
 

 
 

 
220 Commerce Valley Drive West, Suite 110 | Markham, ON, L3T 0A8 

t: 905.695.3217 | exp.com 
 
 

July 28, 2022  
 
 
10 WEST GO GP Inc. 
141 Lakeshore Road East 
Mississauga, Ontario 
L5G 1E8 
 
Attention:  Mr. Anthony Di Santo 
 
Re: GTR-22016727-A0  Phase One Environmental Site Assessment Update 
     84 & 90 High Street East, 17 & 19 Ann Street and Park Lot, Mississauga, Ontario 
 
Dear Mr. Di Santo: 
 
EXP Services Inc. (EXP) was retained by 10 WEST GO GP Inc. to complete a Phase One Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 
update at the above noted property.  For the purposes of this report, the terms “Site” and “Phase One property” refer to the 
property with the municipal address of 84 & 90 High Street East, 17 & 19 Ann Street and Park Lot, Mississauga, Ontario. 

It is understood that this Phase One ESA Update is required in support of the filing of a Record of Site Condition (RSC) under 
Ontario Regulation (O.Reg.) 153/04.  A Phase One ESA was completed by EXP in 2021 (EXP, 2021a) in compliance with Ontario 
Regulation (O.Reg.) 153/04.   

This Phase One ESA Update will determine if there are any indications of environmental impairment to the Site related to 
activities that have occurred at the Phase One property since 2021.  

The scope of work for the Phase One ESA Update included the following: 

• Site Information; 

• Records Reviews – Previous Environmental Reports, Environmental Registry, Aerial Photographs, TSSA Public 
Information Records Request, Areas of Natural and Scientific Interest, Chain of Title; ERIS Report; 

• Site Interview; and 

• Site Visit. 
 
As part of the 2021 Phase One ESA completed by EXP, the following documents were reviewed: 

• Fire Insurance Plans; and, 

• Municipal Records. 

 
As these records predate 2021 and are not subject to change, they were not provided in this update but were used to 
determine areas of potential environmental concern (APECs) at the Site based on conclusions in the 2021 Phase One ESA. Our 
Limitations and Use of Report are attached as Appendix A.  
 
EXP personnel who conducted assessment work for this project included Mr. Samuel Lee (QPESA), Ms. Vanessa Sticklee and Ms. 
Janet Szeto.  An outline of their qualifications is provided in Appendix B.  

http://www.exp.com/
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1.  Site Description 

For ease of reference, Hurontario Street is considered oriented in a north-south direction in the report. 

The Site is located at 84 & 90 High Street East, 17 & 19 Ann Street and Park Lot, located in Mississauga, Ontario. It is located on 
the west side of Hurontario Street and is bound by High Street East, Park Street East and Ann Street. The Site is approximately 
0.75 hectares (1.85 acres) in area. The Site location is shown on Figure 1.  A Site plan is provided as Figure 2. Neighbouring 
properties within the Phase One Study Area consist of commercial/residential use in all directions. Details of the Site are as 
follows: 

Municipal Address  17 and 19 Ann Street, 84 and 90 High Street East, Mississauga, 
Ontario 

Current Land Use Residential / Commercial 

Proposed Land Use Residential 

Legal Description PT LT 1, PL PC2 ECR, S/S PARK ST, PT 1 43R19415; SUBJECT TO 
AN EASEMENT IN GROSS OVER PT 1 PL 43R-33186 AS IN 
PR1856898; CITY OF MISSISSAUGA 

PT LT 1, PL PC2 ECR, S/S PARK ST AS IN RO660261; 
MISSISSAUGA 

PT LT 1, PL PC2 ECR, S/S PARK ST AS IN RO1128856; 
MISSISSAUGA 

PT LT 1, PL PC2 ECR, N/S HIGH ST AS IN RO768460; 
MISSISSAUGA 

PT LT 1, PL PC2 ECR, N/S HIGH ST AS IN RO998249; 
MISSISSAUGA 

Property Identification Numbers (PINs) 13463-0014 (LT) 

13463-0015 (LT) 

13463-0016 (LT) 

13463-0034 (LT) 

13463-0035 (LT) 

Approximate Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) 
coordinates 

NAD83 17T 614395 m E 4823552 m N 

Accuracy Estimate of UTM 10-15 m 

Measurement Method Google Earth 

Site Area 0.75 hectares (1.85 acres) 

Property Owner 
10 West Go GP Inc., F.S. Ann Street Development Ltd. and the 
Corporation of the City of Mississauga 

 
At the time of this Phase One ESA Update, the Site was occupied by one (1) commercial building, three (3) residential buildings 
and a landscaped park on the northwest portion of the Site: 
 

• Building A: 84 High Street, occupied by a residential apartment building.  The approximate footprint of Building A is 

218 square metres (m²) (2,355 square feet (ft²)). Site Building A was noted to be constructed in approximately 1912 

and underwent renovations in 2005;  
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• Building B: 90 High Street, occupied by a single residential building. The approximate footprint of Building B is 176 m² 

(1,897 ft²). Site Building B was noted to be constructed in approximately 1909. 

• Building C: 17 Ann Street, occupied by a single residential building. The approximate footprint of Building C is 143 m² 

(1,540 ft²).  Site Building C was noted to be constructed in approximately 1966. 

• Building D: 19 Ann Street, occupied by Service Master Clean, with an approximate footprint of Building D is 185 m² 

(1,988 ft²). Site Building D was noted to be constructed in approximately 1919. 

A cube shaped storage shed was observed north adjacent to Site Building B (90 High Street).  

The exterior areas surrounding the Site building consist of paved asphalt parking and laneways, with landscaped areas on the 
perimeter of the Site. 

It is EXP’s understanding that the client (10 WEST GO GP Inc.) intends to redevelop the Site. 

The Survey Plan is provided in Appendix C. 

2.  Site Conditions 

The Site is located in the physiographic region known as the Iroquois Plain (Chapman and Putnam, 1984).  The native surficial 
soils in this region are predominantly composed of Deltaic and Lacustrine Deposits predominantly gravelly sand and silty sand 
(Chapman and Putnam, 2007).  According to the Quaternary Geology of Toronto and Surrounding Area map, surficial soil in this 
region is characterized by coarse-textured glaciolacustrine deposits of sand, gravel, minor silt and clay and Foreshore and 
basinal deposits (Sharpe, 1980). 
 
Based on the Phase Two ESA (EXP, 2021b), the general stratigraphy at the Site, as observed in the boreholes, consisted of 
asphalt/topsoil at the surface generally overlying layers of fill/reworked native, followed by sandy silt and clayey silt till. 
 
Bedrock in the general area forms part of a group belonging to the Georgian Bay Formation, Blue Mountain Formation, Billings 
Formation, Collingwood Member and Eastview Member consisting of shale, limestone, dolostone and siltstone (Ontario 
Geological Survey, 1991; Ministry of Northern Development and Mines, 2012). 
 
Based on the Phase Two ESA (EXP, 2021b), bedrock was encountered at depths ranging from 7.44 mbgs and 9.14 mbgs. 
 
The topography in the vicinity of the subject property is relatively flat. The Site is approximately 83 m above sea level and is 
generally flat. The Lake Ontario is located approximately 350 m south of the Site.  Based on local topography the inferred 
groundwater flow direction is expected to flow to the south toward Lake Ontario.  
 
Taking into consideration of the local topography and surface water features in the surrounding area, the regional 
groundwater flow direction is inferred to be southerly to southeasterly towards the Lake Ontario. Based on the groundwater 
contour maps delineated for the Site in our Phase Two ESA (EXP, 2021b), the shallow groundwater is anticipated to flow in a 
westerly direction, while the deep groundwater is anticipated to flow in an easterly to southeasterly direction. However, EXP 
notes that the direction of localized groundwater flow may be influenced by disturbed soil (fill), underground utilities and/or 
underground building structures in the area. As such, the measured groundwater flow direction may not be representative of 
the regional area. 
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3. Record Review 

3.1 General 

3.1.1 Phase I Study Area Determination 

The Phase One Study Area consists of properties within a distance of approximately 250 metres from the Site boundaries. The 
Phase One Study Area is bound by Oriole Avenue and Troy Street to the north, Elmwood Avenue North to the east, Elizabeth 
Street North to the west and Saint Lawrence Drive and Port Street East to the south. The Phase One Study Area and a 
Surrounding Land Use Plan are shown on Figure 2. 

3.1.2 First Developed Use Determination 
 
Based on a review of historical aerial photographs, chain of title information, and other records, the Site was first developed 
circa 1909 for residential use. 

3.1.3 Fire Insurance Plans 
A search of the Catalogue of Canadian Fire Insurance Plans (FIPs) for historical maps of the Site and surrounding area was 
conducted as part of the previous Phase One ESA (EXP, 2021a). FIPs dated 1952 were reviewed during the previous Phase One 
ESA (EXP, 2021a). The following items of concern were noted from the FIPs: 

IP Details 

1952 Site: 

• The Site was addressed 84 & 90 High Street East, 19 Ann Street and 93 Park Street East. 

• There are five (5) dwellings present on the Site and four (4) garage / storage structures. 

• 93 Park Street East is noted as Lawn Bowling. 

Phase One Study Area: 

• Properties in the Phase One Study Area were developed for commercial and residential use. Based 
on the information in the reviewed FIP, the following business were identified to be associated with 
a PCA as defined in Table 2;  

o The property 20 m north of the Site at 88 Park Street East, was identified as W.H. Thompson, 
which is a lumber yard, it is noted that one (1) underground storage tanks (USTs) is present on 
the east-central portion of the property, approximately 65 m north of the Site. This is associated 
with PCA#28 – Gasoline and Associated Products Storage in Fixed Tanks and PCA#59 – Wood 
Treating and Preservative Facility and Bulk Storage of Treated and Preserved Wood Products. 

o The property 125 m north of the Site at 76 & 78 Queen Street East, was identified as C.N.R Port 
Credit Station. This is associated with PCA#46 – Rail Yards, Tracks and Spurs. 

o The property 65 m south of the Site at 136 Lakeshore Road East, was identified as Bruce 
MacDougall Motors, it is noted that a paint shop is present on the property and that two (2) 
underground storage tanks (USTs) are present on the northwest portion of the property, 
approximately 70 m south of the Site. This is associated with PCA#28 – Gasoline and Associated 
Products Storage in Fixed Tanks and PCA#52 – Storage, maintenance, fuelling and repair of 
equipment, vehicles, and material used to maintain transportation systems. 



EXP Services Inc. 
 

 Project Number: GTR-22016727-A0 
Date: July 28, 2022 

 

5 

 

 

 
 

IP Details 

o The property 105 m southwest of the Site at 114 Lakeshore Road East, was identified as a 
gasoline service station, it is noted that three (3) underground storage tanks (USTs) are present 
on the southwest portion of the property, approximately 160 m southwest of the Site. This is 
associated with PCA#28 – Gasoline and Associated Products Storage in Fixed Tanks and PCA#52 
– Storage, maintenance, fuelling and repair of equipment, vehicles, and material used to 
maintain transportation systems. 

o The property 145 m southeast of the Site at 139 Lakeshore Road East, was identified as St. 
Lawrence Starch Co. Limited, it is noted to be fueled by coal, with one (1) coal bin and an area 
labelled large coal piled. Additionally, five (5) corn oil tanks, two (2) fuel oil underground storage 
tanks (USTs) and one (1) gasoline UST are present. This is associated with PCA#28 – Gasoline and 
Associated Products Storage in Fixed Tanks and PCA ‘Other’ – Use and storage of Coal. 

o The property 75 m southeast of the Site at 144 Lakeshore Road East, was identified as a gasoline 
service station, it is noted to have two (2) greasing portions in the building and that four (4) USTs 
are present on the east portion of the property, approximately 130 m southeast of the Site. This 
is associated with PCA#28 – Gasoline and Associated Products Storage in Fixed Tanks and 
PCA#52 – Storage, maintenance, fuelling and repair of equipment, vehicles, and material used to 
maintain transportation systems. 

o The property 150 m southeast of the Site at 156 Lakeshore Road East, was identified as a 
gasoline service station, it is noted as greasing in the building and that three (3) USTs are present 
on the east portion of the property, approximately 175 m southeast of the Site. This is 
associated with PCA#28 – Gasoline and Associated Products Storage in Fixed Tanks and PCA#52 
– Storage, maintenance, fuelling and repair of equipment, vehicles, and material used to 
maintain transportation systems. 

o The property 210 m southeast of the Site at 162 & 170 Lakeshore Road East, was identified as a 
Elmwood Motors and a gasoline service station, it is noted to have a greasing portion in the 
building and that three (3) USTs are present on the south portion of the property, approximately 
240 m southeast of the Site. This is associated with PCA#28 – Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks and PCA#52 – Storage, maintenance, fuelling and repair of equipment, 
vehicles, and material used to maintain transportation systems. 

 
No new environmental concerns were identified based on a review of the FIPs.  Furthermore, the environmental concerns 
noted above have been investigated as part of the Phase Two ESA (EXP, 2021b), as discussed in Section 3.1.5.   
 

3.1.4 Chain of Title 
A chain of title search was conducted as part of a previous Phase One ESA (EXP, 2021a).  The property owner has provided the 
most updated landowner information on July 26, 2022.  Please refer to Section 6.1 for details. 

 
No new environmental concerns were identified based on a review of the chain of title.  
 

3.1.5 Environmental Reports 
A summary of environmental reports completed since the completion of the 2021 Phase One ESA Update (EXP, 2021a) is 
provided below: 
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Table 3.1: Previous Reports Summary 
Date Report Title Prepared For Prepared By Findings 

August 24, 
2021b 

Phase Two 
Environmental 
Site 
Assessment, 84, 
90 High Street 
East, 17, 19 Ann 
Street and Part 
of 91 Park 
Street East, 
Mississauga 
Ontario 

10 WEST GO 
GP Inc. 

EXP Services 
Inc. 
 

A Phase Two ESA was conducted to evaluate soil and groundwater 
quality within the APECs identified by the Phase One ESA (EXP, 2021a) as 
well as two (2) additional APECs (fill materials in the southern/western 
portions of the Site and application of de-icing and salting substances in 
the driveways/southern portion of the Site) identified during this Phase 
Two ESA.   
 
The Table 2 Standards for a residential/parkland/ institutional property 
use and medium to fine textured soil were applied to the Site for the 
purposes of this report. 
 
Twelve (12) exterior boreholes (BH1, BH2, BH3D, BH3S, BH4, BH5D, 
BH5S, BH6, BH7, BH8, BH9 and BH10), in conjunction with geotechnical 
and hydrogeological investigations, were advanced to a maximum depth 
of 15.9 mbgs. Eight (8) groundwater monitoring wells (MW1, MW2, 
MW3D, MW3S, MW5D, MW5S, MW6 and MW7) were installed at six (6) 
locations. Of all the monitoring wells, MW 1, MW3D and MW5D/MW5S 
were sampled between July 15 and July 16, 2021, as part of this Phase 
Two investigation. The remaining monitoring wells were part of the 
geotechnical and hydrogeological investigations, however, they were 
utilized to determine the groundwater flow directions for this Phase Two 
ESA.  
 
The general stratigraphy at the Site, as observed in the boreholes, 
consisted of asphalt/topsoil at the surface generally overlying layers of 
fill/reworked native, followed by sandy silt and clayey silt till. Bedrock 
was encountered at depths ranging from 7.44 mbgs and 9.14 mbgs. 
 
Groundwater levels were measured on July 15, 2021. Based on the 
groundwater contour map for the Site, the shallow groundwater is 
anticipated to flow in a westerly direction, while the deep groundwater 
is anticipated to flow in an easterly to southeasterly direction. However, 
EXP notes that the direction of localized groundwater flow may be 
influenced by disturbed soil (fill), underground utilities and/or 
underground building structures in the area. As such, the measured 
groundwater flow direction may not be representative of the regional 
area. 
 
Soil samples were submitted for the analysis of polycyclic aromatic 
hydrocarbons (PAH), Metals and/or Inorganics, pH and grain size.  
Groundwater samples were submitted for the analysis of Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons (PHCs) and volatile organic compounds (VOCs), metals 
and/or inorganics and Chlorophenols (CPs). 
 
All analytical results of the tested parameters in the soil and 
groundwater samples were either not detected or detected below the 
Table 2 SCS. The laboratory RDLs were below the Table 2 SCS. 
 
No further environmental investigation was required.   

 
Based on the findings of the investigation, two (2) new PCAs were identified since the 2021 Phase One ESA (EXP, 2021a): 
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• Fill of unknown quality in the southern and western portions of the Site (30) Importation of Fill Material of Unknown 
Quality; and, 

• Application of de-icing and salting substances in the driveways on-Site in the southern portion of the Site (Other) Use 
of De-icing and Salting Substances. 

 
Please note that both of the above PCAs identified at the Site have been adequately assessed during the Phase Two 
investigation (EXP, 2021b). 
 

3.2  Environmental Source Information  

3.2.1 Federal and Provincial Database Search 
An updated search of provincial, federal and private environmental databases for records pertaining to the Site and properties 
within the Phase One Study Area was completed by ERIS on July 8, 2022. The updated search was of select databases (namely 
Commercial Fuel Oil Tanks (CFOT), Delisted Fuel Tanks (DTNK), List of Expired Fuels Safety Facilities (EXP), Fuel Storage Tank 
(FST), Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary (GEN), Fuel Oil Spills and Leaks (INC), Retail Fuel Storage Tanks (RST) 
and Ontario Spills (SPL)). EXP has confirmed neither the completeness nor the accuracy of the records that were provided. The 
ERIS Report is provided in Appendix D. 

Table 3.2.1 summarizes the relevant activities at the Site and surrounding properties from the updated ERIS Report. Please 
note that small quantities of spills, listings affecting air quality, and businesses not deemed to be significant sources of 
environmental impacts are not included in the summary below.  

Table 3.2.1 ERIS Summary 

Address Description 
Data
base 

Associated PCA(s) 

Site 

84 & 90 High 
Street East, 17 & 
19 Ann Street and 
the Park Lot 

No significant listings N/A N/A 

Surrounding Properties 

80 High Street 
East 

(15 m west) 

Bell Canada was listed as having one (1) double 
wall 5000 L fuel oil underground storage tank 
installed in 2014. This tank has been delisted as of 
May 31, 2021. 

Bell was listed as a registered waste generator of 
oil skimmings & sludges and light fuels from 2014 
to 2020; and PCBs and alkaline wastes – heavy 
metals from 2016 to 2021. 

Bell Canada reported a spill of 5 L of diesel fuel to 
the ground in 2018, it is noted to be contained. 

CFOT 

FST 

GEN 

SPL 
DTNK 

PCA#28 – Gasoline and Associated 
Products Storage in Fixed Tanks. 

 

515 Oriole 
Avenue Unit 12 

(170 m north) 

Mobilinx Hurontario General Partnership was listed 
as a registered waste generator of other specified 
inorganics from in 2021. 

GEN 

Based on the nature of the activities 
(parking lot) associated with this 
company, no PCAs were identified 
from these records. 
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Address Description 
Data
base 

Associated PCA(s) 

30 Queen Street 
East 

(15 m north) 

Metrolinx was listed as a registered waste 
generator of other specified inorganics from 2014 
to 2022; and light fuels in 2022. 

Metrolinx Capital Projects Group was listed as a 
registered waste generator of oil skimmings & 
sludges and light fuels in 2019.  

GEN 

Based on the nature of the activities 
(parking lot) associated with this 
company, no PCAs were identified 
from these records. 

1 Hurontario 
Street 

(25 m southeast) 

Dolce Vita Medical Spa & Salon was listed as a 
registered waste generator of pathological wastes 
from 2016 to 2019. 

Thermo Cool Mechanical was listed as a registered 
waste generator of aliphatic solvents from 2018 to 
2019. 

GEN 

Based on the short duration of wastes 
being produced and the nature of 
inferred operations, no PCAs were 
identified from these records. 

5 Ann Street 

(70 m south) 

Enersource Hydro Mississauga was listed as a 
registered waste generator in 2011; however, no 
wastes were defined. 

GEN 
As no wastes were listed for this waste 
generator, it is not considered to be a 
PCA. 

128 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(70 m southwest) 

Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd. was listed as a 
registered waste generator of pathological wastes 
from 1988 to 2011 and in 2020 and 2022. 

GEN 

Based on the nature of the activities 
associated with this company (funeral 
home), no PCAs were identified from 
these records. 

150 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(75 m southeast) 

Pioneer Petroleums Ltd. reported a spill on an 
unknown quantity of gasoline to the ground, from 
the leak detector – line leak, with possible land 
contamination in 1995. 

Pioneer Petroleums was listed as retail on the 
Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks database. 

They were also listed on the Retail Fuel Storage 
Tank database as ‘service station – gasoline, oil & 
natural gas’.  

Pioneer Petroleums Management Inc. was listed as 
having six (6) single walled 22,700 L gasoline USTs, 
which are noted to be removed. 

Pioneer Petroleums Management Inc. was listed as 
having the following active USTs; one (1) double 
walled 20,000 L diesel UST, one (1) double walled 
50,000 gasoline UST and two (2) double walled 
29,000 gasoline USTs which were installed in 1995. 

Pioneer Energy Management was listed on the 
Delisted Tank database for an expired FS facility in 
1993. 

Pioneer Energy Management was listed as having 
the following USTs; two (2) single walled 13,600 L 
gasoline USTs and four (4) single walled 22,700 L 
gasoline USTs. They were also listed as having six 
(6) expired FS Liquid Fuel Tanks.  

DTNK 

FST 

GEN 

RST 

SPL 

PCA#28 – Gasoline and Associated 
Products Storage in Fixed Tanks. 

PCA#52 – Storage, maintenance, 
fuelling and repair of equipment, 
vehicles, and material used to maintain 
transportation systems. 
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Address Description 
Data
base 

Associated PCA(s) 

Pioneer Energy LP was listed as a registered waste 
generator from 2011 to 2012; however, no wastes 
were defined. 

Parkland Fuel Corporation was listed as having two 
(2) active double wall 60,000 L gasoline USTs. In 
addition, they were listed as having the following 
USTs; two (2) double walled 29,000 L gasoline 
USTs, one (1) double walled 50,000 L gasoline UST 
and one (1) double walled 20,000 L diesel UST. 
They were also listed as having four (4) expired FS 
Liquid Fuel Tanks. 

20 Rosewood 
Avenue 

(85 m east) 

Greenspoon Specialty Contracting Ltd. reported a 
spill of 500 L of diesel and water to the ground 
from an underground tank in 2010, with soil 
contamination confirmed. 

INC 

SPL 
PCA ‘Other’ – Spill of diesel fuel. 

Hurontario Street 
and Lakeshore 
Road East 

(115 m south) 

Karbro Transport Inc. reported a spill of 100 L of 
diesel fuel to the road and catch basin in 2011, 
with possible surface water contamination. 

SPL PCA ‘Other’ – Spill of diesel fuel. 

28 Helene Street 
North 

(135 m 
northwest) 

IMH Pool VI-A LP was listed as a registered waste 
generator of paint/pigment/coating residues in 
2018. 

GEN 

Based on the nature of the activities 
associated with this company (real 
estate investment), no PCAs were 
identified from these records. 

114 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(105 m 
southwest) 

VV Gas and Wash was listed as retail on the Private 
and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks database. 

Petro Canada Inc. was listed as a registered waste 
generator of petroleum distillates from 1989 to 
1998; and undefined waste from 1986 to 1994. 

Conshore Motors Ltd. was listed on the Delisted 
Tank database for an expired FS facility in 1997 and 
FS piping. 

They were also listed for the following being 
expired; two (2) single walled 27,200 L gasoline 
USTs and two (2) single walled 36,300 L gasoline 
USTs installed in 1989; and two (2) single walled 
27,250 L gasoline USTs and two (2) single walled 
36,700 L gasoline USTs installed in 1994. 

VV Gas and Wash was listed on the Delisted Tank 
database for an expired FS facility and FS propane 
cylinder handling facility. 

DTNK 

FST 

GEN 

PRT 

PCA#28 – Gasoline and Associated 
Products Storage in Fixed Tanks. 

PCA#52 – Storage, maintenance, 
fuelling and repair of equipment, 
vehicles, and material used to maintain 
transportation systems. 

152 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(75 m southeast) 

Parkland Fuel Corporation was listed as a 
registered waste generator of oil skimmings & 
sludges and light fuels in 2017. 

GEN 
PCA#28 – Gasoline and Associated 
Products Storage in Fixed Tanks. 
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Address Description 
Data
base 

Associated PCA(s) 

PCA#52 – Storage, maintenance, 
fuelling and repair of equipment, 
vehicles, and material used to maintain 
transportation systems. 

158 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(150 m southeast) 

Beaver Fuels Management Limited was listed as 
retail on the Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks 
database. 

Beaver Fuels Management Limited was listed on 
the Delisted Tank database for an expired FS 
facility, FS gasoline station – full serve, FS piping 
and five (5) FS liquid fuel tanks in 1992. 

DTNK 

PCA#28 – Gasoline and Associated 
Products Storage in Fixed Tanks. 

PCA#52 – Storage, maintenance, 
fuelling and repair of equipment, 
vehicles, and material used to maintain 
transportation systems. 

141 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(145 m southeast) 

They also reported a spill of 100 L oil from a hoist 
during concrete removal, with soil contamination 
confirmed. 

St. Lawrence Starch Co. Ltd. was listed as a 
registered waste generator of various wastes 
including; petroleum distillates and oil skimmings & 
sludges from 1986 to 2003. 

GEN 

SPL 

 

PCA ‘Other’ – Spill of petroleum 
product. 

PCA ‘Other’ – Starch manufacturing. 

20 Forest Avenue 

(160 m east) 

Mississauga Hydro (PCB) was listed as a registered 
waste generator from 1990 to 1994; however, no 
wastes were defined. 

GEN PCA ‘Other’ – PCB storage. 

160 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(195 m southeast) 

Stephensons Rent All Ltd. was listed as a registered 
waste generator of petroleum distillates, light 
fuels, oil skimmings & sludges and waste oils & 
lubricants from 1988 to 2003; and halogenated 
solvents from 1989 to 2003. 

GEN PCA#10 – Commercial Autobody Shops 

110 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(175 m 
southwest) 

Photoline Labs Ltd. was listed as a registered waste 
generator of photoprocessing wastes from 1992 to 
2001. 

GEN 

Based on the nature of the activities 
associated with this company (small 
photography company), no PCAs were 
identified from these records. 

117 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(180 m 
southwest) 

Industrial Piping & Plumping Ltd. was listed as a 
registered waste generator of waste oils & 
lubricants in 2009. 

GEN 

Based on the short duration of wastes 
being produced and the nature of 
inferred operations, no PCAs were 
identified from these records. 

80 Port Street 
East 

(170 m south) 

St. Lawrence Dentistry was listed as a registered 
waste generator of pathological wastes from 2014 
to 2022. 

Naylor Group was listed as a registered waste 
generator of aliphatic solvents in 2009.  

GEN 
Based on the nature of the activities 
associated with this company, no PCAs 
were identified from these records. 

100 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(215 m 
southwest) 

Hooper’s Pharmacy was listed as a registered 
waste generator of pathological wastes from 1992 
to 2001; and pharmaceuticals from 1999 to 2001. 

GEN 
Based on the nature of the activities 
associated with this company, no PCAs 
were identified from these records. 
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Address Description 
Data
base 

Associated PCA(s) 

111 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(200 m 
southwest) 

Rosalnaaz Investments Inc. was listed as a 
registered waste generator of halogenated 
solvents from 2002 to 2005. 

2088466 Ontario Limited was listed as a registered 
waste generator of oil skimmings & sludges, 
detergent/soaps and petroleum distillates from 
2006 to 2021; and halogenated solvents from 2006 
to 2008. 

GEN 

PCA#37 – Operation of Dry Cleaning 
Equipment (where chemicals are 
used). 

 

170 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(205 m southeast) 

LightPoint Properties Inc. was listed as a registered 
waste generator of light fuels in 2017. 

GEN 

Based on the nature of the activities 
associated with this company (real 
estate), no PCAs were identified from 
these records. 

103 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(225 m 
southwest) 

Seaway Cleaners was listed as a registered waste 
generator of halogenated solvents from 1986 to 
2000. 

2539762 Ontario Ltd. Kevin LaRose Team was listed 
as a registered waste generator of inert inorganic 
wastes from 2013 to 2015. 

GEN 

PCA#37 – Operation of Dry Cleaning 
Equipment (where chemicals are 
used). 

 

Based on the nature of the activities 
associated with 2539762 Ontario Ltd. 
Kevin LaRose Team (real estate), no 
PCAs were identified from these 
records. 

99 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(230 m 
southwest) 

A spill was reported for the property of an 
unknown amount of fuel in 2002, with soil 
contamination confirmed. 

SPL 
PCA ‘Other’ – Spill of petroleum 
product. 

 
Databases: 
CFOT – Commercial Fuel Oil Tanks 
DTNK – Delisted Fuel Tanks 
FST – Fuel Storage Tanks 
GEN – Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary 
INC – Fuel Oil Spills and Leaks 
RST – Retail Fuel Storage Tanks 
SPL – Ontario Spills 
 
Based on a review of the ERIS report, no new PCAs were identified for the Site or the properties within the Phase One Study 
Area. Furthermore, the PCA (namely the 5000 L fuel oil UST at 80 High Street East) identified, resulting to an APEC on-site, had 
been adequately assessed by previous Phase Two investigation (EXP, 2021b). 

3.2.2 Municipal Records 

EXP reviewed city directories dated 1972/73, 1977/78, 1984, 1989, 1994, and 2000 as part of the previous Phase One ESA 
Report (EXP, 2021a), to identify the occupancy history of the Site and neighbouring properties to determine potential 
environmental concerns, if any. The following is a summary of the significant findings from the city directory review. 
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Details of the tenants on-Site and within the Phase One Study Area that appeared to be associated with one or more PCAs as 
per Table 2, Schedule D of O.Reg.153/04, as amended, are listed as follows: 
 

Address Tenant Years of occupancy Associated PCA(s) 

Site 

90 High Street East 

Marville Travel 

Single Tenant Residential 

Dana’s Tailoring 

Century 21 Heritage Ltd. 

Single Tenant Residential 

2000 

1972/73 – 1977/78, 1994 – 2000 

1994 

1984 – 1989 

1977/78 – 1965 

Based on the nature of the 
activities associated with 
this company, no PCAs 
were identified from these 
records. 

84 High Street East 

Charnock John A & Associates Ltd. 

Muriel Lee Cruises Inc. 

Canadian Book-Keeping Systems 

Deem Management Services 

Residential 

1989 – 2000 

1994 – 2000 

1989 

1984 

1972/73 – 1977/78 

Based on the nature of the 
activities associated with 
this company, no PCAs 
were identified from these 
records. 

19 Ann Street 

Service Master Franchise 

Hetherington School of Dance 

Residential 

1989 – 2000 

1984 

1972/73 – 1977/78 

Based on the nature of the 
activities associated with 
this company, no PCAs 
were identified from these 
records. 

17 Ann Street Residential 1972/73 – 2000 

Based on the nature of the 
activities associated with 
this company, no PCAs 
were identified from these 
records. 

Park Lot (formerly 
93-95 Park Street 

East) 
Port Credit Lawn Bowling Club 1989 

Based on the nature of the 
activities associated with 
this company, no PCAs 
were identified from these 
records. 

Surrounding Properties 

150 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(75 m southeast)  

Pioneer Petroleum’s 

Pioneer Gas & Car Wash 

R & L Auto Glazing 

Pioneer Gas & Wash Centre 

1984 – 2000 

1977/78 

1977/78 

1972/73 

PCA#28 – Gasoline and 
Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks. 

PCA#52 – Storage, 
maintenance, fuelling and 
repair of equipment, 
vehicles, and material used 
to maintain transportation 
systems. 
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Address Tenant Years of occupancy Associated PCA(s) 

27 Helene Street 
North 

(115 m northwest) 

Sheridan Cleaners 

Sheridan Drycleaners & Launderers 

Kwik Kleen Drycleaners 

1994 – 2000 

1984 – 1989 

1972/73 – 1977/78 

PCA#37 – Operation of Dry 
Cleaning Equipment 
(where chemicals are 
used). 

103 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(225 m southwest) 

Seaway Cleaners 1972/73 – 1994 

PCA#37 – Operation of Dry 
Cleaning Equipment 
(where chemicals are 
used). 

114 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(105 m southwest) 

Petro-Canada Car Wash 

BP Canada Car Wash 

BP Car Wash 

BP Oil Limited 

Shering’s Garage 

Village Motors 

1989 

1984 

1977/78 

1972/73 

1972/73 

1972/73 

PCA#28 – Gasoline and 
Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks. 

PCA#52 – Storage, 
maintenance, fuelling and 
repair of equipment, 
vehicles, and material used 
to maintain transportation 
systems. 

121 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(175 m southwest) 

Cadet Cleaners 1984 – 1989 

PCA#37 – Operation of Dry 
Cleaning Equipment 
(where chemicals are 
used). 

158 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(150 m southeast) 

Beaver Gas Bar 1989 

PCA#28 – Gasoline and 
Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks. 

 

160 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(195 m southeast) 

G&M Automotive Service Centre 
Perma Shine 

1977/78 

PCA#52 – Storage, 
maintenance, fuelling and 
repair of equipment, 
vehicles, and material used 
to maintain transportation 
systems. 

102 Lakeshore 
Road East 

(200 m southwest) 

Holiday Cleaners 1972/73 

PCA#37 – Operation of Dry 
Cleaning Equipment 
(where chemicals are 
used). 

 
No new city directories are available past those from the previous Phase One ESA (EXP, 2021a). As such, no new environmental 
concerns were identified for the Site. 
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3.2.3 Ontario Ministry of Environment Records 
 
Records pertaining to the Site were requested from the MECP on July 26, 2022.  No records have been received to date.  When 
received, EXP will forward any significant findings.  
 
On July 12, 2022, the MECP Access Environment interactive map was used to search for registrations on the Environmental 
Activity and Sector Registry (EASR), Renewable Energy Approvals, and Environmental Compliance Approvals issued from 
December 1999 onward, since the previous Phase One ESA (EXP, 2021a). No new records were found for the Site; and one (1) 
additional record was found within the Phase One Study Area. The details are listed below: 
 

• Salini Impregilo Civil Works Inc., located at 30 Queen Street East (adjacent north of the Site) was granted a permit to 
take water for construction on May 18, 2021 (Registration No. 2114-C36QZR). 

Dewatering for construction site is not considered to be PCA.  

On July 12, 2022, the MECP Brownfields Registry website was searched for postings of RSCs filed at properties within the Phase 
One Study Area since the previous Phase One ESA (EXP, 2021a). No RSCs were filed at the Site and within the Phase One Study 
Area.   
 
On July 12, 2022, the MECP Hazardous Waste Information Network (HWIN) website was searched for registered waste 
generators in the Phase One Study Area. The updated search did not identify any new waste generators beyond those outlined 
in the ERIS report (Section 3.2.1). 
 
The Phase One Study Area did not contain any PCB storage sites, coal gasification plant waste sites, or active waste disposal 
sites as specified by the MECP. 
 
Documents pertaining to correspondence with the MECP are provided in Appendix E. 
 

3.2.4 Technical Standards and Safety Authority 
 
The Technical Standards and Safety Authority (TSSA) was contacted for records of USTs at the subject property and 
surrounding adjacent properties.  The TSSA was contacted via emails on July 12 and July 13, 2022.  
 
The Technical Standards and Safety Authority (TSSA) was contacted for records of USTs at the subject property and 
surrounding adjacent properties.  The TSSA was contacted via emails on July 12 and July 13, 2022.  
 
Written responses for the TSSA were received on July 12 and July 13, 2022. According to a search of their database, no, records 
were found for the Site, however; records were found for the following properties within the Phase One Study Area: 

• 80 High Street East had records for: 

o Active FS fuel oil tank.  

This aspect is associated with PCA#28 – Gasoline and Associated Products Storage in Fixed Tanks. 

Given that this listing was investigated during the previous Phase One ESA (EXP, 2021a) and Phase Two ESA (EXP, 2021b), it is 
considered to have been adequately assessed. 
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It is noted that the Fuels Safety Division did not register private USTs or aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) prior to January of 
1990, or furnace oil tanks prior to May 1, 2002. The Fuels Safety Division also does not register waste oil tanks in apartments, 
office buildings, residences etc., or aboveground gas or diesel tanks.  
 
A copy of the TSSA communications is provided in Appendix E. 
 

3.3 Aerial Photographs 

 
A satellite image taken in 2020 was reviewed from the Google Earth. A few residential houses to the northwest of the Site have 
been demolished. No other significant changes have occurred to the Site or the Phase One Study Area since the 2019 satellite 
image in the 2021 Phase One ESA report (EXP, 2021a).  
 
A copy of the 2020 satellite image is included in Appendix F. 
 
No new sources of potential environmental concern were identified based on the review of the 2020 aerial photograph.  

3.4 Areas of Natural Significance 

There are no water bodies on the Site. The nearest surface water body is the Kenollie Creek, located approximately 190 m 
north of the Site. The Kenollie Creek flows west to Credit River, which is approximately 570 m west of the Site. 
 
Based on the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry’s “Make a Map: Natural Heritage Areas” the Site is not located within 
30 metres of any of the following: 

• An area reserved or set apart as a provincial park or conservation reserve under the Provincial Parks and 

Conservation Reserves Act, 2006; 

• An area of natural and scientific interest (life science or earth science) identified by the Ministry of Natural 

Resources and Forestry as having provincial significance; 

• A wetland identified by the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry as having provincial significance; 

• An area designated as an escarpment natural area or an escarpment protection area by the Niagara Escarpment 

Plan under the Niagara Escarpment Planning and Development Act; 

• An area identified by the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry as significant habitat of a threatened or 

endangered species; 

• An area which is habitat of a species that is classified under section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, 2007 as a 

threatened or endangered species; 

• Property within an area designated as a natural core area or natural linkage area within the area to which the Oak 

Ridges Moraine Conservation Plan under the Oak Ridges Moraine Conservation Act, 2001 applies; and, 

• An area set apart as a wilderness area under the Wilderness Areas Act. 

The Site is not located within a “Green System” and “natural heritage system”, a “Natural Hazard” according to Schedules 1a, 3 
and 10 of the City of Mississauga Official Plan (2021).  
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4  Interview   

Interviews were conducted by EXP staff with the individuals identified to be the most knowledgeable with respect to both the 
current and historical Site uses.  The interviews were conducted to coincide with the Site reconnaissance to obtain information 
to assist in identifying details of potentially contaminating activities, potential contaminant pathways in, on, or below the Site, 
and areas of potential environmental concern.  Any information provided during the interviews is presented alongside 
information from the Site reconnaissance in Section 5. 

During the completion of this Phase OneESA Update, the following individual was interviewed:  

1. Mr. Anthony Di Santo, was interviewed via e-mail on July 26, 2022. Mr. Di Santo confirmed that the ownership of 
the Site was transferred to 10 West Go GP Inc. except the park parcel.  He is not aware of any new information 
about the site since the completion of the previous Phase One ESA (EXP, 2021).  

5. Site Reconnaissance 

5.1 General Requirements 

The Phase One Site reconnaissance was conducted on July 13, 2022, between 10:00 am and 1:00 pm by Ms. Vanessa Sticklee 
under the supervision of Mr. Samuel Lee, P.Geo., a Qualified Person as defined by O.Reg. 153/04, as amended. On the day of the 
Site reconnaissance, the weather was cloudy and approximately 22oC.   

The Site and the adjoining properties were observed from the Site and/or publicly accessible areas.  Photographs documenting 
the Site visit are included in Appendix G.   

5.2 Specific Observations at Phase One ESA Property 

5.2.1 Site Description and Buildings 
The Site is approximately 0.75 hectares (1.85 acres) in area and is currently occupied by one (1) commercial building, three (3) 
residential buildings and a grassed park on the northwest portion of the Site. Details regarding each Site building are as follows: 

• Building A: 84 High Street East, occupied by a residential apartment building.  The approximate footprint of Building 

A is 218 square metres (m²) (2,355 square feet (ft²)). Site Building A was noted to be constructed in approximately 

1912 and has undergone renovations in 2005;  

• Building B: 90 High Street East, occupied by a single residential building. The approximate footprint of 176 m² (1,897 

ft²). Site Building B was noted to be constructed in approximately 1909. 

• Building C: 17 Ann Street, occupied by a single residential building. The approximate footprint of 143 m² (1,540 ft²).  

Site Building C was noted to be constructed in approximately 1966. 

• Building D: 19 Ann Street, occupied by Service Master Clean, with an approximate footprint of 185 m² (1,988 ft²). Site 

Building D was noted to be constructed approximately 1919. 

A square shaped storage shed was observed north adjacent to Site Building B (90 High Street East).  

The exterior areas surrounding the Site building consist of paved asphalt parking and laneways, with landscaped areas on the 
perimeter of the Site. 

5.2.2 Heating and Cooling Systems 
Based on information collected from the Site representatives the Site buildings are heated and cooled by a combination of 
natural gas fired roof-top HVAC units, gas furnaces, and/or window-mounted AC units.  
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5.2.3 Site Utilities and Services 
The Site utilities and services were identified at the Site based on information provided in environmental records, relevant utility 
infrastructure observed during the Site reconnaissance. The Site utilities are summarized in the table below and noted on Figure 
3, where available.  It is noted that the precise underground location of the utilities cannot be determined without professional 
locate services. 

Utility  Source Location Site Entry 

Natural Gas Enbridge Gas Unknown N/A 

Sanitary Sewer City of Mississauga Unknown N/A 

Storm Sewer City of Mississauga Unknown N/A 

Water City of Mississauga Unknown N/A 

Electricity Alectra Utilities Unknown N/A 

Telecommunications Unknown Unknown N/A 

5.2.4 Sewage and Wastewater Disposal 
The Site and surrounding area are served by municipal sanitary and storm sewer systems. 

5.2.5 Potable Water Sources 
The Phase One Study Area is provided with a municipal water source. 

5.2.6 Abandoned and Existing Wells 
No abandoned or existing potable water wells were observed on the Site during the Site visit.  However, four (4) monitoring 
wells were observed on the Site during the Site visit. 

5.2.7 Site Production and Manufacturing 
There are no on-Site production or manufacturing activities.  

5.2.8 Drains, Pits and Sumps 
No pits were observed on the Site at the time of the Site visit.  

Drains were observed throughout all Site buildings. Sumps pits were observed in Site buildings A and D.  

5.2.9 Storage Tanks 
The presence/absence and condition (if present) of underground storage tanks (USTs) and aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) at 
the Site were assessed during the Site Visit.   

No evidence of active or inactive USTs or ASTs was observed by EXP during the Site visit. 

5.2.10 Water Wells 
No potable water wells were observed at the time of the Site visit.  

5.2.11 Site Housekeeping 
The Site was well maintained, with no evidence of misplaced/excessive waste or spills being observed at the time of the Site 
visit.  
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5.2.12 Chemical Storage and Handling and Floor Condition 
No chemicals were observed on the Site at the time of the Site visit.  General household cleaning supplies were observed 
throughout all the Site buildings. There was some storage of small quantities of commercial cleaning products in the basement 
of Site building D, stored in plastic containers on metal racks and on the ground level. The storage areas appeared tidy with no 
significant staining on the floor to be noted.  

5.2.13 Areas of Stained Soil, Pavement or Stressed Vegetation 
No evidence of staining or stressed vegetation was observed during the Site visit. 

5.2.14  Fill and Debris 
Fill material is typically brought to a property as a base for buildings and pavement areas.  Fill can also be used to re-grade a 
property and to backfill excavations.  

Based on the previous investigation (EXP, 2021b), fill of unknown quality in the southern and western portions of the Site. Please 
note that both of the above PCAs identified at the Site have been adequately assessed by previous investigation (EXP, 2021b). 

5.2.15 Air Emissions 
Air emissions in Ontario are regulated under the Environmental Protection Act (EPA) and its Regulations (O. Reg. 419/05, O. Reg. 
245/11). Owners and operators of activities that may discharge a contaminant into the natural environment must seek approval 
from the Ministry of the Environment (ministry) to carry out these activities.  As of October 31, 2011, amendments to the EPA 
resulted in a two-path environmental approval process, the Environmental Compliance Approval (ECA) and Environmental 
Activity and Sector Registry (EASR).  The EASR allows businesses to register certain activities with the ministry, rather than apply 
for approvals. The EASR is for common systems and processes, currently for heating systems, standby power systems and 
automotive refinishing, to which preset rules of operation can be applied.  Unless explicitly exempted, most industrial processes 
or modification to industrial processes and equipment require an ECA, formerly a Certificate of Approval (Air and Noise).  
Retroactive approval should be sought for equipment installed and unchanged between 1972 and June 29th, 1988 when the 
requirement for a Certificate of Approval was added to the EPA.  The EPA provides a list of specific equipment and conditions, 
which are exempt from approval requirements (i.e. fuel burning equipment for comfort heating in a building using natural gas 
or number 2 fuel oil at a rate of less than 1.5 million British Thermal Units per hour [BTU/hour]). 

Based on the Site visit, no operations were observed on-Site that would require MECP approval for air emissions.  

5.2.16 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 
No evidence of PCB containing equipment was observed on the Site at the time of the Site visit.   

5.3 Enhanced Investigation Property Observations 

An Enhanced Investigation Property is “(i) a property used, or has ever been used, in whole or part, for an industrial purpose, or 
(ii) a commercial property used as a garage, a bulk liquid dispensing facility, including a gasoline outlet or for the operation of 
dry-cleaning equipment” (O.Reg. 153/04). 

Based on the information reviewed on the historical use of the Site (Vacant), the Site is not classified as an Enhanced Investigation 
Property. 

5.4 Adjacent and Surrounding Properties 

A visual reconnaissance of the adjacent properties, and properties within the Phase One Study Area was conducted from publicly 
accessible areas to identify the occupants; and document any PCAs that may be contributing to an APEC at the Site.   
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Based on the visual reconnaissance of adjacent and surrounding properties within the Phase One Study Area, the following 
properties were identified as having operations that contribute towards a PCA as defined in Table 2 of Schedule D; 

Direction Address Occupants Associated PCA 

Southeast 150 Lakeshore Road E Pioneer Energy  

(Gasoline service station) 

PCA#28 – Gasoline and associated 
products storage in fixed tanks 

PCA#52 – Storage, maintenance, fuelling 
and repair of equipment, vehicles, and 

material used to maintain transportation 
systems 

Southeast 160 Lakeshore Road E Midas (Auto repair shop) PCA#10 – Commercial Autobody Shops 

Southwest 111 Lakeshore Road E Seaway Organic Cleaners 

(dry cleaner) 

PCA#37 – Operation of Dry Cleaning 
Equipment (where chemicals are used). 

5.5 Written Description of Investigation 

A reconnaissance of the Site was conducted by EXP to examine the exterior and interior of all on-Site buildings and structures, 
and to examine the exterior portions of the Site.  Access was provided to the interiors of the Site buildings. Mechanical equipment 
(including heating and cooling systems) were documented and characterized, as was any evidence of USTs and ASTs.  The exterior 
portions of the Site were examined for evidence of utilities and related infrastructure; water wells; Site drainage and related 
infrastructure; stained areas; stressed vegetation; and, evidence of fill material. 

The reconnaissance of the Site included an examination of all properties within the Phase One Study Area from public access 
ways to document and characterize PCAs, water bodies and areas of natural significance. 
 
Based on the updated visual reconnaissance, no new PCAs were identified on any of the surrounding properties since the 
previous Phase One ESA (EXP, 2021a).  

6  Review and Evaluation of Information 

6.1 Current and Past Uses 

Based on the previous report (EXP, 2021a) and other records, the Site was first developed circa 1909 for residential use. At the 
time of this investigation, occupied by one (1) commercial building, three (3) residential buildings and a grassed park on the 
northwest portion of the Site. Details regarding each Site building are as follows: 

• Building A: 84 High Street East, occupied by a residential apartment building.  The approximate footprint of Building 

A is 218 square metres (m²) (2,355 square feet (ft²)). Site Building A was noted to be constructed in approximately 

1912 and has undergone renovations in 2005;  

• Building B: 90 High Street East, occupied by a single residential building. The approximate footprint of 176 m² (1,897 

ft²). Site Building B was noted to be constructed in approximately 1909. 

• Building C: 17 Ann Street, occupied by a single residential building. The approximate footprint of 143 m² (1,540 ft²).  

Site Building C was noted to be constructed in approximately 1966. 

• Building D: 19 Ann Street, occupied by Service Master Clean, with an approximate footprint of 185 m² (1,988 ft²). Site 

Building D was noted to be constructed approximately 1919. 
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A square shaped storage shed was observed north adjacent to Site Building B (90 High Street East).  

The exterior areas surrounding the Site building consist of paved asphalt parking and laneways, with landscaped areas on the 
perimeter of the Site. 

It is EXP’s understanding that the client (10 WEST GO GP Inc.) intends to redevelop the Site. 

The most recent transfers for the site are listed below: 
PIN 

Address 

Date of Transfer Transfer From Transfer To 

13463-0014 (LT) 
91 Park Street East  

December 20, 1991 Port Credit Lawn Bowling Club The Corporation of the City of 
Mississauga  

13463-0015 (LT) 
19 Ann Street 

December 17, 2020 921031 Ontario Inc. 10 West Go GP Inc.  

13463-0016 (LT) 
17 Ann Street 

March 17, 2021 F.S. Ann Street Development Ltd. 10 West Go GP Inc. 

13463-0034 (LT) 
84 High Street East 

December 17, 2020 1609375 Ontario Ltd. 10 West Go GP Inc.  

13463-0035 (LT) 
90 High Street East 

November 1, 2019 Real-T-Masters Inc. 10 West Go GP Inc.  

The full chain of custody and previous and past land uses for the Site are provided in the previous Phase One ESA (EXP, 2021a).   

6.2 Potentially Contaminating Activities 

Based on the findings of this Phase One ESA Update, two (2) new PCAs were identified on-Site since the 2021 Phase One ESA 
(EXP, 2021a): 

• Fill of unknown quality in the southern and western portions of the Site (30) Importation of Fill Material of Unknown 
Quality; and, 

• Application of de-icing and salting substances in the driveways on-Site in the southern portion of the Site (Other) Use 
of De-icing and Salting Substances. 

 
Please note that both of the above PCAs identified at the Site have been adequately assessed by previous investigation (EXP, 
2021b). 
 
No other new PCAs were identified for the Site and the Phase One Study Area since the 2021 Phase One ESA (EXP, 2021a).  

 

The locations of PCAs are shown on Figure 2. 

 
6.3 Areas of Potential Environmental Concern 

Two (2) new APECs (APEC 1 and APEC 2) were identified since the previous Phase One ESA (EXP, 2021a), from PCA 1 and PCA 2, 
respectively. The new APECs and existing APECs have been adequately assessed during previous investigations (EXP, 2021b). As 
such, no further environmental work is recommended at this time.  
 
Details regarding the new and updated APECs are shown below.  The location of each APEC is provided on Figure 4.   
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Table 6.3.1: APECs 

Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern (APEC) 

Location of 
APEC on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity (PCA)(1) 

Location of 
PCA (on-Site 
or off-Site) 

Contaminants of 
Potential 
Concern 

Media Potentially 
Impacted 
(Groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

APEC 1*: Fill of 
Unknown Quality 

Southern and 
Western 
Portions of the 
Site 

PCA1*: # 30 
Importation of Fill 
Material of Unknown 
Quality 

On-Site PAHs and Metals, 
B-HWS, Cr (VI), Hg, 
As, Sb, Se 

Soil 

APEC 2**: 
Application of De-
icing and Salting 
Substances in the 
Driveways 

Southern 
Portion of the 
Site 
(pavement 
area) 

PCA2**: # Other – Use 
of De-icing and Salting 
Substances 

On-site Soil: EC and SAR Soil 

APEC 3: Lumber 
yard located to the 
immediate north 
of the Site, 
including chemical 
extraction (88 Park 
Street East) 

Northern 
Portion of the 
Site 

PCA 3: #59 – Wood 
Treating and 
Preservative Facility 
and Bulk Storage of 
Treated and Preserved 
Wood Products 

Off-Site  Metals, CPs, VOCs Groundwater 

APEC 4: UST at 
neighbouring 
property (80 High 
Street East) 

Western 
Portion of the 
Site 

PCA 11: #28- Gasoline 
and Associated 
Products Storage in 
Fixed Tanks (PCA 8) 

Off-Site  PHCs, BTEX Groundwater 

*Fill material was encountered at the boreholes in the southern and western portions of the Site during the Phase Two ESA. 

** The southern portion of the Site was developed with private driveways; de-icing and salting substances were thought to be routinely applied throughout the driveways surface, 
during the winter months for vehicular and pedestrian safety. The use of road salt at the Site is considered a PCA, leading to an APEC. 

7  Conclusions 

Based on the previous report (EXP, 2021a) and other records, the Site was first developed circa 1909 for residential use. At the 
time of this investigation, occupied by one (1) commercial building, three (3) residential buildings and a grassed park on the 
northwest portion of the Site. Details regarding each Site building are as follows: 

• Building A: 84 High Street East, occupied by a residential apartment building.  The approximate footprint of Building 

A is 218 square metres (m²) (2,355 square feet (ft²)). Site Building A was noted to be constructed in approximately 

1912 and has undergone renovations in 2005;  

• Building B: 90 High Street East, occupied by a single residential building. The approximate footprint of 176 m² (1,897 

ft²). Site Building B was noted to be constructed in approximately 1909. 

• Building C: 17 Ann Street, occupied by a single residential building. The approximate footprint of 143 m² (1,540 ft²).  

Site Building C was noted to be constructed in approximately 1966. 

• Building D: 19 Ann Street, occupied by Service Master Clean, with an approximate footprint of 185 m² (1,988 ft²). Site 

Building D was noted to be constructed approximately 1919. 
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A square shaped storage shed was observed north adjacent to Site Building B (90 High Street East).  

The exterior areas surrounding the Site building consist of paved asphalt parking and laneways, with landscaped areas on the 
perimeter of the Site. 

It is EXP’s understanding that the client (10 WEST GO GP Inc.) intends to redevelop the Site. 

The objective of this Phase One ESA Update was to determine if there were any indications of environmental impairment to 
the Site related to activities that have occurred at the site or to activities that have occurred at neighbouring properties since 
the previous Phase One ESA conducted for the Site by EXP in 2021 (EXP, 2021a).  This Phase One ESA Update involved an 
updated review of records pertaining to the Site, an inspection of the property, interviews with personnel familiar with the 
Site, and a walk-by inspection of the surrounding properties.  
 
Based on the findings of this Phase One ESA Update, two (2) new PCAs were identified on Site since the previous Phase One 
ESA (EXP, 2021). No new off-Site PCAs were identified off Site since the previous Phase One ESA (EXP, 2021a).  
 
Two (2) new APECs (APEC 1 and APEC 2) were identified since the previous Phase One ESA (EXP, 2021a).  The new APECs and 
previously identified APECs have been adequately assessed (EXP, 2021a). As such, no further environmental work is 
recommended at this time.  

8. Closure 

 
We trust this report is satisfactory for your purposes. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this 
office. 
 
Yours very truly, 
 
EXP Services Inc. 

 
 
 
         
   
 
Janet Szeto B.Sc.           Samuel Lee, P.Geo, QPESA 
Project Scientist                        Senior Project Manager  
Environmental Services       Environmental Services 
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Appendix A – Limitation and Use of Report  

  



 
 
 
 
 

LIMITATIONS AND USE OF REPORT 
 
 

BASIS OF REPORT 
The Report is based on site conditions known or inferred by the investigation undertaken as of the date of the   
Report. Should changes occur which potentially impact the condition of the site the recommendations of EXP 
may require re-evaluation. Where special concerns exist, or the Client has special considerations or 
requirements, these should be disclosed to EXP to allow for additional or special investigations to be 
undertaken not otherwise within the scope of investigation conducted for the purpose of the Report. 
 
Where applicable, recommended field services are the minimum necessary to ascertain that construction is 
being carried out in general conformity with building code guidelines, generally accepted practices and EXP’s 
recommendations. Any reduction in the level of services recommended will result in EXP providing qualified 
opinions regarding the adequacy of the work. EXP can assist design professionals or contractors retained by the 
Client to review applicable plans, drawings, and specifications as they relate to the Report or to conduct field 
reviews during construction. 
 

RELIANCE ON INFORMATION PROVIDED 
The evaluation and conclusions contained in the Report are based on conditions in evidence at the time of site 
inspections and information provided to EXP by the Client and others. The Report has been prepared for the 
specific site, development, building, design or building assessment objectives and purpose as communicated by 
the Client. EXP has relied in good faith upon such representations, information and instructions and accepts no 
responsibility for any deficiency, misstatement or inaccuracy contained in the Report as a result of any 
misstatements, omissions, misrepresentation or fraudulent acts of persons providing information. Unless 
specifically stated otherwise, the applicability and reliability of the findings, recommendations, suggestions or 
opinions expressed in the Report are only valid to the extent that there has been no material alteration to or 
variation from any of the information provided  to EXP. 
 

STANDARD OF CARE 
This report (“Report”) has been prepared in a manner consistent with the degree of care and skill exercised by 
engineering consultants currently practicing under similar circumstances and locale.  No other warranty, 
expressed   or implied, is made. Unless specifically stated otherwise, the Report does not contain environmental 
consulting  advice. 
 

COMPLETE REPORT 
All documents, records, data and files, whether electronic or otherwise, generated as part of this assignment 
form  part of the Report. This material includes, but is not limited to, the terms of reference given to EXP by the 
Client, communications between EXP and the Client, other reports, proposals or documents prepared by EXP for 
the Client in connection with the site described in the Report. In order to properly understand the suggestions, 
recommendations and opinions expressed in the Report, reference must be made to the Report in its entirety. 
EXP is not responsible for use by any party of portions of the Report. 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

 

USE OF REPORT 
The information and opinions expressed in the Report, or any document forming part of the Report, are for the 
sole benefit of the Client. No other party may use or rely upon the Report in whole or in part without the 
written consent of EXP. Any use of the Report, or any portion of the Report, by a third party are the sole 
responsibility of such third   party. EXP is not responsible for damages suffered by any third party resulting from 
unauthorised use of the Report. 
 

REPORT FORMAT 
Where EXP has submitted both electronic file and a hard copy of the Report, or any document forming part of 
the Report, only the signed and sealed hard copy shall be the original documents for record and working 
purposes. In   the event of a dispute or discrepancy, the hard copy shall govern. Electronic files transmitted by 
EXP utilize specific software and hardware systems. EXP makes no representation about the compatibility of 
these files with the Client’s current or future software and hardware systems. Regardless of format, the 
documents described herein are EXP’s instruments of professional service and shall not be altered without the 
written consent of EXP. 
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Appendix B – Qualifications of Assessors 

  



Samuel Lee, P. Geo., QPESA (Senior Project Manager) 
 
The report was reviewed by Mr. Samuel Lee, P.Geo who is a Senior Project Manager at EXP with over ten (10) 
years of environmental consulting experience in Canada. Mr. Lee has managed and conducted numerous Phase I 
and Phase II Environmental Site Assessments and Record of Site Condition as well as other due diligence projects 
and is a Qualified Person for Environmental Site Assessment. 
 
Vanessa Sticklee, B.A., EPt. (Environmental Technician) 

Vanessa Sticklee has been trained to conduct Phase I and II environmental site assessments (in accordance with the 
applicable CSA Standards and O.Reg. 153/04). Ms. Faita has obtained a Bachelor of Arts in Geographic Analysis from 
Ryerson University, a post-graduate certificate in Applied Digital Geography & GIS from Ryerson University, and an 
Environmental Technician diploma from Seneca College. Ms. Faita has over four years of experience reviewing 
Canadian and US environmental database reports.    

 
Janet Szeto, B.Sc. (Project Scientist) 
 
Janet Szeto graduated from Carlton University with a Bachelor of Science degree in Environment Science in 2015. 
She has over six years of experience in environmental consulting. She has worked on a number of Phase One and 
Two environmental site assessments, delineation programs, remediation projects since joining EXP in 2021.  
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    Project Property: Phase One ESA Update
Ann Street and High Street East 
Mississauga ON L5G

    Project No: GTR-22016727-A0
    Report Type: Quote - Custom-Build Your Own Report
    Order No: 22070500121
    Requested by: exp Services Inc.
    Date Completed: July 8, 2022



2 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22070500121

h-Table of Contents

Notice: IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS and YOUR LIABILITY

Reliance on information in Report: This report DOES NOT replace a full Phase I Environmental Site Assessment but is solely intended to be used as
a database review of environmental records.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project property identifier.
The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach of copyright and
contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS the right to terminate your account,
rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Limited Partnership
("ERIS") using various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and Provincial government departments. The report applies
only to the address and up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report.
This report and the data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein
and does not constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS
disclaims, any and all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or
otherwise, and for any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This Service and Report
(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Limited Partnership. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) (the "Data") is owned
by ERIS or its licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any substantial part without prior written
consent of ERIS.
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Property Information:
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Order Information:
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h-Executive Summary: Report Summary

Database  Name Searched Project 
Property

Boundary
to 0.25km

Total

rr-AAGR-aa 

Abandoned Aggregate Inventory N   - - -
rr-AGR-aa 

Aggregate Inventory N   - - -
rr-AMIS-aa 

Abandoned Mine Information System N   - - -
rr-ANDR-aa 

Anderson's Waste Disposal Sites N   - - -
rr-AST-aa 

Aboveground Storage Tanks N   - - -
rr-AUWR-aa 

Automobile Wrecking & Supplies N   - - -
rr-BORE-aa 

Borehole N   - - -
rr-CA-aa 

Certificates of Approval N   - - -
rr-CDRY-aa 

Dry Cleaning Facilities N   - - -
rr-CFOT-aa 

Commercial Fuel Oil Tanks Y   0 1 1
rr-CHEM-aa 

Chemical Manufacturers and Distributors N   - - -
rr-CHM-aa 

Chemical Register N   - - -
rr-CNG-aa 

Compressed Natural Gas Stations N   - - -
rr-COAL-aa 

Inventory of Coal Gasification Plants and Coal Tar 
Sites

N   - - -

rr-CONV-aa 

Compliance and Convictions N   - - -
rr-CPU-aa 

Certificates of Property Use N   - - -
rr-DRL-aa 

Drill Hole Database N   - - -
rr-DTNK-aa 

Delisted Fuel Tanks Y   0 35 35
rr-EASR-aa 

Environmental Activity and Sector Registry N   - - -
rr-EBR-aa 

Environmental Registry N   - - -
rr-ECA-aa 

Environmental Compliance Approval N   - - -
rr-EEM-aa 

Environmental Effects Monitoring N   - - -
rr-EHS-aa 

ERIS Historical Searches N   - - -
rr-EIIS-aa 

Environmental Issues Inventory System N   - - -
rr-EMHE-aa 

Emergency Management Historical Event N   - - -
rr-EPAR-aa 

Environmental Penalty Annual Report N   - - -
rr-EXP-aa 

List of Expired Fuels Safety Facilities Y   0 0 0
rr-FCON-aa 

Federal Convictions N   - - -
rr-FCS-aa 

Contaminated Sites on Federal Land N   - - -
rr-FOFT-aa 

Fisheries & Oceans Fuel Tanks N   - - -
rr-FRST-aa 

Federal Identification Registry for Storage Tank 
Systems (FIRSTS)

N   - - -

rr-FST-aa 

Fuel Storage Tank Y   0 20 20
rr-FSTH-aa 

Fuel Storage Tank - Historic N   - - -
rr-GEN-aa 

Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary Y   0 85 85
rr-GHG-aa 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Large Facilities N   - - -
rr-HINC-aa 

TSSA Historic Incidents N   - - -
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Database  Name Searched Project 
Property

Boundary
to 0.25km

Total

rr-IAFT-aa 

Indian & Northern Affairs Fuel Tanks N   - - -
rr-INC-aa 

Fuel Oil Spills and Leaks Y   0 5 5
rr-LIMO-aa 

Landfill Inventory Management Ontario N   - - -
rr-MINE-aa 

Canadian Mine Locations N   - - -
rr-MNR-aa 

Mineral Occurrences N   - - -
rr-NATE-aa 

National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System 
(NATES)

N   - - -

rr-NCPL-aa 

Non-Compliance Reports N   - - -
rr-NDFT-aa 

National Defense & Canadian Forces Fuel Tanks N   - - -
rr-NDSP-aa 

National Defense & Canadian Forces Spills N   - - -
rr-NDWD-aa 

National Defence & Canadian Forces Waste Disposal 
Sites

N   - - -

rr-NEBI-aa 

National Energy Board Pipeline Incidents N   - - -
rr-NEBP-aa 

National Energy Board Wells N   - - -
rr-NEES-aa 

National Environmental Emergencies System (NEES) N   - - -
rr-NPCB-aa 

National PCB Inventory N   - - -
rr-NPRI-aa 

National Pollutant Release Inventory N   - - -
rr-OGWE-aa 

Oil and Gas Wells N   - - -
rr-OOGW-aa 

Ontario Oil and Gas Wells N   - - -
rr-OPCB-aa 

Inventory of PCB Storage Sites N   - - -
rr-ORD-aa 

Orders N   - - -
rr-PAP-aa 

Canadian Pulp and Paper N   - - -
rr-PCFT-aa 

Parks Canada Fuel Storage Tanks N   - - -
rr-PES-aa 

Pesticide Register N   - - -
rr-PINC-aa 

Pipeline Incidents N   - - -
rr-PRT-aa 

Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks N   - - -
rr-PTTW-aa 

Permit to Take Water N   - - -
rr-REC-aa 

Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Receivers Summary N   - - -
rr-RSC-aa 

Record of Site Condition N   - - -
rr-RST-aa 

Retail Fuel Storage Tanks Y   0 1 1
rr-SCT-aa 

Scott's Manufacturing Directory N   - - -
rr-SPL-aa 

Ontario Spills Y   0 17 17
rr-SRDS-aa 

Wastewater Discharger Registration Database N   - - -
rr-TANK-aa 

Anderson's Storage Tanks N   - - -
rr-TCFT-aa 

Transport Canada Fuel Storage Tanks N   - - -
rr-VAR-aa 

Variances for Abandonment of Underground Storage 
Tanks

N   - - -

rr-WDS-aa 

Waste Disposal Sites - MOE CA Inventory N   - - -
rr-WDSH-aa 

Waste Disposal Sites - MOE 1991 Historical Approval 
Inventory

N   - - -

rr-WWIS-aa 

Water Well Information System N   - - -

Total:   0 164 164
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property

Map
Key

DB  Company/Site Name Address Dir/Dist (m)  Elev diff 
(m)

Page 
Number

No records found in the selected databases for the project property.

Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties

Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name  Address Dir/Dist (m)  Elev Diff 
(m) 

Page 
Number

m1d
dd-SPL-865723134-aa

FRAM GROUP (CANADA) INC Ann and High St 
Mississauga ON 

SSE/5.4 0.00
p-40-865723134-x 

m2d
dd-GEN-861785635-aa

Metrolinx 30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4

WNW/13.6 -0.02
p-40-861785635-x 

m2d
dd-GEN-861832560-aa

Metrolinx 30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4

WNW/13.6 -0.02
p-40-861832560-x 

m2d
dd-GEN-861864082-aa

Metrolinx 30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4

WNW/13.6 -0.02
p-41-861864082-x 

m2d
dd-GEN-861906625-aa

Metrolinx 30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4

WNW/13.6 -0.02
p-41-861906625-x 

m2d
dd-GEN-865863599-aa

Metrolinx 30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5G 3B7

WNW/13.6 -0.02
p-41-865863599-x 

m2d
dd-GEN-875619265-aa

Metrolinx Capital Projects Group 30 Queen St E 
Mississauga ON L5G 3B7

WNW/13.6 -0.02
p-41-875619265-x 

m3d
dd-CFOT-828830825-aa

BELL CANADA 80 HIGH ST E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1K2 
ON CA 
 ON 

SSW/30.8 0.00
p-42-828830825-x 

m3d
dd-GEN-861816944-aa

Bell 80 High St 
Mississauga ON L5G 1K2

SSW/30.8 0.00
p-42-861816944-x 

m3d
dd-GEN-861825456-aa

Bell 80 High St 
Port Credit ON L5G 1K4

SSW/30.8 0.00
p-43-861825456-x 

m3d
dd-GEN-861861232-aa

Bell 80 High St 
Mississauga ON L5G 1K2

SSW/30.8 0.00
p-43-861861232-x 

m3d
dd-GEN-861898541-aa

Bell 80 High St 
Port Credit ON L5G 1K4

SSW/30.8 0.00
p-43-861898541-x 
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40
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41
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1
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name  Address Dir/Dist (m)  Elev Diff 
(m) 

Page 
Number

m3d
dd-SPL-865722509-aa

80 High Street East 
Mississauga ON 

SSW/30.8 0.00
p-44-865722509-x 

m3d
dd-SPL-874114532-aa

Bell Canada 80 High Street 
Mississauga ON 

SSW/30.8 0.00
p-44-874114532-x 

m3d
dd-GEN-875626893-aa

Bell 80 High St 
Port Credit ON L5G 1K4

SSW/30.8 0.00
p-45-875626893-x 

m3d
dd-DTNK-884520164-aa

BELL CANADA 80 HIGH ST E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1K2 
ON CA 
 ON 

SSW/30.8 0.00
p-45-884520164-x 

m3d
dd-GEN-890990814-aa

Bell 80 High St 
Port Credit ON L5G 1K4

SSW/30.8 0.00
p-46-890990814-x 

m4d
dd-SPL-310602-aa

OSHAWA FOODS 25 HURONTARIO STREET RETAIL 
STORE
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON 

ENE/39.8 0.00
p-46-310602-x 

m5d
dd-SPL-867468541-aa

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. 8 Ann St. Mississauga 
Mississauga ON 

SSE/50.0 0.00
p-47-867468541-x 

m6d
dd-GEN-861793435-aa

Dolce Vita Medical Spa & Salon 1 Hurontario Street Unit 1 
Mississauga ON L5G0A3

E/55.7 0.00
p-47-861793435-x 

m6d
dd-GEN-861916107-aa

Dolce Vita Medical Spa & Salon 1 Hurontario Street Unit 1 
Mississauga ON L5G0A3

E/55.7 0.00
p-47-861916107-x 

m6d
dd-GEN-873725502-aa

Thermo Cool Mechanical 1 Hurontario Street 
Mississauga ON L5G 0A3

E/55.7 0.00
p-48-873725502-x 

m6d
dd-GEN-875628882-aa

Thermo Cool Mechanical 1 Hurontario Street 
Mississauga ON L5G 0A3

E/55.7 0.00
p-48-875628882-x 

m6d
dd-GEN-875642168-aa

Dolce Vita Medical Spa & Salon 1 Hurontario Street Unit 1 
Mississauga ON L5G0A3

E/55.7 0.00
p-48-875642168-x 
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name  Address Dir/Dist (m)  Elev Diff 
(m) 

Page 
Number

m7d
dd-SPL-862153550-aa

FRAM GROUP (CANADA) INC 69 High St. E 
Mississauga ON 

S/71.5 0.00
p-48-862153550-x 

m8d
dd-GEN-808980335-aa

Enersource Hydro Mississauga 5 Ann Street 
Mississauga ON L5G 3E8

SE/72.9 0.00
p-49-808980335-x 

m9d
dd-GEN-800901576-aa

SKINNER & MIDDLEBROOK 
LTD.

128 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E4

SE/92.3 0.00
p-49-800901576-x 

m9d
dd-GEN-800909539-aa

SKINNER & MIDDLEBROOK 
LTD. 44-252

128 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E4

SE/92.3 0.00
p-49-800909539-x 

m9d
dd-GEN-800922899-aa

SKINNER & MIDDLEBROOK 
LTD

128 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E4

SE/92.3 0.00
p-50-800922899-x 

m9d
dd-GEN-800943585-aa

Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd. 128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4

SE/92.3 0.00
p-50-800943585-x 

m9d
dd-GEN-804083693-aa

Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd. 128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4

SE/92.3 0.00
p-50-804083693-x 

m9d
dd-GEN-808958504-aa

Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd. 128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4

SE/92.3 0.00
p-50-808958504-x 

m9d
dd-GEN-808986631-aa

Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd. 128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4

SE/92.3 0.00
p-51-808986631-x 

m9d
dd-GEN-876145979-aa

Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd 128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4

SE/92.3 0.00
p-51-876145979-x 

m9d
dd-GEN-890986329-aa

Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd 128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4

SE/92.3 0.00
p-51-890986329-x 

m9d
dd-GEN-898164880-aa

Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd 128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4

SE/92.3 0.00
p-52-898164880-x 

m10d
dd-SPL-803658032-aa

Greenspoon Specialty 
Contracting Ltd.;

20 Rosewood Avenue construction 
site<UNOFFICIAL>
Mississauga ON 

NE/106.6 0.00
p-52-803658032-x 
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name  Address Dir/Dist (m)  Elev Diff 
(m) 

Page 
Number

m10d
dd-INC-803978541-aa

20 Rosewood Avenue, Mississauga 
 ON 

NE/106.6 0.00
p-52-803978541-x 

m11d
dd-SPL-150063-aa

PUC 7 HELENE ST. PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON 

S/107.3 0.00
p-53-150063-x 

m12d
dd-SPL-803955696-aa

Karbro Transport Inc.
<UNOFFICIAL>

Hurontario St. and Lakeshore Rd. E. 
Mississauga ON 

ESE/125.5 -1.46
p-53-803955696-x 

m13d
dd-SPL-75919-aa

PIONEER PETROLEUMS LTD. 150 LAKESHORE EAST SERVICE 
STATION
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON L5G 1E9

E/132.6 0.00
p-54-75919-x 

m13d
dd-RST-1501149-aa

PIONEER PETROLEUMS 150 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9

E/132.6 0.00
p-54-1501149-x 

m13d
dd-SPL-800018001-aa

PIONEER PETROLEUMS LTD. 150 LAKESHORE RD E SERVICE 
STATION
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON L5G 1E9

E/132.6 0.00
p-55-800018001-x 

m13d
dd-DTNK-803989190-aa

PIONEER ENERGY 
MANAGEMENT INC.

150 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9

E/132.6 0.00
p-55-803989190-x 

m13d
dd-GEN-808986543-aa

Pioneer Energy LP 150 Lakeshore Road East 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E9

E/132.6 0.00
p-56-808986543-x 

m13d
dd-FST-813082148-aa

PARKLAND CORPORATION 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-56-813082148-x 

m13d
dd-FST-813082363-aa

PARKLAND CORPORATION 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-56-813082363-x 

m13d
dd-GEN-814153297-aa

Pioneer Energy LP 150 Lakeshore Road East 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E9

E/132.6 0.00
p-57-814153297-x 

m13d
dd-DTNK-821966764-aa

PIONEER ENERGY 
MANAGEMENT INC

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-57-821966764-x 

m13d
dd-DTNK-821966765-aa

PIONEER ENERGY 
MANAGEMENT INC

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-58-821966765-x 
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name  Address Dir/Dist (m)  Elev Diff 
(m) 

Page 
Number

m13d
dd-DTNK-821966766-aa

PIONEER ENERGY 
MANAGEMENT INC

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-58-821966766-x 

m13d
dd-DTNK-821966769-aa

PIONEER ENERGY 
MANAGEMENT INC

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-59-821966769-x 

m13d
dd-DTNK-821966770-aa

PIONEER ENERGY 
MANAGEMENT INC

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-60-821966770-x 

m13d
dd-DTNK-821967447-aa

PIONEER ENERGY 
MANAGEMENT INC

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-60-821967447-x 

m13d
dd-DTNK-859621160-aa

PARKLAND FUEL 
CORPORATION

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-61-859621160-x 

m13d
dd-DTNK-859621169-aa

PARKLAND FUEL 
CORPORATION

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-61-859621169-x 

m13d
dd-DTNK-859621174-aa

PARKLAND FUEL 
CORPORATION

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-62-859621174-x 

m13d
dd-DTNK-859621179-aa

PARKLAND FUEL 
CORPORATION

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-63-859621179-x 

m13d
dd-FST-884522868-aa

PIONEER ENERGY 
MANAGEMENT INC

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-63-884522868-x 

m13d
dd-FST-884524708-aa

PIONEER ENERGY 
MANAGEMENT INC

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-64-884524708-x 

m13d
dd-DTNK-884530578-aa

150 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9

E/132.6 0.00
p-64-884530578-x 

m13d
dd-FST-884532699-aa

PARKLAND CORPORATION 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-65-884532699-x 
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Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name  Address Dir/Dist (m)  Elev Diff 
(m) 

Page 
Number

m13d
dd-FST-884536853-aa

PIONEER ENERGY 
MANAGEMENT INC

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-65-884536853-x 

m13d
dd-FST-884542306-aa

PARKLAND CORPORATION 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-66-884542306-x 

m13d
dd-FST-884544320-aa

PIONEER ENERGY 
MANAGEMENT INC

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-67-884544320-x 

m13d
dd-FST-884549103-aa

PIONEER ENERGY 
MANAGEMENT INC

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-67-884549103-x 

m13d
dd-FST-884550867-aa

PIONEER ENERGY 
MANAGEMENT INC

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-68-884550867-x 

m13d
dd-FST-884551831-aa

PARKLAND CORPORATION 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-68-884551831-x 

m13d
dd-FST-884552431-aa

PARKLAND CORPORATION 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA 
L5G 1E9 ON CA 
 ON 

E/132.6 0.00
p-69-884552431-x 

m14d
dd-SPL-150345-aa

UNKNOWN 114 LAKESHORE BLVD ST HELENE ST. 
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-69-150345-x 

m14d
dd-GEN-800816772-aa

PETRO CANADA INC. 114 LAKESHORE ROAD E 
PORT CREDIT ON L5G 1E4

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-70-800816772-x 

m14d
dd-GEN-800892320-aa

PETRO CANADA INC. 114 LAKESHORE RD., EAST 
MISSISSAUGA C/O 5140 YONGE ST. 
SUITE 200
NORTH YORK ON L5G 1E4

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-70-800892320-x 

m14d
dd-GEN-800892321-aa

PETRO CANADA INC. 30-570 114 LAKESHORE RD., EAST 
MISSISSAUGA C/O 5140 YONGE ST. 
SUITE 200
NORTH YORK ON L5G 1E4

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-70-800892321-x 
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(m) 

Page 
Number

m14d
dd-DTNK-803991082-aa

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD 
ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E4

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-70-803991082-x 

m14d
dd-DTNK-803996440-aa

V V GAS AND WASH 114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-71-803996440-x 

m14d
dd-DTNK-804022953-aa

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD 
ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-72-804022953-x 

m14d
dd-DTNK-821970260-aa

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD 
ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-72-821970260-x 

m14d
dd-DTNK-821970261-aa

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD 
ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-73-821970261-x 

m14d
dd-DTNK-821970262-aa

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD 
ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-73-821970262-x 

m14d
dd-DTNK-821973856-aa

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD 
ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-74-821973856-x 

m14d
dd-DTNK-821973861-aa

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD 
ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-75-821973861-x 

m14d
dd-DTNK-821973862-aa

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD 
ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-75-821973862-x 

m14d
dd-DTNK-821973863-aa

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD 
ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-76-821973863-x 

m14d
dd-DTNK-821973864-aa

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD 
ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-77-821973864-x 

m14d
dd-FST-884523476-aa

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD 
ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-77-884523476-x 
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m14d
dd-FST-884525279-aa

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD 
ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-78-884525279-x 

m14d
dd-FST-884526510-aa

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD 
ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-78-884526510-x 

m14d
dd-FST-884536620-aa

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD 
ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-79-884536620-x 

m14d
dd-FST-884537765-aa

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD 
ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-79-884537765-x 

m14d
dd-FST-884540923-aa

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD 
ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-80-884540923-x 

m14d
dd-FST-884546265-aa

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD 
ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-81-884546265-x 

m14d
dd-FST-884552410-aa

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD 
ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

SSE/143.1 0.00
p-81-884552410-x 

m15d
dd-GEN-865862921-aa

Parkland Fuel Corporation 152 Lakeshore Road East 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E9

E/151.2 0.00
p-82-865862921-x 

m16d
dd-GEN-873723804-aa

IMH Pool VI-A LP 28 Helene St North 
Port Credit ON L5G 3B7

WSW/161.5 -1.00
p-82-873723804-x 

m17d
dd-INC-822250301-aa

55 PARK STREET EAST, MISSISSAUGA 
 ON 

SW/162.1 0.00
p-82-822250301-x 

m17d
dd-INC-828833116-aa

55 PARK STREET EAST, MISSISSAUGA 
 ON 

SW/162.1 0.00
p-83-828833116-x 

m17d
dd-INC-859620711-aa

55 PARK STREET EAST, MISSISSAUGA 
 ON 

SW/162.1 0.00
p-83-859620711-x 

m18d
dd-SPL-325011-aa

ST. LAWRENCE STARCH CO. 
LTD.

141 LAKESHORE RD EAST, HWY # 
10/LAKESHORE BLVD. MISSISSAUGA 

ESE/162.6 -0.77
p-84-325011-x 
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PLANT 141 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON L5G 1E8

m18d
dd-GEN-800833926-aa

ST. LAWRENCE STARCH CO. 
LTD.

141 LAKESHORE RD. E. 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E8

ESE/162.6 -0.77
p-85-800833926-x 

m18d
dd-GEN-800833927-aa

ST. LAWRENCE STARCH 
COMPANY LIMITED

141 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E8

ESE/162.6 -0.77
p-85-800833927-x 

m18d
dd-GEN-800833928-aa

ST. LAWRENCE STARCH 
COMPANY LIMITED

141 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E8

ESE/162.6 -0.77
p-85-800833928-x 

m18d
dd-GEN-801799319-aa

ST. LAWRENCE STARCH 
COMPANY LIMITED

141 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E8

ESE/162.6 -0.77
p-86-801799319-x 

m19d
dd-DTNK-803987101-aa

BEAVER FUELS 
MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON 

E/169.9 0.00
p-86-803987101-x 

m19d
dd-DTNK-804022692-aa

BEAVER FUELS 
MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON 

E/169.9 0.00
p-86-804022692-x 

m19d
dd-DTNK-804022743-aa

BEAVER FUELS 
MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON 

E/169.9 0.00
p-87-804022743-x 

m19d
dd-DTNK-804023091-aa

BEAVER FUELS 
MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON 

E/169.9 0.00
p-88-804023091-x 

m19d
dd-DTNK-804023514-aa

BEAVER FUELS 
MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON 

E/169.9 0.00
p-88-804023514-x 

m19d
dd-DTNK-804023540-aa

BEAVER FUELS 
MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON 

E/169.9 0.00
p-89-804023540-x 

m19d
dd-DTNK-821958999-aa

BEAVER FUELS 
MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9

E/169.9 0.00
p-90-821958999-x 

m19d
dd-DTNK-821959000-aa

BEAVER FUELS 
MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9

E/169.9 0.00
p-90-821959000-x 
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LEON CHABOT

m19d
dd-DTNK-821959001-aa

BEAVER FUELS 
MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9

E/169.9 0.00
p-91-821959001-x 

m19d
dd-DTNK-821959002-aa

BEAVER FUELS 
MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9

E/169.9 0.00
p-91-821959002-x 

m19d
dd-DTNK-821963583-aa

BEAVER FUELS 
MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9

E/169.9 0.00
p-92-821963583-x 

m20d
dd-SPL-865724261-aa

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. 155 Lakeshore Rd. East 
Mississauga ON 

E/181.9 -0.12
p-93-865724261-x 

m21d
dd-GEN-800828964-aa

MISSISSAUGA HYDRO (PCB) 20 FOREST AVE. C/O 3240 MAVIS ROAD
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1K7

NE/182.9 1.00
p-93-800828964-x 

m21d
dd-GEN-800828965-aa

MISSISSAUGA HYDRO (PCB) 
00-000

20 FOREST AVE. C/O 3240 MAVIS ROAD
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1K7

NE/182.9 1.00
p-93-800828965-x 

m22d
dd-GEN-800907220-aa

PHOTOLINE LABS LTD. 31-649 110 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E3

S/184.9 0.00
p-93-800907220-x 

m22d
dd-GEN-800927135-aa

PHOTOLINE LABS LTD. 110 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E3

S/184.9 0.00
p-94-800927135-x 

m23d
dd-GEN-804078409-aa

industrial piping & plumbing ltd 117 lakeshore rd east #359 
misissauga ON 

SSE/185.3 0.00
p-94-804078409-x 

m24d
dd-GEN-800861429-aa

STEPHENSONS RENT ALL 
LTD.

160 LAKESHORE RD. E. 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1G1

ENE/198.1 0.00
p-94-800861429-x 

m24d
dd-GEN-800861430-aa

STEPHENSON'S RENT-ALL 
LTD.

160 LAKESHORE RD. EAST, 
MISSISSAUGA C/O 55 WESTMORE DR.
REXDALE ON L5G 1G1

ENE/198.1 0.00
p-95-800861430-x 

m24d
dd-GEN-800861431-aa

STEPHENSON'S RENT-ALL 
INC.

160 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1G1

ENE/198.1 0.00
p-95-800861431-x 
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m24d
dd-GEN-800861432-aa

STEPHENSON'S RENT-ALL 
LTD. 36-457

160 LAKESHORE RD. EAST, 
MISSISSAUGA C/O 55 WESTMORE DR.
REXDALE ON L5G 1G1

ENE/198.1 0.00
p-96-800861432-x 

m24d
dd-GEN-801799602-aa

STEPHENSON'S RENT-ALL 
INC.

160 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1G1

ENE/198.1 0.00
p-96-801799602-x 

m25d
dd-GEN-892592282-aa

Mobilinx Hurontario General 
Partnership

515 Oriole Avenue Unit 12
Mississauga ON L5G 1V3

WNW/209.8 0.00
p-96-892592282-x 

m26d
dd-GEN-875642666-aa

Metrolinx 30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4

W/211.4 -1.00
p-97-875642666-x 

m26d
dd-GEN-890997453-aa

Metrolinx 30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4

W/211.4 -1.00
p-97-890997453-x 

m26d
dd-GEN-892592439-aa

Mobilinx 30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5G 4N6

W/211.4 -1.00
p-97-892592439-x 

m26d
dd-GEN-898178557-aa

Metrolinx 30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4

W/211.4 -1.00
p-97-898178557-x 

m27d
dd-GEN-800855315-aa

SEAWAY CLEANERS 111 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2

SSE/215.5 0.00
p-98-800855315-x 

m27d
dd-GEN-800855316-aa

ROSALNAAZ INVESTMENTS 
INC.

111 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2

SSE/215.5 0.00
p-98-800855316-x 

m27d
dd-GEN-803017355-aa

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON 

SSE/215.5 0.00
p-98-803017355-x 

m27d
dd-GEN-803239070-aa

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississaugua ON L5G 1E2

SSE/215.5 0.00
p-99-803239070-x 

m27d
dd-GEN-804077364-aa

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississaugua ON 

SSE/215.5 0.00
p-99-804077364-x 

m27d
dd-GEN-814169460-aa

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON 

SSE/215.5 0.00
p-99-814169460-x 
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m27d
dd-GEN-861815432-aa

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2

SSE/215.5 0.00
p-100-861815432-x 

m27d
dd-GEN-861830871-aa

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2

SSE/215.5 0.00
p-100-861830871-x 

m27d
dd-GEN-861851835-aa

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2

SSE/215.5 0.00
p-101-861851835-x 

m27d
dd-GEN-861890942-aa

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2

SSE/215.5 0.00
p-101-861890942-x 

m27d
dd-GEN-875617276-aa

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2

SSE/215.5 0.00
p-101-875617276-x 

m27d
dd-GEN-891011955-aa

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2

SSE/215.5 0.00
p-102-891011955-x 

m28d
dd-GEN-800855311-aa

SEAWAY CLEANERS  103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2

S/219.5 0.00
p-102-800855311-x 

m28d
dd-GEN-800855312-aa

SEAWAY CLEANERS 103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2

S/219.5 0.00
p-102-800855312-x 

m28d
dd-GEN-800855313-aa

SEAWAY CLEANERS 34-063  103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2

S/219.5 0.00
p-102-800855313-x 

m28d
dd-GEN-800855314-aa

SEAWAY CLE(OUT OF 
BUSINESS)

103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2

S/219.5 0.00
p-103-800855314-x 

m28d
dd-GEN-821721649-aa

2539762 ONTARIO LTD. KEVIN 
LaROSE TEAM

103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON 

S/219.5 0.00
p-103-821721649-x 

m28d
dd-GEN-861811533-aa

2539762 ONTARIO LTD. KEVIN 
LaROSE TEAM

103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2

S/219.5 0.00
p-103-861811533-x 

m28d
dd-GEN-861865700-aa

2539762 ONTARIO LTD. KEVIN 
LaROSE TEAM

103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2

S/219.5 0.00
p-103-861865700-x 
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m29d
dd-GEN-861779457-aa

St. Lawrence Dentistry 80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6

SE/221.9 -2.54
p-104-861779457-x 

m29d
dd-GEN-861849886-aa

St. Lawrence Dentistry 80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6

SE/221.9 -2.54
p-104-861849886-x 

m29d
dd-GEN-861853217-aa

St. Lawrence Dentistry 80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6

SE/221.9 -2.54
p-104-861853217-x 

m29d
dd-GEN-861902194-aa

St. Lawrence Dentistry 80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6

SE/221.9 -2.54
p-105-861902194-x 

m29d
dd-GEN-875635191-aa

St. Lawrence Dentistry 80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6

SE/221.9 -2.54
p-105-875635191-x 

m29d
dd-GEN-890998745-aa

St. Lawrence Dentistry 80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6

SE/221.9 -2.54
p-105-890998745-x 

m29d
dd-GEN-898161757-aa

St. Lawrence Dentistry 80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6

SE/221.9 -2.54
p-105-898161757-x 

m30d
dd-GEN-804075645-aa

Naylor Group 80 Port Street East 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6

SE/221.9 -2.54
p-106-804075645-x 

m31d
dd-GEN-800907295-aa

HOOPER'S PHARMACY 19-650 100 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E3

S/225.3 0.00
p-106-800907295-x 

m31d
dd-GEN-800927173-aa

HOOPER'S PHARMACY 100 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E3

S/225.3 0.00
p-106-800927173-x 

m32d
dd-INC-848835606-aa

9 HELENE STREET SOUTH, 
MISSISSAUGA 
 ON 

SSE/228.1 -0.20
p-107-848835606-x 

m33d
dd-SPL-803525584-aa

170 Lakeshore Rd E 
Mississauga ON 

ENE/233.1 0.00
p-107-803525584-x 

m33d
dd-GEN-861885368-aa

LightPoint Properties Inc. 170 Lakeshore Road East 
Port Credit ON L5G 1G1

ENE/233.1 0.00
p-108-861885368-x 
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m34d
dd-SPL-800313823-aa

TRANSPORT TRUCK 99 LAKE SHORE DR. E. MOTOR 
VEHICLE (OPERATING FLUID)
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON 

S/242.3 0.00
p-108-800313823-x 

m34d
dd-GEN-801802204-aa

Loblaw Properties Limited 99 Lakeshore Rd. West 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2

S/242.3 0.00
p-108-801802204-x 

m35d
dd-SPL-819905508-aa

Regional Municipality of Peel Elizabeth St. and Park St. 
Mississauga ON 

WSW/246.2 0.00
p-109-819905508-x 

108

108

109

34

34

35

SPL

GEN

SPL
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h-Executive Summary: Summary By Data Source 

CFOT - Commercial Fuel Oil Tanks

A search of the CFOT database, dated Feb 28, 2022 has found that there are 1 CFOT site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of 
the project property. 

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

BELL CANADA 80 HIGH ST E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1K2 ON 
CA 
 ON   

30.8 m-3-828830825-a 

DTNK - Delisted Fuel Tanks

A search of the DTNK database, dated Feb 28, 2022 has found that there are 35 DTNK site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of 
the project property. 

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

BELL CANADA 80 HIGH ST E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1K2 ON 
CA 
 ON   

30.8 m-3-884520164-a 

PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
INC 

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-821966764-a 

PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
INC 

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-821966765-a 

PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
INC 

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-821966766-a 

PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
INC 

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-821966769-a 

PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
INC 

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-821966770-a 

3

3

13

13

13

13

13
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
INC 

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-821967447-a 

PARKLAND FUEL CORPORATION 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-859621160-a 

PARKLAND FUEL CORPORATION 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-859621169-a 

PARKLAND FUEL CORPORATION 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-859621174-a 

PARKLAND FUEL CORPORATION 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-859621179-a 

 150 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9  

132.6 m-13-884530578-a 

PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
INC. 

150 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9  

132.6 m-13-803989190-a 

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN 
SHANAZ KHAMIS 

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E4  

143.1 m-14-803991082-a 

V V GAS AND WASH 114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA ON   

143.1 m-14-803996440-a 

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN 
SHANAZ KHAMIS 

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA ON   

143.1 m-14-804022953-a 

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN 
SHANAZ KHAMIS 

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON   

143.1 m-14-821970260-a 

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN 
SHANAZ KHAMIS 

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON   

143.1 m-14-821970261-a 

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

14

14

14

14

14
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN 
SHANAZ KHAMIS 

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON   

143.1 m-14-821970262-a 

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN 
SHANAZ KHAMIS 

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON   

143.1 m-14-821973856-a 

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN 
SHANAZ KHAMIS 

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON   

143.1 m-14-821973861-a 

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN 
SHANAZ KHAMIS 

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON   

143.1 m-14-821973862-a 

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN 
SHANAZ KHAMIS 

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON   

143.1 m-14-821973863-a 

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN 
SHANAZ KHAMIS 

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON   

143.1 m-14-821973864-a 

BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT 
LIMITED ATT: LEON CHABOT 

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9  

169.9 m-19-821963583-a 

BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT 
LIMITED ATT: LEON CHABOT 

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON   

169.9 m-19-803987101-a 

BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT 
LIMITED ATT: LEON CHABOT 

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON   

169.9 m-19-804022692-a 

BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT 
LIMITED ATT: LEON CHABOT 

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON   

169.9 m-19-804022743-a 

BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT 
LIMITED ATT: LEON CHABOT 

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON   

169.9 m-19-804023091-a 

14

14

14

14

14

14

19

19

19

19

19
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT 
LIMITED ATT: LEON CHABOT 

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON   

169.9 m-19-804023514-a 

BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT 
LIMITED ATT: LEON CHABOT 

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON   

169.9 m-19-804023540-a 

BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT 
LIMITED ATT: LEON CHABOT 

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9  

169.9 m-19-821958999-a 

BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT 
LIMITED ATT: LEON CHABOT 

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9  

169.9 m-19-821959000-a 

BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT 
LIMITED ATT: LEON CHABOT 

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9  

169.9 m-19-821959001-a 

BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT 
LIMITED ATT: LEON CHABOT 

158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9  

169.9 m-19-821959002-a 

FST - Fuel Storage Tank

A search of the FST database, dated Feb 28, 2022 has found that there are 20 FST site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of the 
project property. 

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

PARKLAND CORPORATION 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-813082148-a 

PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
INC 

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-884522868-a 

PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
INC 

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-884524708-a 

PARKLAND CORPORATION 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-884532699-a 

19

19

19

19

19

19

13

13

13

13
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
INC 

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-884536853-a 

PARKLAND CORPORATION 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-884542306-a 

PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
INC 

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-884544320-a 

PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
INC 

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-884549103-a 

PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT 
INC 

150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-884550867-a 

PARKLAND CORPORATION 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-884551831-a 

PARKLAND CORPORATION 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-884552431-a 

PARKLAND CORPORATION 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 
1E9 ON CA 
 ON   

132.6 m-13-813082363-a 

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN 
SHANAZ KHAMIS 

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON   

143.1 m-14-884552410-a 

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN 
SHANAZ KHAMIS 

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON   

143.1 m-14-884523476-a 

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN 
SHANAZ KHAMIS 

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON   

143.1 m-14-884525279-a 

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

13

14

14

14
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN 
SHANAZ KHAMIS 

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON   

143.1 m-14-884526510-a 

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN 
SHANAZ KHAMIS 

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON   

143.1 m-14-884536620-a 

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN 
SHANAZ KHAMIS 

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON   

143.1 m-14-884537765-a 

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN 
SHANAZ KHAMIS 

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON   

143.1 m-14-884540923-a 

CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN 
SHANAZ KHAMIS 

114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON   

143.1 m-14-884546265-a 

GEN - Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary

A search of the GEN database, dated 1986-Feb 28, 2022 has found that there are 85 GEN site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers 
of the project property. 

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

Metrolinx 30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4  

13.6 m-2-861785635-a 

Metrolinx 30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4  

13.6 m-2-861832560-a 

Metrolinx 30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4  

13.6 m-2-861864082-a 

Metrolinx 30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4  

13.6 m-2-861906625-a 

Metrolinx 30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5G 3B7  

13.6 m-2-865863599-a 

14

14

14

14

14

2

2

2

2

2
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

Metrolinx Capital Projects Group 30 Queen St E 
Mississauga ON L5G 3B7  

13.6 m-2-875619265-a 

Bell 80 High St 
Mississauga ON L5G 1K2  

30.8 m-3-861816944-a 

Bell 80 High St 
Port Credit ON L5G 1K4  

30.8 m-3-861825456-a 

Bell 80 High St 
Mississauga ON L5G 1K2  

30.8 m-3-861861232-a 

Bell 80 High St 
Port Credit ON L5G 1K4  

30.8 m-3-861898541-a 

Bell 80 High St 
Port Credit ON L5G 1K4  

30.8 m-3-875626893-a 

Bell 80 High St 
Port Credit ON L5G 1K4  

30.8 m-3-890990814-a 

Dolce Vita Medical Spa & Salon 1 Hurontario Street Unit 1 
Mississauga ON L5G0A3  

55.7 m-6-861793435-a 

Dolce Vita Medical Spa & Salon 1 Hurontario Street Unit 1 
Mississauga ON L5G0A3  

55.7 m-6-861916107-a 

Thermo Cool Mechanical 1 Hurontario Street 
Mississauga ON L5G 0A3  

55.7 m-6-873725502-a 

Thermo Cool Mechanical 1 Hurontario Street 
Mississauga ON L5G 0A3  

55.7 m-6-875628882-a 

2

3

3

3

3

3

3

6

6

6

6
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

Dolce Vita Medical Spa & Salon 1 Hurontario Street Unit 1 
Mississauga ON L5G0A3  

55.7 m-6-875642168-a 

Enersource Hydro Mississauga 5 Ann Street 
Mississauga ON L5G 3E8  

72.9 m-8-808980335-a 

SKINNER & MIDDLEBROOK LTD. 128 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E4  

92.3 m-9-800901576-a 

SKINNER & MIDDLEBROOK LTD. 44-
252 

128 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E4  

92.3 m-9-800909539-a 

SKINNER & MIDDLEBROOK LTD 128 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E4  

92.3 m-9-800922899-a 

Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd. 128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4  

92.3 m-9-800943585-a 

Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd. 128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4  

92.3 m-9-804083693-a 

Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd. 128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4  

92.3 m-9-808958504-a 

Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd. 128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4  

92.3 m-9-808986631-a 

Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd 128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4  

92.3 m-9-876145979-a 

Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd 128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4  

92.3 m-9-890986329-a 

Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd 128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4  

92.3 m-9-898164880-a 

6

8

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

Pioneer Energy LP 150 Lakeshore Road East 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E9  

132.6 m-13-808986543-a 

Pioneer Energy LP 150 Lakeshore Road East 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E9  

132.6 m-13-814153297-a 

PETRO CANADA INC. 114 LAKESHORE ROAD E 
PORT CREDIT ON L5G 1E4  

143.1 m-14-800816772-a 

PETRO CANADA INC. 114 LAKESHORE RD., EAST MISSISSAUGA
C/O 5140 YONGE ST. SUITE 200
NORTH YORK ON L5G 1E4  

143.1 m-14-800892320-a 

PETRO CANADA INC. 30-570 114 LAKESHORE RD., EAST MISSISSAUGA
C/O 5140 YONGE ST. SUITE 200
NORTH YORK ON L5G 1E4  

143.1 m-14-800892321-a 

Parkland Fuel Corporation 152 Lakeshore Road East 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E9  

151.2 m-15-865862921-a 

IMH Pool VI-A LP 28 Helene St North 
Port Credit ON L5G 3B7  

161.5 m-16-873723804-a 

ST. LAWRENCE STARCH CO. LTD. 141 LAKESHORE RD. E. 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E8  

162.6 m-18-800833926-a 

ST. LAWRENCE STARCH COMPANY 
LIMITED 

141 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E8  

162.6 m-18-800833927-a 

ST. LAWRENCE STARCH COMPANY 
LIMITED 

141 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E8  

162.6 m-18-800833928-a 

ST. LAWRENCE STARCH COMPANY 
LIMITED 

141 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E8  

162.6 m-18-801799319-a 

13

13

14

14

14
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18
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

MISSISSAUGA HYDRO (PCB) 20 FOREST AVE. C/O 3240 MAVIS ROAD
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1K7  

182.9 m-21-800828964-a 

MISSISSAUGA HYDRO (PCB) 00-000 20 FOREST AVE. C/O 3240 MAVIS ROAD
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1K7  

182.9 m-21-800828965-a 

PHOTOLINE LABS LTD. 31-649 110 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E3  

184.9 m-22-800907220-a 

PHOTOLINE LABS LTD. 110 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E3  

184.9 m-22-800927135-a 

industrial piping & plumbing ltd 117 lakeshore rd east #359 
misissauga ON   

185.3 m-23-804078409-a 

STEPHENSONS RENT ALL LTD. 160 LAKESHORE RD. E. 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1G1  

198.1 m-24-800861429-a 

STEPHENSON'S RENT-ALL LTD. 160 LAKESHORE RD. EAST, MISSISSAUGA
C/O 55 WESTMORE DR.
REXDALE ON L5G 1G1  

198.1 m-24-800861430-a 

STEPHENSON'S RENT-ALL INC. 160 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1G1  

198.1 m-24-800861431-a 

STEPHENSON'S RENT-ALL LTD. 36-
457 

160 LAKESHORE RD. EAST, MISSISSAUGA
C/O 55 WESTMORE DR.
REXDALE ON L5G 1G1  

198.1 m-24-800861432-a 

STEPHENSON'S RENT-ALL INC. 160 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1G1  

198.1 m-24-801799602-a 

Mobilinx Hurontario General Partnership 515 Oriole Avenue Unit 12
Mississauga ON L5G 1V3  

209.8 m-25-892592282-a 

Metrolinx 30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4  

211.4 m-26-875642666-a 
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

Metrolinx 30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4  

211.4 m-26-890997453-a 

Mobilinx 30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5G 4N6  

211.4 m-26-892592439-a 

Metrolinx 30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4  

211.4 m-26-898178557-a 

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2  

215.5 m-27-875617276-a 

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2  

215.5 m-27-891011955-a 

SEAWAY CLEANERS 111 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2  

215.5 m-27-800855315-a 

ROSALNAAZ INVESTMENTS INC. 111 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2  

215.5 m-27-800855316-a 

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON   

215.5 m-27-803017355-a 

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississaugua ON L5G 1E2  

215.5 m-27-803239070-a 

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississaugua ON   

215.5 m-27-804077364-a 

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON   

215.5 m-27-814169460-a 

26

26
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27
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2  

215.5 m-27-861815432-a 

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2  

215.5 m-27-861830871-a 

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2  

215.5 m-27-861851835-a 

2088466 Ontario Limited 111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2  

215.5 m-27-861890942-a 

SEAWAY CLEANERS  103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2  

219.5 m-28-800855311-a 

SEAWAY CLEANERS 103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2  

219.5 m-28-800855312-a 

SEAWAY CLEANERS 34-063  103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2  

219.5 m-28-800855313-a 

SEAWAY CLE(OUT OF BUSINESS) 103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2  

219.5 m-28-800855314-a 

2539762 ONTARIO LTD. KEVIN 
LaROSE TEAM 

103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON   

219.5 m-28-821721649-a 

2539762 ONTARIO LTD. KEVIN 
LaROSE TEAM 

103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2  

219.5 m-28-861811533-a 

2539762 ONTARIO LTD. KEVIN 
LaROSE TEAM 

103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2  

219.5 m-28-861865700-a 

St. Lawrence Dentistry 80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6  

221.9 m-29-861779457-a 
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

St. Lawrence Dentistry 80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6  

221.9 m-29-861849886-a 

St. Lawrence Dentistry 80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6  

221.9 m-29-861853217-a 

St. Lawrence Dentistry 80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6  

221.9 m-29-861902194-a 

St. Lawrence Dentistry 80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6  

221.9 m-29-875635191-a 

St. Lawrence Dentistry 80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6  

221.9 m-29-890998745-a 

St. Lawrence Dentistry 80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6  

221.9 m-29-898161757-a 

Naylor Group 80 Port Street East 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6  

221.9 m-30-804075645-a 

HOOPER'S PHARMACY 19-650 100 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E3  

225.3 m-31-800907295-a 

HOOPER'S PHARMACY 100 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E3  

225.3 m-31-800927173-a 

LightPoint Properties Inc. 170 Lakeshore Road East 
Port Credit ON L5G 1G1  

233.1 m-33-861885368-a 

Loblaw Properties Limited 99 Lakeshore Rd. West 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2  

242.3 m-34-801802204-a 
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INC - Fuel Oil Spills and Leaks

A search of the INC database, dated Feb 28, 2022 has found that there are 5 INC site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of the 
project property. 

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

 20 Rosewood Avenue, Mississauga 
 ON   

106.6 m-10-803978541-a 

 55 PARK STREET EAST, MISSISSAUGA 
 ON   

162.1 m-17-822250301-a 

 55 PARK STREET EAST, MISSISSAUGA 
 ON   

162.1 m-17-859620711-a 

 55 PARK STREET EAST, MISSISSAUGA 
 ON   

162.1 m-17-828833116-a 

 9 HELENE STREET SOUTH, MISSISSAUGA 
 ON   

228.1 m-32-848835606-a 

RST - Retail Fuel Storage Tanks

A search of the RST database, dated 1999-Sep 30, 2021 has found that there are 1 RST site(s) within approximately 0.25 kilometers of
the project property. 

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

PIONEER PETROLEUMS 150 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9  

132.6 m-13-1501149-a 

SPL - Ontario Spills

A search of the SPL database, dated 1988-Sep 2020; Dec 2020-Mar 2021 has found that there are 17 SPL site(s) within approximately 
0.25 kilometers of the project property. 

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

FRAM GROUP (CANADA) INC Ann and High St 
Mississauga ON   

5.4 m-1-865723134-a 
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

Bell Canada 80 High Street 
Mississauga ON   

30.8 m-3-874114532-a 

 80 High Street East 
Mississauga ON   

30.8 m-3-865722509-a 

OSHAWA FOODS 25 HURONTARIO STREET RETAIL STORE
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON   

39.8 m-4-310602-a 

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. 8 Ann St. Mississauga 
Mississauga ON   

50.0 m-5-867468541-a 

FRAM GROUP (CANADA) INC 69 High St. E 
Mississauga ON   

71.5 m-7-862153550-a 

Greenspoon Specialty Contracting Ltd.; 20 Rosewood Avenue construction 
site<UNOFFICIAL>
Mississauga ON   

106.6 m-10-803658032-a 

PUC 7 HELENE ST. PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON   

107.3 m-11-150063-a 

Karbro Transport Inc.<UNOFFICIAL> Hurontario St. and Lakeshore Rd. E. 
Mississauga ON   

125.5 m-12-803955696-a 

PIONEER PETROLEUMS LTD. 150 LAKESHORE EAST SERVICE STATION
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON L5G 1E9  

132.6 m-13-75919-a 

PIONEER PETROLEUMS LTD. 150 LAKESHORE RD E SERVICE STATION
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON L5G 1E9  

132.6 m-13-800018001-a 

UNKNOWN 114 LAKESHORE BLVD ST HELENE ST. 
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON   

143.1 m-14-150345-a 

ST. LAWRENCE STARCH CO. LTD. 141 LAKESHORE RD EAST, HWY # 
10/LAKESHORE BLVD. MISSISSAUGA 
PLANT 141 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON L5G 1E8  

162.6 m-18-325011-a 
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. 155 Lakeshore Rd. East 
Mississauga ON   

181.9 m-20-865724261-a 

 170 Lakeshore Rd E 
Mississauga ON   

233.1 m-33-803525584-a 

TRANSPORT TRUCK 99 LAKE SHORE DR. E. MOTOR VEHICLE 
(OPERATING FLUID)
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON   

242.3 m-34-800313823-a 

Regional Municipality of Peel Elizabeth St. and Park St. 
Mississauga ON   

246.2 m-35-819905508-a 

20

33

34

35

http://www.erisinfo.com


#*

")")

#*

#*

")

")

#*

")

")

#*

#*

#*

")

")

")

") ")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

")

#*

")

")

#*

")

")

#*

")

")
m1c

m5c

m8c

m7c

m4c

m30c

m12c

m20c

m35c

m23c

m11c

m16c

m25c

m32c

m15c

m2c(6)

m6c(5)

m24c(5)

m3c(10)

m34c(2)

m28c(7)

m22c(2)

m33c(2)

m9c(10)m17c(3)

m10c(2)

m26c(4)

m21c(2)

m31c(2)

m18c(5)

m29c(7)

m27c(12)

m14c(23)

m19c(11)

m13c(29)

Mississauga

MississaugaPort CreditPort Credit

La
ke

sh
ore 

Rd E

Hurontario St

Memorial ParkMemorial Park

No Frills

Cousins Foods

Planet Organic

Midas

Second Cup

Tim Hortons

Port Credit Village Pharmacy
Lighthouse Pharmacy

Destination Cafe

Hooper's Pharmacy

Carl's Pharmacy

Cox & Ciccone Interiors

Can
ad

ian
 Nati

on
al

High
 St E

Ann St

Port 
St E

Fo
res

t A
ve

Tro
y S

t

Stavebank Rd

Helene St N

Vesta Dr

Quee
n S

t E

Woodlawn Ave

Rosewood AveOrio
le 

AveInglew
ood

 Dr Elmwood Ave N

Oakwood Ave N

Briarwood Ave
Old River Rd

Mona Rd

Eag
lew

ood B
lvd

St Lawrence Dr

Compas s W ay

Cotto
n D

r

Elmwood Ave S

Argreen Rd

Brant Ave

Park
 St E

Wate
rsi

de
 Dr

Drumgray Ave

Sandham Rd

Quee
n S

t E

Park
 St E

Lake Ontar io

HWY-2

HWY-10

ÄÄ

2

ÄÄ

10

79°35'W
43

°33
'30

"N

43
°33

'30
"N

150 0 15075
m

Order Number: 22070500121
Map: 0.25 Kilometer Radius

1:5334

Address: Ann Street and High Street East, Mississauga, ON

Source:  © 2021 ESRI StreetMap Premium.

 

© ERIS Information Limited Partnership

Project Property
Buffer Outline

#* Eris Sites with Higher Elevation
") Eris Sites with Same Elevation

#* Eris Sites with Lower Elevation
( Eris Sites with Unknown Elevation

Freeways; Highways

Traffic Circle; Ramp

Major Arterial; Minor Arterial
Local Road

Service Road; Traffic Circle; Ramp
Rail

Beach
Airport

Military Base
Aircraft Roads

Hospital

University/College
Cemetery; Golf Course

Park (City/County)

Industrial Area

Shopping & Sports Area

Parkt (National)

Native Reservation

1

5

8

7

4

30

12

20

35

23

11

16

25

32

15

2 (6)

6 (5)

24 (5)

3 (10)

34 (2)

28 (7)

22 (2)

33 (2)

9 (10)17 (3)

10 (2)

26 (4)

21 (2)

31 (2)

18 (5)

29 (7)

27 (12)

14 (23)

19 (11)

13 (29)



Source: Esri, Maxar, Earthstar Geographics, and the GIS User Community

79°34'30"W
43

°33
'N

43
°33

'N

250 0 250125
m

Order Number: 22070500121Aerial

1:10000

Address: Ann Street and High Street East, Mississauga, ON
© ERIS Information Limited PartnershipSource: ESRI World Imagery

Year: 2021



Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS,
FAO, NPS, NRCAN, GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri
Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), (c) OpenStreetMap contributors, and
the GIS User Community

79°34'30"W79°36'W
43

°34
'30

"N

43
°34

'30
"N

43
°33

'N

43
°33

'N

610 0 610305
m

Order Number: 22070500121Topographic Map

1:24000

Address: Ann Street and High Street East, ON
© ERIS Information Limited PartnershipSource: ESRI World Topographic Map



40 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22070500121

h-Detail Report

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

m-1-865723134-b 

1 of 1 SSE/5.4 79.8 / 0.00 FRAM GROUP (CANADA) INC
Ann and High St 
Mississauga ON 

dd-SPL-865723134-bb
p-865723134-y 

Ref No: 0641-ARZQ9U Discharger Report:
Site No: NA Material Group:
Incident Dt: 2017/10/10 Health/Env Conseq: 2 - Minor Environment
Year: Client Type: Corporation
Incident Cause: Sector Type: Miscellaneous Industrial
Incident Event: Leak/Break Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: 28 Nearest Watercourse: Lake Ontario
Contaminant Name: WASHWATER (N.O.S.) Site Address: Ann and High St
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office: Halton-Peel
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: n/a Site Region: Central
Environment Impact: Site Municipality: Mississauga
Nature of Impact: Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Surface Water Northing: 4823474
MOE Response: No Easting: 614413
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 2017/10/10 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class: Land Spills
Incident Reason: Operator/Human Error Source Type: Truck - Transport/Hauling
Site Name: spill<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District: Regional Municipality of Peel
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: Fran Group discharge of cement washout of trucks
Contaminant Qty: 20 L
 

m-2-861785635-b 

1 of 6 WNW/13.6 79.8 / -0.02 Metrolinx
30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4

dd-GEN-861785635-bb
p-861785635-y 

Generator No: ON5182768 Status:
SIC Code: 482114 Co Admin: Cathy Lumsden
SIC Description: 482114 Choice of Contact: CO_ADMIN
Approval Years: 2016 Phone No Admin: 416-202-5167 Ext.
PO Box No: Contam. Facility: No
Country: Canada MHSW Facility: No
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 146
Waste Class Desc: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS

m-2-861832560-b 

2 of 6 WNW/13.6 79.8 / -0.02 Metrolinx
30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4

dd-GEN-861832560-bb
p-861832560-y 

Generator No: ON5182768 Status:
SIC Code: 482114 Co Admin: Cathy Lumsden
SIC Description: 482114 Choice of Contact: CO_ADMIN

1

2

2

SPL

GEN

GEN
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 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

Approval Years: 2015 Phone No Admin: 905-803-8008 Ext.2607
PO Box No: Contam. Facility: No
Country: Canada MHSW Facility: No
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 146
Waste Class Desc: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS

m-2-861864082-b 

3 of 6 WNW/13.6 79.8 / -0.02 Metrolinx
30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4

dd-GEN-861864082-bb
p-861864082-y 

Generator No: ON5182768 Status:
SIC Code: 482114 Co Admin: Emily Cosburn
SIC Description: 482114 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Approval Years: 2014 Phone No Admin: (416) 869-3600 Ext.5209
PO Box No: Contam. Facility: No
Country: Canada MHSW Facility: No
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 146
Waste Class Desc: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS

m-2-861906625-b 

4 of 6 WNW/13.6 79.8 / -0.02 Metrolinx
30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4

dd-GEN-861906625-bb
p-861906625-y 

Generator No: ON5182768 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Dec 2018 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 146 L
Waste Class Desc: Other specified inorganic sludges, slurries or solids

m-2-865863599-b 

5 of 6 WNW/13.6 79.8 / -0.02 Metrolinx
30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5G 3B7

dd-GEN-865863599-bb
p-865863599-y 

Generator No: ON2615101 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Dec 2018 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 146 L
Waste Class Desc: Other specified inorganic sludges, slurries or solids

m-2-875619265-b 

6 of 6 WNW/13.6 79.8 / -0.02 Metrolinx Capital Projects Group
30 Queen St E 

dd-GEN-875619265-bb
p-875619265-y 
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 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

Mississauga ON L5G 3B7

Generator No: ON7891479 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Oct 2019 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 251 U
Waste Class Desc: Waste oils/sludges (petroleum based)
 
Waste Class: 221 L
Waste Class Desc: Light fuels
 
Waste Class: 251 L
Waste Class Desc: Waste oils/sludges (petroleum based)

m-3-828830825-b 

1 of 10 SSW/30.8 79.8 / 0.00 BELL CANADA
80 HIGH ST E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1K2 ON CA 
 ON 

dd-CFOT-828830825-bb
p-828830825-y 

Licence No: Item Description: Fuel Oil Tank
Registration No: Instance Type:
Posse File No: Facility Type:
Posse Reg No: Fuel Type:
Status Name: Distributor:
Tank Type: Double Wall UST Letter Sent:
Tank Size: 5000 Comments:
Tank Material: Fiberglass (FRP) Corrosion Protect:
Instance No: 64643253 Province:
Inst Creation Date: 3/6/2014 12:20:42 PM Nbr:
Inst Install Date: 3/6/2014 12:20:42 PM Context: FS Fuel Oil Tank
Item: FS FUEL OIL TANK
Tank Age (as of 05/1992):
Device Installed Location: 80 HIGH ST E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1K2 ON CA
Description: Veeder-Root Leak Detection System. Brine interstitial monitoring
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address2:
Contact Suite:
Contact City:
Contact Prov:
Contact Postal:
 

m-3-861816944-b 

2 of 10 SSW/30.8 79.8 / 0.00 Bell
80 High St 
Mississauga ON L5G 1K2

dd-GEN-861816944-bb
p-861816944-y 

Generator No: ON8534293 Status:
SIC Code: 517210, 517510, 517910 Co Admin: Julie Labelle
SIC Description: WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

CARRIERS (EXCEPT SATELLITE), 517510, 
OTHER TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Choice of Contact: CO_ADMIN

Approval Years: 2015 Phone No Admin: 5148700688 Ext.
PO Box No: Contam. Facility: No
Country: Canada MHSW Facility: No
 

Detail(s)

3
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 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
 
Waste Class: 221
Waste Class Desc: LIGHT FUELS

m-3-861825456-b 

3 of 10 SSW/30.8 79.8 / 0.00 Bell
80 High St 
Port Credit ON L5G 1K4

dd-GEN-861825456-bb
p-861825456-y 

Generator No: ON9607199 Status:
SIC Code: 517210, 517510, 517910 Co Admin: Chloé Lamothe-Luneau
SIC Description: WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

CARRIERS (EXCEPT SATELLITE), 517510, 
OTHER TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Choice of Contact: CO_ADMIN

Approval Years: 2016 Phone No Admin: 514-391-1021 Ext.
PO Box No: Contam. Facility: No
Country: Canada MHSW Facility: No
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 243
Waste Class Desc: PCBS
 
Waste Class: 121
Waste Class Desc: ALKALINE WASTES - HEAVY METALS

m-3-861861232-b 

4 of 10 SSW/30.8 79.8 / 0.00 Bell
80 High St 
Mississauga ON L5G 1K2

dd-GEN-861861232-bb
p-861861232-y 

Generator No: ON8534293 Status:
SIC Code: 517210, 517510, 517910 Co Admin: Julie Labelle
SIC Description: WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

CARRIERS (EXCEPT SATELLITE), 517510, 
OTHER TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Choice of Contact: CO_ADMIN

Approval Years: 2014 Phone No Admin: 5148700688 Ext.
PO Box No: Contam. Facility: No
Country: Canada MHSW Facility: No
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 221
Waste Class Desc: LIGHT FUELS
 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES

m-3-861898541-b 

5 of 10 SSW/30.8 79.8 / 0.00 Bell
80 High St 
Port Credit ON L5G 1K4

dd-GEN-861898541-bb
p-861898541-y 

Generator No: ON9607199 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Dec 2018 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)

3

3

3
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GEN
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 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

 
Waste Class: 121 C
Waste Class Desc: Alkaline slutions - containing heavy metals
 
Waste Class: 221 L
Waste Class Desc: Light fuels
 
Waste Class: 243 D
Waste Class Desc: PCB
 
Waste Class: 251 L
Waste Class Desc: Waste oils/sludges (petroleum based)

m-3-865722509-b 

6 of 10 SSW/30.8 79.8 / 0.00 80 High Street East 
Mississauga ON 

dd-SPL-865722509-bb
p-865722509-y 

Ref No: 6026-AP7STY Discharger Report:
Site No: NA Material Group:
Incident Dt: 7/12/2017 Health/Env Conseq: 2 - Minor Environment
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: Sector Type: Municipal Sewage
Incident Event: Overflow/Surcharge Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: 44 Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: SEWAGE,RAW UNCHLORINATED Site Address: 80 High Street East
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office: Halton-Peel
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: n/a Site Region: Central
Environment Impact: Site Municipality: Mississauga
Nature of Impact: Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Land Northing: 4823475.24
MOE Response: No Easting: 614406.87
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 7/12/2017 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: 7/19/2017 SAC Action Class: Land Spills
Incident Reason: Blockage Source Type: Sewer (Private or Municipal)
Site Name: Sanitary sewer blockage<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District: Regional Municipality of Peel
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: DWMD: Rgn of Peel sanitary sewer blockage surcharge to prvt property.
Contaminant Qty: 1 n/a
 

m-3-874114532-b 

7 of 10 SSW/30.8 79.8 / 0.00 Bell Canada
80 High Street 
Mississauga ON 

dd-SPL-874114532-bb
p-874114532-y 

Ref No: 7617-B5LNZS Discharger Report:
Site No: NA Material Group:
Incident Dt: 2018/10/16 Health/Env Conseq: 2 - Minor Environment
Year: Client Type: Corporation
Incident Cause: Sector Type: Miscellaneous Communal
Incident Event: Overflow/Surcharge Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: 13 Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: DIESEL FUEL Site Address: 80 High Street
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office: Halton-Peel
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: 1202 Site Region: Central
Environment Impact: Site Municipality: Mississauga
Nature of Impact: Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Land Northing: 4823475.22
MOE Response: No Easting: 614406.87
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:

3

3

SPL

SPL

http://www.erisinfo.com


45 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22070500121

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

MOE Reported Dt: 2018/10/16 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: 2018/11/27 SAC Action Class: Land Spills
Incident Reason: Equipment Failure Source Type: Tank - Above Ground
Site Name: Commerical Area<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District: Regional Municipality of Peel
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: Bell: 5L diesel spill to ground, cntd.
Contaminant Qty: 5 L
 

m-3-875626893-b 

8 of 10 SSW/30.8 79.8 / 0.00 Bell
80 High St 
Port Credit ON L5G 1K4

dd-GEN-875626893-bb
p-875626893-y 

Generator No: ON9607199 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Jul 2020 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 121 C
Waste Class Desc: Alkaline slutions - containing heavy metals
 
Waste Class: 221 L
Waste Class Desc: Light fuels
 
Waste Class: 251 L
Waste Class Desc: Waste oils/sludges (petroleum based)
 
Waste Class: 243 D
Waste Class Desc: PCB

m-3-884520164-b 

9 of 10 SSW/30.8 79.8 / 0.00 BELL CANADA
80 HIGH ST E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1K2 ON CA 
 ON 

dd-DTNK-884520164-bb
p-884520164-y 

 

Delisted Fuel Storage Tank
 
Instance No: 64643253 Creation Date: 3/6/2014 12:21:32 PM
Status: Active Overfill Prot Type:
Instance Type: Facility Location: 80 HIGH ST E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1K2 ON 

CA
Fuel Type: Piping SW Steel:
Cont Name: Piping SW Galvan:
Capacity: 5000 Tanks SW Steel:
Tank Material: Fiberglass (FRP) Piping Underground:
Corrosion Prot: Fiberglass No Underground:
Tank Type: Double Wall UST Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Install Year: 2014 Max Hazard Rank 1: NULL
Facility Type: FS FUEL OIL TANK Nxt Period Start Dt: NULL
Device Installed Loc: Program Area 1: NULL
Fuel Type 2: Program Area 2: NULL
Fuel Type 3: Nxt Period Strt Dt 2: NULL
Item: Risk Based Periodic: NULL
Item Description: Fuel Oil Tank Vol of Directives: NULL
Model: NULL Years in Service: NULL
Description: Veeder-Root Leak Detection System. Brine 

interstitial monitoring
Created Date: NULL

Instance Creation Dt: 3/6/2014 12:20:42 PM Federal Device: NULL
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Instance Install Dt: 3/6/2014 12:20:42 PM Periodic Exempt: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Statutory Interval: NULL
Serial No: NULL Rcomnd Insp Interval: NULL
ULC Standard: NULL Recommended Toler: NULL
Quantity: 1 Panam Venue Name: NULL
Unit of Measure: EA External Identifier: NULL
Parent Fac Type:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 1: NULL
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
Original Source: FST
Record Date: 31-MAY-2021

m-3-890990814-b 

10 of 10 SSW/30.8 79.8 / 0.00 Bell
80 High St 
Port Credit ON L5G 1K4

dd-GEN-890990814-bb
p-890990814-y 

Generator No: ON9607199 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Nov 2021 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 221 L
Waste Class Desc: Light fuels
 
Waste Class: 251 L
Waste Class Desc: Waste oils/sludges (petroleum based)
 
Waste Class: 121 C
Waste Class Desc: Alkaline slutions - containing heavy metals
 
Waste Class: 243 D
Waste Class Desc: PCB

m-4-310602-b 

1 of 1 ENE/39.8 79.8 / 0.00 OSHAWA FOODS
25 HURONTARIO STREET RETAIL STORE
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON 

dd-SPL-310602-bb
p-310602-y 

Ref No: 123765 Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 2/19/1996 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: PIPE/HOSE LEAK Sector Type:
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: POSSIBLE Site Municipality: 21102
Nature of Impact: Air Pollution Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: AIR Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 2/20/1996 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class:
Incident Reason: EQUIPMENT FAILURE Source Type:
Site Name:
Site County/District:
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Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: HURONTARIO PRICE CHOPPER-34 KG FREON R-22 TO ATM, LINE LEAK,REPAIRED.
Contaminant Qty:
 

m-5-867468541-b 

1 of 1 SSE/50.0 79.8 / 0.00 Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
8 Ann St. Mississauga 
Mississauga ON 

dd-SPL-867468541-bb
p-867468541-y 

Ref No: 8866-AXKLZJ Discharger Report:
Site No: NA Material Group:
Incident Dt: 2018/04/06 Health/Env Conseq: 2 - Minor Environment
Year: Client Type: Corporation
Incident Cause: Sector Type: Miscellaneous Communal
Incident Event: Leak/Break Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: 35 Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: NATURAL GAS (METHANE) Site Address: 8 Ann St. Mississauga
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office: Halton-Peel
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: 1075 Site Region: Central
Environment Impact: Site Municipality: Mississauga
Nature of Impact: Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Air Northing: 4823433.07
MOE Response: No Easting: 614459.39
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 2018/04/06 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: 2018/04/21 SAC Action Class: TSSA - Fuel Safety Branch - Hydrocarbon Fuel 

Release/Spill
Incident Reason: Operator/Human Error Source Type: Pipeline/Components
Site Name: Commercial - building is under construction<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District: Regional Municipality of Peel
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: TSSA FSB: 2 inch pl IP gas line dmgd; made safe
Contaminant Qty: 0 other - see incident description
 

m-6-861793435-b 

1 of 5 E/55.7 79.8 / 0.00 Dolce Vita Medical Spa & Salon
1 Hurontario Street Unit 1 
Mississauga ON L5G0A3

dd-GEN-861793435-bb
p-861793435-y 

Generator No: ON6629503 Status:
SIC Code: 446199 Co Admin: Alaa Shamas
SIC Description: ALL OTHER HEALTH AND PERSONAL 

CARE STORES
Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL

Approval Years: 2016 Phone No Admin: 9052785550 Ext.
PO Box No: Contam. Facility: No
Country: Canada MHSW Facility: No
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

m-6-861916107-b 

2 of 5 E/55.7 79.8 / 0.00 Dolce Vita Medical Spa & Salon
1 Hurontario Street Unit 1 
Mississauga ON L5G0A3

dd-GEN-861916107-bb
p-861916107-y 

Generator No: ON6629503 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Dec 2018 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
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Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Desc: Pathological wastes

m-6-873725502-b 

3 of 5 E/55.7 79.8 / 0.00 Thermo Cool Mechanical
1 Hurontario Street 
Mississauga ON L5G 0A3

dd-GEN-873725502-bb
p-873725502-y 

Generator No: ON8515736 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Dec 2018 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 212 L
Waste Class Desc: Aliphatic solvents and residues

m-6-875628882-b 

4 of 5 E/55.7 79.8 / 0.00 Thermo Cool Mechanical
1 Hurontario Street 
Mississauga ON L5G 0A3

dd-GEN-875628882-bb
p-875628882-y 

Generator No: ON8515736 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Oct 2019 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 212 L
Waste Class Desc: Aliphatic solvents and residues

m-6-875642168-b 

5 of 5 E/55.7 79.8 / 0.00 Dolce Vita Medical Spa & Salon
1 Hurontario Street Unit 1 
Mississauga ON L5G0A3

dd-GEN-875642168-bb
p-875642168-y 

Generator No: ON6629503 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Oct 2019 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Desc: Pathological wastes

m-7-862153550-b 

1 of 1 S/71.5 79.8 / 0.00 FRAM GROUP (CANADA) INC
69 High St. E 
Mississauga ON 

dd-SPL-862153550-bb
p-862153550-y 
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Ref No: 3448-AMNA27 Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 5/24/2017 Health/Env Conseq: 2 - Minor Environment
Year: Client Type: Corporation
Incident Cause: Sector Type: Other
Incident Event: Operator/Human error Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: 27 Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: CONCRETE Site Address: 69 High St. E
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office: Halton-Peel
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: n/a Site Region: Central
Environment Impact: Site Municipality: Mississauga
Nature of Impact: Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Land Northing:
MOE Response: Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 5/24/2017 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class:
Incident Reason: Deliberate Act Source Type: Other
Site Name: Concrete waste to CB's<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District: Regional Municipality of Peel
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: Mississauga: concrete, drill bits and wash water to CB's
Contaminant Qty: 1 n/a
 

m-8-808980335-b 

1 of 1 SE/72.9 79.8 / 0.00 Enersource Hydro Mississauga
5 Ann Street 
Mississauga ON L5G 3E8

dd-GEN-808980335-bb
p-808980335-y 

Generator No: ON4489026 Status:
SIC Code: 221122 Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 2011 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:

m-9-800901576-b 

1 of 10 SE/92.3 79.8 / 0.00 SKINNER & MIDDLEBROOK LTD.
128 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E4

dd-GEN-800901576-bb
p-800901576-y 

Generator No: ONF025200 Status:
SIC Code: 9731 Co Admin:
SIC Description: FUNERAL HOMES Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 88,89,90,00,01,03,04 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

m-9-800909539-b 

2 of 10 SE/92.3 79.8 / 0.00 SKINNER & MIDDLEBROOK LTD. 44-252
128 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E4

dd-GEN-800909539-bb
p-800909539-y 

Generator No: ONF025200 Status:
SIC Code: 9731 Co Admin:
SIC Description: FUNERAL HOMES Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 92,93,94,95,96 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
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Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

m-9-800922899-b 

3 of 10 SE/92.3 79.8 / 0.00 SKINNER & MIDDLEBROOK LTD
128 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E4

dd-GEN-800922899-bb
p-800922899-y 

Generator No: ONF025200 Status:
SIC Code: 9731 Co Admin:
SIC Description: FUNERAL HOMES Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 97,98,99 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

m-9-800943585-b 

4 of 10 SE/92.3 79.8 / 0.00 Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd.
128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4

dd-GEN-800943585-bb
p-800943585-y 

Generator No: ON8373977 Status:
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 02,03,04,07,08 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

m-9-804083693-b 

5 of 10 SE/92.3 79.8 / 0.00 Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd.
128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4

dd-GEN-804083693-bb
p-804083693-y 

Generator No: ON8373977 Status:
SIC Code: 812210 Co Admin:
SIC Description: Funeral Homes Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 2009 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

m-9-808958504-b 

6 of 10 SE/92.3 79.8 / 0.00 Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd.
128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4

dd-GEN-808958504-bb
p-808958504-y 
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Generator No: ON8373977 Status:
SIC Code: 812210 Co Admin:
SIC Description: Funeral Homes Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 2010 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

m-9-808986631-b 

7 of 10 SE/92.3 79.8 / 0.00 Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd.
128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4

dd-GEN-808986631-bb
p-808986631-y 

Generator No: ON8373977 Status:
SIC Code: 812210 Co Admin:
SIC Description: Funeral Homes Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 2011 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

m-9-876145979-b 

8 of 10 SE/92.3 79.8 / 0.00 Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd
128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4

dd-GEN-876145979-bb
p-876145979-y 

Generator No: ON6384687 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Jul 2020 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Desc: Pathological wastes

m-9-890986329-b 

9 of 10 SE/92.3 79.8 / 0.00 Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd
128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4

dd-GEN-890986329-bb
p-890986329-y 

Generator No: ON6384687 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Nov 2021 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Desc: Pathological wastes

9

9

9

GEN

GEN

GEN

http://www.erisinfo.com


52 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22070500121

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

m-9-898164880-b 

10 of 10 SE/92.3 79.8 / 0.00 Skinner & Middlebrook Ltd
128 Lakeshore Rd.E. 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E4

dd-GEN-898164880-bb
p-898164880-y 

Generator No: ON6384687 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Feb 2022 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Desc: Pathological wastes

m-10-803658032-b 

1 of 2 NE/106.6 79.8 / 0.00 Greenspoon Specialty Contracting Ltd.;
20 Rosewood Avenue construction 
site<UNOFFICIAL>
Mississauga ON 

dd-SPL-803658032-bb
p-803658032-y 

Ref No: 2855-86JJTA Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: Tank (Underground) Leak Sector Type:
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: 41 Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: DIESEL FUEL AND WATER MIXTURE Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Confirmed Site Municipality:
Nature of Impact: Soil Contamination Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 6/18/2010 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class: Land Spills
Incident Reason: Equipment/Vehicles Source Type:
Site Name: construction site<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: Greenspoon Specialty: UST 500 L diesel & water to ground
Contaminant Qty: 500 L
 

m-10-803978541-b 

2 of 2 NE/106.6 79.8 / 0.00 20 Rosewood Avenue, Mississauga 
 ON 

dd-INC-803978541-bb
p-803978541-y 

Incident No: 410004 Any Health Impact: Unknown
Incident ID: 2561688 Any Enviro Impact: Yes
Instance No: Service Interrupted: No
Status Code: Causal Analysis Complete Was Prop Damaged: No
Attribute Category: FS-Perform L1 Incident Insp Reside App. Type:
Context: Commer App. Type:
Date of Occurrence: 2010/06/18 00:00:00 Indus App. Type:
Time of Occurrence: 09:30:00 Institut App. Type:
Incident Created On: Venting Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Vent Conn Mater:
Instance Install Dt: Vent Chimney Mater:
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Occur Insp Start Date: 2010/06/18 00:00:00 Pipeline Type:
Approx Quant Rel: unknown Pipeline Involved:
Tank Capacity: Pipe Material:
Fuels Occur Type: Discovery of a Petroleum Product Depth Ground Cover:
Fuel Type Involved: Fuel Oil Regulator Location:
Enforcement Policy: NULL Regulator Type:
Prc Escalation Req: NULL Operation Pressure:
Tank Material Type: Liquid Prop Make:
Tank Storage Type: Liquid Prop Model:
Tank Location Type: Liquid Prop Serial No:
Pump Flow Rate Cap: Liquid Prop Notes:
Task No: 2942614 Equipment Type:
Notes: Equipment Model:
Drainage System: Unknown Serial No:
Sub Surface Contam.: 20 to 30 feet maybe more Cylinder Capacity:
Aff Prop Use Water: Unknown Cylinder Cap Units:
Contam. Migrated: Unknown Cylinder Mat Type:
Contact Natural Env: Yes Near Body of Water: No
Incident Location: 20 Rosewood Avenue, Mississauga - Discovery of Product
Occurence Narrative: UST hit by backhoe
Operation Type Involved: Construction Site (excluding pipeline strike)
Item:
Item Description:
Device Installed Location:
 

m-11-150063-b 

1 of 1 S/107.3 79.8 / 0.00 PUC
7 HELENE ST. PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON 

dd-SPL-150063-bb
p-150063-y 

Ref No: 12986 Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 12/21/1988 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: OTHER CONTAINER LEAK Sector Type:
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Site Municipality: 21102
Nature of Impact: Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: LAND Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 12/21/1988 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class:
Incident Reason: OTHER Source Type:
Site Name:
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary:
Contaminant Qty:
 

m-12-803955696-b 

1 of 1 ESE/125.5 78.4 / -1.46 Karbro Transport Inc.<UNOFFICIAL>
Hurontario St. and Lakeshore Rd. E. 
Mississauga ON 

dd-SPL-803955696-bb
p-803955696-y 

Ref No: 6171-8EL387 Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 3/2/2011 Health/Env Conseq:
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Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: Discharge or Emission to Air Sector Type: Transport Truck
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: 13 Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: DIESEL FUEL Site Address: Hurontario St. and Lakeshore Rd. E.
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Possible Site Municipality: Mississauga
Nature of Impact: Surface Water Pollution Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: No Field Response Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 3/2/2011 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: 7/28/2011 SAC Action Class: Primary Assessment of Spills
Incident Reason: Spill Source Type:
Site Name: Hurontario Street: N/B lane<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: Karbro Transport: 100 L diesel spill to road & cb.
Contaminant Qty: 100 L
 

m-13-75919-b 

1 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PIONEER PETROLEUMS LTD.
150 LAKESHORE EAST SERVICE STATION
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON L5G 1E9

dd-SPL-75919-bb
p-75919-y 

Ref No: 111251 Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 3/19/1995 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: PIPE/HOSE LEAK Sector Type:
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: POSSIBLE Site Municipality: 21102
Nature of Impact: Air Pollution Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: LAND Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: Easting: MCCR
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 3/23/1995 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class:
Incident Reason: EQUIPMENT FAILURE Source Type:
Site Name:
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: PIONEER PETROLEUM-UKN QTYGASOLINE TO GRND,LEAK DETECTOR LINE LEAK.
Contaminant Qty:
 

m-13-1501149-b 

2 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PIONEER PETROLEUMS
150 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9

dd-RST-1501149-bb
p-1501149-y 

Headcode: 01186800
Headcode Desc: SERVICE STATIONS-GASOLINE, OIL & NATURAL GAS
Phone:
List Name:
Description:
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m-13-800018001-b 

3 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PIONEER PETROLEUMS LTD.
150 LAKESHORE RD E SERVICE STATION
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON L5G 1E9

dd-SPL-800018001-bb
p-800018001-y 

Ref No: 195837 Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 3/2/2001 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: OTHER TRANSPORTATION ACCIDENT Sector Type:
Incident Event: Agency Involved: FIRE DEPT., POLICE DEPT.,
Contaminant Code: Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Possible Site Municipality: 21102
Nature of Impact: Air Pollution Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Air Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 3/2/2001 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class:
Incident Reason: UNKNOWN Source Type:
Site Name:
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: PIONEER STATION: UKN AMT PROPANE TO AIR. DUE TO MVA. F/D, P/D.
Contaminant Qty:
 

m-13-803989190-b 

4 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC.
150 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9

dd-DTNK-803989190-bb
p-803989190-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 9673965 Expired Date: 3/17/1993
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: Facility Location:
Instance Type: FS Facility Facility Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
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TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description:
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: Up to May 2013

m-13-808986543-b 

5 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 Pioneer Energy LP
150 Lakeshore Road East 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E9

dd-GEN-808986543-bb
p-808986543-y 

Generator No: ON9285568 Status:
SIC Code: 447110 Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 2011 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:

m-13-813082148-b 

6 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PARKLAND CORPORATION
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-FST-813082148-bb
p-813082148-y 

Instance No: 64523553 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
Tank Type: Double Wall UST Fuel Type2: Gasoline
Install Date: 3/20/2012 2:36:51 PM Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: 2011 Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 60000 No Underground:
Tank Material: Fiberglass (FRP) Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Fiberglass Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type: FS Gasoline Station - Self Serve
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: PARKLAND CORPORATION
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK

m-13-813082363-b 

7 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PARKLAND CORPORATION
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-FST-813082363-bb
p-813082363-y 

Instance No: 64523552 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
Tank Type: Double Wall UST Fuel Type2: Diesel
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Install Date: 3/20/2012 2:36:51 PM Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: 2011 Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 60000 No Underground:
Tank Material: Fiberglass (FRP) Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: NULL Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type: FS Gasoline Station - Self Serve
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: PARKLAND CORPORATION
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK

m-13-814153297-b 

8 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 Pioneer Energy LP
150 Lakeshore Road East 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E9

dd-GEN-814153297-bb
p-814153297-y 

Generator No: ON9285568 Status:
SIC Code: 447110 Co Admin:
SIC Description: Gasoline Stations with Convenience Stores Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 2012 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:

m-13-821966764-b 

9 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-DTNK-821966764-bb
p-821966764-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11207128 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Instance ID: Facility Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 

1E9 ON CA
Instance Type: Facility Type: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Instance Creation Dt: 10/2/1989 Fuel Type 2: NULL
Instance Install Dt: 10/2/1989 Fuel Type 3: NULL
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Panam Related: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Panam Venue Nm: NULL
Model: NULL External Identifier: NULL
Serial No: NULL Item:
ULC Standard: NULL Piping Steel:
Quantity: 1 Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: EA Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: NULL Piping Underground:
Creation Date: 7/5/2009 1:24:13 AM Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: NULL Source: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1: NULL
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn: NULL
TSSA Volume of Directives: NULL
TSSA Periodic Exempt: NULL
TSSA Statutory Interval: NULL
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TSSA Recd Insp Interva: NULL
TSSA Recd Tolerance: NULL
TSSA Program Area: NULL
TSSA Program Area 2: NULL
Description: NULL
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 31-JUL-2020

m-13-821966765-b 

10 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-DTNK-821966765-bb
p-821966765-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11207142 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Instance ID: Facility Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 

1E9 ON CA
Instance Type: Facility Type: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Instance Creation Dt: 5/18/1993 Fuel Type 2: NULL
Instance Install Dt: 5/18/1993 Fuel Type 3: NULL
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Panam Related: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Panam Venue Nm: NULL
Model: NULL External Identifier: NULL
Serial No: NULL Item:
ULC Standard: NULL Piping Steel:
Quantity: 1 Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: EA Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: NULL Piping Underground:
Creation Date: 7/5/2009 1:24:14 AM Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: NULL Source: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1: NULL
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn: NULL
TSSA Volume of Directives: NULL
TSSA Periodic Exempt: NULL
TSSA Statutory Interval: NULL
TSSA Recd Insp Interva: NULL
TSSA Recd Tolerance: NULL
TSSA Program Area: NULL
TSSA Program Area 2: NULL
Description: NULL
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 31-JUL-2020

m-13-821966766-b 

11 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-DTNK-821966766-bb
p-821966766-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11207073 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Instance ID: Facility Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 

1E9 ON CA
Instance Type: Facility Type: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Instance Creation Dt: 10/2/1989 Fuel Type 2: NULL
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Instance Install Dt: 10/2/1989 Fuel Type 3: NULL
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Panam Related: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Panam Venue Nm: NULL
Model: NULL External Identifier: NULL
Serial No: NULL Item:
ULC Standard: NULL Piping Steel:
Quantity: 1 Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: EA Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: NULL Piping Underground:
Creation Date: 7/5/2009 1:24:14 AM Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: NULL Source: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1: NULL
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn: NULL
TSSA Volume of Directives: NULL
TSSA Periodic Exempt: NULL
TSSA Statutory Interval: NULL
TSSA Recd Insp Interva: NULL
TSSA Recd Tolerance: NULL
TSSA Program Area: NULL
TSSA Program Area 2: NULL
Description: NULL
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 31-JUL-2020

m-13-821966769-b 

12 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-DTNK-821966769-bb
p-821966769-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11207096 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Instance ID: Facility Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 

1E9 ON CA
Instance Type: Facility Type: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Instance Creation Dt: 10/2/1989 Fuel Type 2: NULL
Instance Install Dt: 10/2/1989 Fuel Type 3: NULL
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Panam Related: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Panam Venue Nm: NULL
Model: NULL External Identifier: NULL
Serial No: NULL Item:
ULC Standard: NULL Piping Steel:
Quantity: 1 Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: EA Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: NULL Piping Underground:
Creation Date: 7/5/2009 1:24:16 AM Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: NULL Source: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1: NULL
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn: NULL
TSSA Volume of Directives: NULL
TSSA Periodic Exempt: NULL
TSSA Statutory Interval: NULL
TSSA Recd Insp Interva: NULL
TSSA Recd Tolerance: NULL
TSSA Program Area: NULL
TSSA Program Area 2: NULL
Description: NULL
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 31-JUL-2020
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m-13-821966770-b 

13 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-DTNK-821966770-bb
p-821966770-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11207160 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Instance ID: Facility Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 

1E9 ON CA
Instance Type: Facility Type: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Instance Creation Dt: 5/18/1993 Fuel Type 2: NULL
Instance Install Dt: 5/18/1993 Fuel Type 3: NULL
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Panam Related: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Panam Venue Nm: NULL
Model: NULL External Identifier: NULL
Serial No: NULL Item:
ULC Standard: NULL Piping Steel:
Quantity: 1 Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: EA Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: NULL Piping Underground:
Creation Date: 7/5/2009 1:24:17 AM Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: NULL Source: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1: NULL
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn: NULL
TSSA Volume of Directives: NULL
TSSA Periodic Exempt: NULL
TSSA Statutory Interval: NULL
TSSA Recd Insp Interva: NULL
TSSA Recd Tolerance: NULL
TSSA Program Area: NULL
TSSA Program Area 2: NULL
Description: NULL
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 31-JUL-2020

m-13-821967447-b 

14 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-DTNK-821967447-bb
p-821967447-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11207111 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Instance ID: Facility Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 

1E9 ON CA
Instance Type: Facility Type: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Instance Creation Dt: 10/2/1989 Fuel Type 2: NULL
Instance Install Dt: 10/2/1989 Fuel Type 3: NULL
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Panam Related: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Panam Venue Nm: NULL
Model: NULL External Identifier: NULL
Serial No: NULL Item:
ULC Standard: NULL Piping Steel:
Quantity: 1 Piping Galvanized:
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Unit of Measure: EA Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: NULL Piping Underground:
Creation Date: 7/5/2009 1:24:20 AM Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: NULL Source: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1: NULL
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn: NULL
TSSA Volume of Directives: NULL
TSSA Periodic Exempt: NULL
TSSA Statutory Interval: NULL
TSSA Recd Insp Interva: NULL
TSSA Recd Tolerance: NULL
TSSA Program Area: NULL
TSSA Program Area 2: NULL
Description: NULL
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 31-JUL-2020

m-13-859621160-b 

15 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PARKLAND FUEL CORPORATION
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-DTNK-859621160-bb
p-859621160-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11421534 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Instance ID: Facility Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 

1E9 ON CA
Instance Type: Facility Type: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Instance Creation Dt: 7/19/2000 8:15:15 PM Fuel Type 2: NULL
Instance Install Dt: 5/8/2009 Fuel Type 3: NULL
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Panam Related: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Panam Venue Nm: NULL
Model: NULL External Identifier: NULL
Serial No: NULL Item:
ULC Standard: NULL Piping Steel:
Quantity: 1 Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: EA Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: NULL Piping Underground:
Creation Date: 7/5/2009 1:25:15 AM Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: NULL Source: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1: NULL
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn: NULL
TSSA Volume of Directives: NULL
TSSA Periodic Exempt: NULL
TSSA Statutory Interval: NULL
TSSA Recd Insp Interva: NULL
TSSA Recd Tolerance: NULL
TSSA Program Area: NULL
TSSA Program Area 2: NULL
Description: 2009VBSREGULAR
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 31-JUL-2020

m-13-859621169-b 

16 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PARKLAND FUEL CORPORATION
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-DTNK-859621169-bb
p-859621169-y 

13
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Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11421513 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Instance ID: Facility Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 

1E9 ON CA
Instance Type: Facility Type: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Instance Creation Dt: 7/19/2000 8:15:15 PM Fuel Type 2: NULL
Instance Install Dt: 5/8/2009 Fuel Type 3: NULL
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Panam Related: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Panam Venue Nm: NULL
Model: NULL External Identifier: NULL
Serial No: NULL Item:
ULC Standard: NULL Piping Steel:
Quantity: 1 Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: EA Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: NULL Piping Underground:
Creation Date: 7/5/2009 1:25:17 AM Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: NULL Source: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1: NULL
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn: NULL
TSSA Volume of Directives: NULL
TSSA Periodic Exempt: NULL
TSSA Statutory Interval: NULL
TSSA Recd Insp Interva: NULL
TSSA Recd Tolerance: NULL
TSSA Program Area: NULL
TSSA Program Area 2: NULL
Description: 2009VBSREGULAR
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 31-JUL-2020

m-13-859621174-b 

17 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PARKLAND FUEL CORPORATION
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-DTNK-859621174-bb
p-859621174-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11421563 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Instance ID: Facility Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 

1E9 ON CA
Instance Type: Facility Type: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Instance Creation Dt: 7/19/2000 8:15:15 PM Fuel Type 2: NULL
Instance Install Dt: 5/8/2009 Fuel Type 3: NULL
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Panam Related: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Panam Venue Nm: NULL
Model: NULL External Identifier: NULL
Serial No: NULL Item:
ULC Standard: NULL Piping Steel:
Quantity: 1 Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: EA Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: NULL Piping Underground:
Creation Date: 7/5/2009 1:25:15 AM Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: NULL Source: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1: NULL
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TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn: NULL
TSSA Volume of Directives: NULL
TSSA Periodic Exempt: NULL
TSSA Statutory Interval: NULL
TSSA Recd Insp Interva: NULL
TSSA Recd Tolerance: NULL
TSSA Program Area: NULL
TSSA Program Area 2: NULL
Description: 2009VBSSUCTION SYSTEM - MOTOR UNDER PUMP
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 31-JUL-2020

m-13-859621179-b 

18 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PARKLAND FUEL CORPORATION
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-DTNK-859621179-bb
p-859621179-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11421544 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Instance ID: Facility Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 

1E9 ON CA
Instance Type: Facility Type: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Instance Creation Dt: 7/19/2000 8:15:15 PM Fuel Type 2: NULL
Instance Install Dt: 5/8/2009 Fuel Type 3: NULL
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Panam Related: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Panam Venue Nm: NULL
Model: NULL External Identifier: NULL
Serial No: NULL Item:
ULC Standard: NULL Piping Steel:
Quantity: 1 Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: EA Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: NULL Piping Underground:
Creation Date: 7/5/2009 1:25:20 AM Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: NULL Source: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1: NULL
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn: NULL
TSSA Volume of Directives: NULL
TSSA Periodic Exempt: NULL
TSSA Statutory Interval: NULL
TSSA Recd Insp Interva: NULL
TSSA Recd Tolerance: NULL
TSSA Program Area: NULL
TSSA Program Area 2: NULL
Description: 2009VBSSUPER
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 31-JUL-2020

m-13-884522868-b 

19 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-FST-884522868-bb
p-884522868-y 

Instance No: 11207073 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
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Tank Type: Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST Fuel Type2: NULL
Install Date: 10/2/1989 Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: 1978 Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 22700 No Underground:
Tank Material: Steel Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Internally Lined Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type:
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK

m-13-884524708-b 

20 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-FST-884524708-bb
p-884524708-y 

Instance No: 11207142 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
Tank Type: Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST Fuel Type2: NULL
Install Date: 5/18/1993 Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: 1978 Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 13600 No Underground:
Tank Material: Steel Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Sacrificial anode Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type:
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK

m-13-884530578-b 

21 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 150 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9

dd-DTNK-884530578-bb
p-884530578-y 

 

Delisted Fuel Storage Tank
 
Instance No: 64523550 Creation Date:
Status: Active Overfill Prot Type:
Instance Type: Facility Location:
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Fuel Type: Piping SW Steel: 0
Cont Name: Piping SW Galvan: 0
Capacity: Tanks SW Steel: 0
Tank Material: Piping Underground: 3
Corrosion Prot: No Underground: 2
Tank Type: Max Hazard Rank:
Install Year: Max Hazard Rank 1:
Facility Type: Nxt Period Start Dt:
Device Installed Loc: Program Area 1:
Fuel Type 2: Program Area 2:
Fuel Type 3: Nxt Period Strt Dt 2:
Item: FS GASOLINE STATION - SELF SERVE Risk Based Periodic:
Item Description: Vol of Directives:
Model: Years in Service:
Description: Created Date:
Instance Creation Dt: Federal Device:
Instance Install Dt: Periodic Exempt:
Manufacturer: Statutory Interval:
Serial No: Rcomnd Insp Interval:
ULC Standard: Recommended Toler:
Quantity: Panam Venue Name:
Unit of Measure: External Identifier:
Parent Fac Type:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 1:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
Original Source: FST
Record Date: 31-MAY-2021

m-13-884532699-b 

22 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PARKLAND CORPORATION
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-FST-884532699-bb
p-884532699-y 

Instance No: 11421513 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
Tank Type: Double Wall UST Fuel Type2: NULL
Install Date: 5/8/2009 Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: 1995 Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 50000 No Underground:
Tank Material: Fiberglass (FRP) Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Fiberglass Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type:
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: PARKLAND CORPORATION
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK

m-13-884536853-b 

23 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 

dd-FST-884536853-bb
p-884536853-y 

13
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 ON 

Instance No: 11207128 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
Tank Type: Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST Fuel Type2: NULL
Install Date: 10/2/1989 Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: 1978 Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 22700 No Underground:
Tank Material: Steel Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Internally Lined Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type:
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK

m-13-884542306-b 

24 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PARKLAND CORPORATION
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-FST-884542306-bb
p-884542306-y 

Instance No: 11421544 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
Tank Type: Double Wall UST Fuel Type2: NULL
Install Date: 5/8/2009 Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: 1995 Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 29000 No Underground:
Tank Material: Fiberglass (FRP) Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Fiberglass Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type:
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: PARKLAND CORPORATION
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
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m-13-884544320-b 

25 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-FST-884544320-bb
p-884544320-y 

Instance No: 11207160 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
Tank Type: Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST Fuel Type2: NULL
Install Date: 5/18/1993 Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: 1978 Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 13600 No Underground:
Tank Material: Steel Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Sacrificial anode Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type:
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK

m-13-884549103-b 

26 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-FST-884549103-bb
p-884549103-y 

Instance No: 11207111 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
Tank Type: Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST Fuel Type2: NULL
Install Date: 10/2/1989 Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: 1978 Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 22700 No Underground:
Tank Material: Steel Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Internally Lined Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type:
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
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m-13-884550867-b 

27 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-FST-884550867-bb
p-884550867-y 

Instance No: 11207096 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
Tank Type: Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST Fuel Type2: NULL
Install Date: 10/2/1989 Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: 1978 Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 22700 No Underground:
Tank Material: Steel Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Internally Lined Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type:
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: PIONEER ENERGY MANAGEMENT INC
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK

m-13-884551831-b 

28 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PARKLAND CORPORATION
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-FST-884551831-bb
p-884551831-y 

Instance No: 11421563 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Diesel
Tank Type: Double Wall UST Fuel Type2: NULL
Install Date: 5/8/2009 Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: 1995 Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 20000 No Underground:
Tank Material: Fiberglass (FRP) Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Fiberglass Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type:
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: PARKLAND CORPORATION
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Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK

m-13-884552431-b 

29 of 29 E/132.6 79.8 / 0.00 PARKLAND CORPORATION
150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 
ON CA 
 ON 

dd-FST-884552431-bb
p-884552431-y 

Instance No: 11421534 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
Tank Type: Double Wall UST Fuel Type2: NULL
Install Date: 5/8/2009 Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: 1995 Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 29000 No Underground:
Tank Material: Fiberglass (FRP) Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Fiberglass Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type:
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 150 LAKESHORE RD E MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E9 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: PARKLAND CORPORATION
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK

m-14-150345-b 

1 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 UNKNOWN
114 LAKESHORE BLVD ST HELENE ST. 
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON 

dd-SPL-150345-bb
p-150345-y 

Ref No: 14059 Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 1/24/1989 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: WASTEWATER DISCHARGE TO 

WATERCOURSE
Sector Type:

Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Site Municipality: 21102
Nature of Impact: Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: WATER Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 1/24/1989 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class:
Incident Reason: UNKNOWN Source Type:
Site Name:
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary:
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Contaminant Qty:
 

m-14-800816772-b 

2 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 PETRO CANADA INC.
114 LAKESHORE ROAD E 
PORT CREDIT ON L5G 1E4

dd-GEN-800816772-bb
p-800816772-y 

Generator No: ON0031018 Status:
SIC Code: 0000 Co Admin:
SIC Description: *** NOT DEFINED *** Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 86,87,88,89,90,92,93,94 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:

m-14-800892320-b 

3 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 PETRO CANADA INC.
114 LAKESHORE RD., EAST MISSISSAUGA C/O 
5140 YONGE ST. SUITE 200
NORTH YORK ON L5G 1E4

dd-GEN-800892320-bb
p-800892320-y 

Generator No: ON1019505 Status:
SIC Code: 6331 Co Admin:
SIC Description: GASOLINE SERV. ST. Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 89,90 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES

m-14-800892321-b 

4 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 PETRO CANADA INC. 30-570
114 LAKESHORE RD., EAST MISSISSAUGA C/O 
5140 YONGE ST. SUITE 200
NORTH YORK ON L5G 1E4

dd-GEN-800892321-bb
p-800892321-y 

Generator No: ON1019505 Status:
SIC Code: 6331 Co Admin:
SIC Description: GASOLINE SERV. ST. Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 92,93,94,95,96,97,98 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES

m-14-803991082-b 

5 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ 
KHAMIS
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E4

dd-DTNK-803991082-bb
p-803991082-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 10071073 Expired Date: 8/23/1997
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: Facility Location:
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Instance Type: FS Facility Facility Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description:
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: Up to May 2013

m-14-803996440-b 

6 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 V V GAS AND WASH
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA ON 

dd-DTNK-803996440-bb
p-803996440-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 10102295 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: 12017 Facility Location:
Instance Type: FS Facility Facility Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description: FS Propane Cylr Handling Facility
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: Up to Mar 2012
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m-14-804022953-b 

7 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ 
KHAMIS
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA ON 

dd-DTNK-804022953-bb
p-804022953-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11471063 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: 86498 Facility Location:
Instance Type: FS Piping Facility Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description: FS Piping
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: Up to Mar 2012

m-14-821970260-b 

8 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ 
KHAMIS
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

dd-DTNK-821970260-bb
p-821970260-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11245025 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Instance ID: Facility Location: 114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 

MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA
Instance Type: Facility Type: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Instance Creation Dt: 2/11/1994 Fuel Type 2: NULL
Instance Install Dt: 2/11/1994 Fuel Type 3: NULL
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Panam Related: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Panam Venue Nm: NULL
Model: NULL External Identifier: NULL
Serial No: NULL Item:
ULC Standard: NULL Piping Steel:
Quantity: 1 Piping Galvanized:
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Unit of Measure: EA Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: NULL Piping Underground:
Creation Date: 7/5/2009 1:24:23 AM Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: NULL Source: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1: NULL
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn: NULL
TSSA Volume of Directives: NULL
TSSA Periodic Exempt: NULL
TSSA Statutory Interval: NULL
TSSA Recd Insp Interva: NULL
TSSA Recd Tolerance: NULL
TSSA Program Area: NULL
TSSA Program Area 2: NULL
Description: NULL
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 31-JUL-2020

m-14-821970261-b 

9 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ 
KHAMIS
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

dd-DTNK-821970261-bb
p-821970261-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11245088 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Instance ID: Facility Location: 114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 

MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA
Instance Type: Facility Type: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Instance Creation Dt: 2/11/1994 Fuel Type 2: NULL
Instance Install Dt: 2/11/1994 Fuel Type 3: NULL
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Panam Related: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Panam Venue Nm: NULL
Model: NULL External Identifier: NULL
Serial No: NULL Item:
ULC Standard: NULL Piping Steel:
Quantity: 1 Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: EA Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: NULL Piping Underground:
Creation Date: 7/5/2009 1:24:23 AM Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: NULL Source: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1: NULL
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn: NULL
TSSA Volume of Directives: NULL
TSSA Periodic Exempt: NULL
TSSA Statutory Interval: NULL
TSSA Recd Insp Interva: NULL
TSSA Recd Tolerance: NULL
TSSA Program Area: NULL
TSSA Program Area 2: NULL
Description: NULL
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 31-JUL-2020

m-14-821970262-b 

10 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ 
KHAMIS
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 

dd-DTNK-821970262-bb
p-821970262-y 
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Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11245048 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Instance ID: Facility Location: 114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 

MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA
Instance Type: Facility Type: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Instance Creation Dt: 2/11/1994 Fuel Type 2: NULL
Instance Install Dt: 2/11/1994 Fuel Type 3: NULL
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Panam Related: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Panam Venue Nm: NULL
Model: NULL External Identifier: NULL
Serial No: NULL Item:
ULC Standard: NULL Piping Steel:
Quantity: 1 Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: EA Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: NULL Piping Underground:
Creation Date: 7/5/2009 1:24:27 AM Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: NULL Source: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1: NULL
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn: NULL
TSSA Volume of Directives: NULL
TSSA Periodic Exempt: NULL
TSSA Statutory Interval: NULL
TSSA Recd Insp Interva: NULL
TSSA Recd Tolerance: NULL
TSSA Program Area: NULL
TSSA Program Area 2: NULL
Description: NULL
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 31-JUL-2020

m-14-821973856-b 

11 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ 
KHAMIS
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

dd-DTNK-821973856-bb
p-821973856-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11245067 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Instance ID: Facility Location: 114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 

MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA
Instance Type: Facility Type: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Instance Creation Dt: 2/11/1994 Fuel Type 2: NULL
Instance Install Dt: 2/11/1994 Fuel Type 3: NULL
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Panam Related: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Panam Venue Nm: NULL
Model: NULL External Identifier: NULL
Serial No: NULL Item:
ULC Standard: NULL Piping Steel:
Quantity: 1 Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: EA Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: NULL Piping Underground:
Creation Date: 7/5/2009 1:24:28 AM Tank Underground:
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Next Periodic Str DT: NULL Source: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1: NULL
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn: NULL
TSSA Volume of Directives: NULL
TSSA Periodic Exempt: NULL
TSSA Statutory Interval: NULL
TSSA Recd Insp Interva: NULL
TSSA Recd Tolerance: NULL
TSSA Program Area: NULL
TSSA Program Area 2: NULL
Description: NULL
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 31-JUL-2020

m-14-821973861-b 

12 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ 
KHAMIS
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

dd-DTNK-821973861-bb
p-821973861-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11469392 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Instance ID: Facility Location: 114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 

MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA
Instance Type: Facility Type: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Instance Creation Dt: 10/8/1996 Fuel Type 2: NULL
Instance Install Dt: 10/8/1996 Fuel Type 3: NULL
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Panam Related: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Panam Venue Nm: NULL
Model: NULL External Identifier: NULL
Serial No: NULL Item:
ULC Standard: NULL Piping Steel:
Quantity: 1 Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: EA Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: NULL Piping Underground:
Creation Date: 7/5/2009 1:25:31 AM Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: NULL Source: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1: NULL
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn: NULL
TSSA Volume of Directives: NULL
TSSA Periodic Exempt: NULL
TSSA Statutory Interval: NULL
TSSA Recd Insp Interva: NULL
TSSA Recd Tolerance: NULL
TSSA Program Area: NULL
TSSA Program Area 2: NULL
Description: NULL
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 31-JUL-2020

m-14-821973862-b 

13 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ 
KHAMIS
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

dd-DTNK-821973862-bb
p-821973862-y 
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Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11469374 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Instance ID: Facility Location: 114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 

MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA
Instance Type: Facility Type: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Instance Creation Dt: 10/8/1996 Fuel Type 2: NULL
Instance Install Dt: 10/8/1996 Fuel Type 3: NULL
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Panam Related: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Panam Venue Nm: NULL
Model: NULL External Identifier: NULL
Serial No: NULL Item:
ULC Standard: NULL Piping Steel:
Quantity: 1 Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: EA Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: NULL Piping Underground:
Creation Date: 7/5/2009 1:25:34 AM Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: NULL Source: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1: NULL
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn: NULL
TSSA Volume of Directives: NULL
TSSA Periodic Exempt: NULL
TSSA Statutory Interval: NULL
TSSA Recd Insp Interva: NULL
TSSA Recd Tolerance: NULL
TSSA Program Area: NULL
TSSA Program Area 2: NULL
Description: NULL
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 31-JUL-2020

m-14-821973863-b 

14 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ 
KHAMIS
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

dd-DTNK-821973863-bb
p-821973863-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11469403 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Instance ID: Facility Location: 114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 

MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA
Instance Type: Facility Type: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Instance Creation Dt: 10/8/1996 Fuel Type 2: NULL
Instance Install Dt: 10/8/1996 Fuel Type 3: NULL
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Panam Related: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Panam Venue Nm: NULL
Model: NULL External Identifier: NULL
Serial No: NULL Item:
ULC Standard: NULL Piping Steel:
Quantity: 1 Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: EA Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: NULL Piping Underground:
Creation Date: 7/5/2009 1:25:34 AM Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: NULL Source: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1: NULL
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn: NULL
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TSSA Volume of Directives: NULL
TSSA Periodic Exempt: NULL
TSSA Statutory Interval: NULL
TSSA Recd Insp Interva: NULL
TSSA Recd Tolerance: NULL
TSSA Program Area: NULL
TSSA Program Area 2: NULL
Description: NULL
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 31-JUL-2020

m-14-821973864-b 

15 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ 
KHAMIS
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

dd-DTNK-821973864-bb
p-821973864-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 11469383 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank: NULL
Instance ID: Facility Location: 114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 

MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA
Instance Type: Facility Type: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
Instance Creation Dt: 10/8/1996 Fuel Type 2: NULL
Instance Install Dt: 10/8/1996 Fuel Type 3: NULL
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Panam Related: NULL
Manufacturer: NULL Panam Venue Nm: NULL
Model: NULL External Identifier: NULL
Serial No: NULL Item:
ULC Standard: NULL Piping Steel:
Quantity: 1 Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: EA Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: NULL Piping Underground:
Creation Date: 7/5/2009 1:25:35 AM Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: NULL Source: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2: NULL
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1: NULL
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn: NULL
TSSA Volume of Directives: NULL
TSSA Periodic Exempt: NULL
TSSA Statutory Interval: NULL
TSSA Recd Insp Interva: NULL
TSSA Recd Tolerance: NULL
TSSA Program Area: NULL
TSSA Program Area 2: NULL
Description: NULL
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 31-JUL-2020

m-14-884523476-b 

16 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ 
KHAMIS
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

dd-FST-884523476-bb
p-884523476-y 

Instance No: 11469403 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
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Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
Tank Type: Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST Fuel Type2: NULL
Install Date: 10/8/1996 Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: 1989 Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 27200 No Underground:
Tank Material: Fiberglass (FRP) Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Fiberglass Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type:
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK

m-14-884525279-b 

17 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ 
KHAMIS
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

dd-FST-884525279-bb
p-884525279-y 

Instance No: 11469383 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
Tank Type: Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST Fuel Type2: NULL
Install Date: 10/8/1996 Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: 1989 Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 36300 No Underground:
Tank Material: Fiberglass (FRP) Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Fiberglass Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type:
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK

m-14-884526510-b 

18 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ 
KHAMIS
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

dd-FST-884526510-bb
p-884526510-y 

Instance No: 11245088 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
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Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
Tank Type: Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST Fuel Type2: NULL
Install Date: 2/11/1994 Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: NULL Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 27250 No Underground:
Tank Material: Steel Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Coating Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type:
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK

m-14-884536620-b 

19 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ 
KHAMIS
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

dd-FST-884536620-bb
p-884536620-y 

Instance No: 11469392 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
Tank Type: Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST Fuel Type2: NULL
Install Date: 10/8/1996 Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: 1989 Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 27200 No Underground:
Tank Material: Fiberglass (FRP) Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Fiberglass Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type:
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK

m-14-884537765-b 

20 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ 
KHAMIS
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 

dd-FST-884537765-bb
p-884537765-y 
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 ON 

Instance No: 11245025 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
Tank Type: Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST Fuel Type2: NULL
Install Date: 2/11/1994 Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: NULL Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 36700 No Underground:
Tank Material: Steel Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Coating Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type:
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK

m-14-884540923-b 

21 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ 
KHAMIS
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

dd-FST-884540923-bb
p-884540923-y 

Instance No: 11469374 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
Tank Type: Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST Fuel Type2: NULL
Install Date: 10/8/1996 Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: 1989 Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 36300 No Underground:
Tank Material: Fiberglass (FRP) Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Fiberglass Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type:
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK
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m-14-884546265-b 

22 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ 
KHAMIS
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

dd-FST-884546265-bb
p-884546265-y 

Instance No: 11245067 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
Tank Type: Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST Fuel Type2: NULL
Install Date: 2/11/1994 Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: NULL Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 27250 No Underground:
Tank Material: Steel Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Coating Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type:
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
Owner Account Name: CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK

m-14-884552410-b 

23 of 23 SSE/143.1 79.8 / 0.00 CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ 
KHAMIS
114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT 
MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA 
 ON 

dd-FST-884552410-bb
p-884552410-y 

Instance No: 11245048 Manufacturer:
Status: Serial No:
Cont Name: Ulc Standard:
Instance Type: Quantity:
Item: Unit of Measure:
Item Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Fuel Type: Gasoline
Tank Type: Liquid Fuel Single Wall UST Fuel Type2: NULL
Install Date: 2/11/1994 Fuel Type3: NULL
Install Year: NULL Piping Steel:
Years in Service: Piping Galvanized:
Model: NULL Tanks Single Wall St:
Description: Piping Underground:
Capacity: 36700 No Underground:
Tank Material: Steel Panam Related:
Corrosion Protect: Coating Panam Venue:
Overfill Protect: 
Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Parent Facility Type:
Facility Location:
Device Installed Location: 114 LAKESHORE RD E PORT CREDIT MISSISSAUGA L5G 1E4 ON CA
 

Liquid Fuel Tank Details
 
Overfill Protection: 
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Owner Account Name: CONSHORE MOTORS LTD ATTN SHANAZ KHAMIS
Item: FS LIQUID FUEL TANK

m-15-865862921-b 

1 of 1 E/151.2 79.8 / 0.00 Parkland Fuel Corporation
152 Lakeshore Road East 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E9

dd-GEN-865862921-bb
p-865862921-y 

Generator No: ON3030774 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Dec 2017 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 251 L
Waste Class Desc: Waste oils/sludges (petroleum based)
 
Waste Class: 221 L
Waste Class Desc: Light fuels

m-16-873723804-b 

1 of 1 WSW/161.5 78.8 / -1.00 IMH Pool VI-A LP
28 Helene St North 
Port Credit ON L5G 3B7

dd-GEN-873723804-bb
p-873723804-y 

Generator No: ON5013248 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Dec 2018 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 145 T
Waste Class Desc: Wastes from the use of pigments, coatings and paints

m-17-822250301-b 

1 of 3 SW/162.1 79.8 / 0.00 55 PARK STREET EAST, MISSISSAUGA 
 ON 

dd-INC-822250301-bb
p-822250301-y 

Incident No: 1351280 Any Health Impact: No
Incident ID: Any Enviro Impact: No
Instance No: Service Interrupted: Yes
Status Code: Was Prop Damaged: Yes
Attribute Category: FS-Perform L1 Incident Insp Reside App. Type:
Context: Commer App. Type:
Date of Occurrence: 2014/03/10 00:00:00 Indus App. Type:
Time of Occurrence: 03:35:00 Institut App. Type:
Incident Created On: Venting Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Vent Conn Mater:
Instance Install Dt: Vent Chimney Mater:
Occur Insp Start Date: 2014/03/10 00:00:00 Pipeline Type:
Approx Quant Rel: Pipeline Involved:
Tank Capacity: Pipe Material:
Fuels Occur Type: Fire Depth Ground Cover:
Fuel Type Involved: Natural Gas Regulator Location:
Enforcement Policy: NULL Regulator Type:
Prc Escalation Req: NULL Operation Pressure:
Tank Material Type: Liquid Prop Make:
Tank Storage Type: Liquid Prop Model:
Tank Location Type: Liquid Prop Serial No:
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Pump Flow Rate Cap: Liquid Prop Notes:
Task No: 4837033 Equipment Type:
Notes: Equipment Model:
Drainage System: Serial No:
Sub Surface Contam.: Cylinder Capacity:
Aff Prop Use Water: Cylinder Cap Units:
Contam. Migrated: Cylinder Mat Type:
Contact Natural Env: Near Body of Water:
Incident Location: 55 PARK STREET EAST, MISSISSAUGA - FIRE
Occurence Narrative: CO produced by boiler with poor maintenance
Operation Type Involved: Multi-unit Residential
Item:
Item Description:
Device Installed Location:
 

m-17-828833116-b 

2 of 3 SW/162.1 79.8 / 0.00 55 PARK STREET EAST, MISSISSAUGA 
 ON 

dd-INC-828833116-bb
p-828833116-y 

Incident No: 1351280 Any Health Impact: No
Incident ID: Any Enviro Impact: No
Instance No: Service Interrupted: Yes
Status Code: Was Prop Damaged: Yes
Attribute Category: FS-Perform L1 Incident Insp Reside App. Type:
Context: Commer App. Type:
Date of Occurrence: 2014/03/10 00:00:00 Indus App. Type:
Time of Occurrence: 03:35:00 Institut App. Type:
Incident Created On: Venting Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Vent Conn Mater:
Instance Install Dt: Vent Chimney Mater:
Occur Insp Start Date: 2014/03/10 00:00:00 Pipeline Type:
Approx Quant Rel: Pipeline Involved:
Tank Capacity: Pipe Material:
Fuels Occur Type: Fire Depth Ground Cover:
Fuel Type Involved: Natural Gas Regulator Location:
Enforcement Policy: NULL Regulator Type:
Prc Escalation Req: NULL Operation Pressure:
Tank Material Type: Liquid Prop Make:
Tank Storage Type: Liquid Prop Model:
Tank Location Type: Liquid Prop Serial No:
Pump Flow Rate Cap: Liquid Prop Notes:
Task No: 4900638 Equipment Type:
Notes: Equipment Model:
Drainage System: Serial No:
Sub Surface Contam.: Cylinder Capacity:
Aff Prop Use Water: Cylinder Cap Units:
Contam. Migrated: Cylinder Mat Type:
Contact Natural Env: Near Body of Water:
Incident Location: 55 PARK STREET EAST, MISSISSAUGA - FIRE
Occurence Narrative: CO produced by boiler with poor maintenance
Operation Type Involved: Multi-unit Residential
Item:
Item Description:
Device Installed Location:
 

m-17-859620711-b 

3 of 3 SW/162.1 79.8 / 0.00 55 PARK STREET EAST, MISSISSAUGA 
 ON 

dd-INC-859620711-bb
p-859620711-y 

Incident No: 2019776 Any Health Impact: No
Incident ID: Any Enviro Impact: No
Instance No: Service Interrupted: Yes
Status Code: Was Prop Damaged: No
Attribute Category: FS-Perform L1 Incident Insp Reside App. Type:
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Context: Commer App. Type:
Date of Occurrence: 2017/02/04 00:00:00 Indus App. Type:
Time of Occurrence: 21:37:00 Institut App. Type:
Incident Created On: Venting Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Vent Conn Mater:
Instance Install Dt: Vent Chimney Mater:
Occur Insp Start Date: 2017/02/06 00:00:00 Pipeline Type:
Approx Quant Rel: Pipeline Involved:
Tank Capacity: Pipe Material:
Fuels Occur Type: CO Release Depth Ground Cover:
Fuel Type Involved: Natural Gas Regulator Location:
Enforcement Policy: NULL Regulator Type:
Prc Escalation Req: NULL Operation Pressure:
Tank Material Type: Liquid Prop Make:
Tank Storage Type: Liquid Prop Model:
Tank Location Type: Liquid Prop Serial No:
Pump Flow Rate Cap: Liquid Prop Notes:
Task No: 6621149 Equipment Type:
Notes: Equipment Model:
Drainage System: Serial No:
Sub Surface Contam.: Cylinder Capacity:
Aff Prop Use Water: Cylinder Cap Units:
Contam. Migrated: Cylinder Mat Type:
Contact Natural Env: Near Body of Water:
Incident Location: 55 PARK STREET EAST, MISSISSAUGA - CO RELEASE
Occurence Narrative: 98 ppm at boiler
Operation Type Involved: Multi-unit Residential
Item:
Item Description:
Device Installed Location:
 

m-18-325011-b 

1 of 5 ESE/162.6 79.1 / -0.77 ST. LAWRENCE STARCH CO. LTD.
141 LAKESHORE RD EAST, HWY # 
10/LAKESHORE BLVD. MISSISSAUGA PLANT 
141 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON L5G 1E8

dd-SPL-325011-bb
p-325011-y 

Ref No: 170756 Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 7/27/1999 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: OTHER CONTAINER LEAK Sector Type:
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: CONFIRMED Site Municipality: 21102
Nature of Impact: Soil contamination Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: LAND Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 7/27/1999 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class:
Incident Reason: ERROR Source Type:
Site Name:
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: ST. LAWRENCE STARCH-100 LOIL LEAK FROM HOIST DU- RING CONCRETE REMOVAL.
Contaminant Qty:
 

18
SPL

http://www.erisinfo.com


85 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22070500121

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

m-18-800833926-b 

2 of 5 ESE/162.6 79.1 / -0.77 ST. LAWRENCE STARCH CO. LTD.
141 LAKESHORE RD. E. 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E8

dd-GEN-800833926-bb
p-800833926-y 

Generator No: ON0163600 Status:
SIC Code: 1099 Co Admin:
SIC Description: OTHER FOOD PROD. Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 86,87,88,89,90 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 270
Waste Class Desc: OTHER SPECIFIED ORGANICS
 
Waste Class: 121
Waste Class Desc: ALKALINE WASTES - HEAVY METALS
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES

m-18-800833927-b 

3 of 5 ESE/162.6 79.1 / -0.77 ST. LAWRENCE STARCH COMPANY LIMITED
141 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E8

dd-GEN-800833927-bb
p-800833927-y 

Generator No: ON0163600 Status:
SIC Code: 1099 Co Admin:
SIC Description: OTHER FOOD PROD. Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 92,93,94,95,96,97,98,99,00,01,03 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 121
Waste Class Desc: ALKALINE WASTES - HEAVY METALS
 
Waste Class: 148
Waste Class Desc: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
 
Waste Class: 243
Waste Class Desc: PCB'S
 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
 
Waste Class: 263
Waste Class Desc: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
 
Waste Class: 270
Waste Class Desc: OTHER SPECIFIED ORGANICS

m-18-800833928-b 

4 of 5 ESE/162.6 79.1 / -0.77 ST. LAWRENCE STARCH COMPANY LIMITED
141 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 

dd-GEN-800833928-bb
p-800833928-y 

18
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MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E8

Generator No: ON0163600 Status:
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 02 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:

m-18-801799319-b 

5 of 5 ESE/162.6 79.1 / -0.77 ST. LAWRENCE STARCH COMPANY LIMITED
141 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E8

dd-GEN-801799319-bb
p-801799319-y 

Generator No: ON0163600 Status:
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 04 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:

m-19-803987101-b 

1 of 11 E/169.9 79.8 / 0.00 BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT
158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON 

dd-DTNK-803987101-bb
p-803987101-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 9454590 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: 381112 Facility Location:
Instance Type: FS Facility Facility Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description: FS Gasoline Station - Full Serve
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: Up to Mar 2012

m-19-804022692-b 

2 of 11 E/169.9 79.8 / 0.00 BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT
158 LAKESHORE RD E 

dd-DTNK-804022692-bb
p-804022692-y 
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MISSISSAUGA ON 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 10857528 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: 46250 Facility Location:
Instance Type: FS Piping Facility Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description: FS Piping
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: Up to Mar 2012

m-19-804022743-b 

3 of 11 E/169.9 79.8 / 0.00 BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT
158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON 

dd-DTNK-804022743-bb
p-804022743-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 10857510 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: 46242 Facility Location:
Instance Type: FS Piping Facility Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
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TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description: FS Piping
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: Up to Mar 2012

m-19-804023091-b 

4 of 11 E/169.9 79.8 / 0.00 BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT
158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON 

dd-DTNK-804023091-bb
p-804023091-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 10857584 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: 46558 Facility Location:
Instance Type: FS Piping Facility Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description: FS Piping
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: Up to Mar 2012

m-19-804023514-b 

5 of 11 E/169.9 79.8 / 0.00 BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT
158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON 

dd-DTNK-804023514-bb
p-804023514-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 10857543 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: 46658 Facility Location:
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Instance Type: FS Piping Facility Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description: FS Piping
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: Up to Mar 2012

m-19-804023540-b 

6 of 11 E/169.9 79.8 / 0.00 BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT
158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON 

dd-DTNK-804023540-bb
p-804023540-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 10857570 Expired Date:
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: 46738 Facility Location:
Instance Type: FS Piping Facility Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description: FS Piping
Original Source: EXP
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Record Date: Up to Mar 2012

m-19-821958999-b 

7 of 11 E/169.9 79.8 / 0.00 BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT
158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9

dd-DTNK-821958999-bb
p-821958999-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 10857504 Expired Date: 4/4/1992
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: Facility Location:
Instance Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description: FS Gasoline Station - Full Serve
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 28-FEB-2017

m-19-821959000-b 

8 of 11 E/169.9 79.8 / 0.00 BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT
158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9

dd-DTNK-821959000-bb
p-821959000-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 10857576 Expired Date: 4/4/1992
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: Facility Location:
Instance Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
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Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description: FS Gasoline Station - Full Serve
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 28-FEB-2017

m-19-821959001-b 

9 of 11 E/169.9 79.8 / 0.00 BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT
158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9

dd-DTNK-821959001-bb
p-821959001-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 10857556 Expired Date: 4/4/1992
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: Facility Location:
Instance Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description: FS Gasoline Station - Full Serve
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 28-FEB-2017

m-19-821959002-b 

10 of 11 E/169.9 79.8 / 0.00 BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT
158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9

dd-DTNK-821959002-bb
p-821959002-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
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Facilities
 
Instance No: 10857519 Expired Date: 4/4/1992
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: Facility Location:
Instance Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description: FS Gasoline Station - Full Serve
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 28-FEB-2017

m-19-821963583-b 

11 of 11 E/169.9 79.8 / 0.00 BEAVER FUELS MANAGEMENT LIMITED ATT: 
LEON CHABOT
158 LAKESHORE RD E 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E9

dd-DTNK-821963583-bb
p-821963583-y 

 

Delisted Expired Fuel Safety 
Facilities
 
Instance No: 10857534 Expired Date: 4/4/1992
Status: EXPIRED Max Hazard Rank:
Instance ID: Facility Location:
Instance Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank Facility Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank
Instance Creation Dt: Fuel Type 2:
Instance Install Dt: Fuel Type 3:
Item Description: Panam Related:
Manufacturer: Panam Venue Nm:
Model: External Identifier:
Serial No: Item:
ULC Standard: Piping Steel:
Quantity: Piping Galvanized:
Unit of Measure: Tank Single Wall St:
Overfill Prot Type: Piping Underground:
Creation Date: Tank Underground:
Next Periodic Str DT: Source:
TSSA Base Sched Cycle 2:
TSSAMax Hazard Rank 1:
TSSA Risk Based Periodic Yn:
TSSA Volume of Directives:
TSSA Periodic Exempt:
TSSA Statutory Interval:
TSSA Recd Insp Interva:
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TSSA Recd Tolerance:
TSSA Program Area:
TSSA Program Area 2:
Description: FS Gasoline Station - Full Serve
Original Source: EXP
Record Date: 28-FEB-2017

m-20-865724261-b 

1 of 1 E/181.9 79.7 / -0.12 Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
155 Lakeshore Rd. East 
Mississauga ON 

dd-SPL-865724261-bb
p-865724261-y 

Ref No: 6787-AQZ382 Discharger Report:
Site No: NA Material Group:
Incident Dt: 9/7/2017 Health/Env Conseq: 2 - Minor Environment
Year: Client Type: Corporation
Incident Cause: Sector Type: Miscellaneous Communal
Incident Event: Leak/Break Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: 35 Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: NATURAL GAS (METHANE) Site Address: 155 Lakeshore Rd. East
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office: Halton-Peel
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: 1075 Site Region: Central
Environment Impact: Site Municipality: Mississauga
Nature of Impact: Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Air Northing:
MOE Response: No Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 9/7/2017 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: 10/21/2017 SAC Action Class: TSSA - Fuel Safety Branch - Hydrocarbon Fuel 

Release/Spill
Incident Reason: Operator/Human Error Source Type: Pipeline/Components
Site Name: Line Strike<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District: Regional Municipality of Peel
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: TSSA FSB: Two-Inch Plastic IP Line Strike, Made Safe
Contaminant Qty: 0 other - see incident description
 

m-21-800828964-b 

1 of 2 NE/182.9 80.8 / 1.00 MISSISSAUGA HYDRO (PCB)
20 FOREST AVE. C/O 3240 MAVIS ROAD
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1K7

dd-GEN-800828964-bb
p-800828964-y 

Generator No: ON0124345 Status:
SIC Code: 0000 Co Admin:
SIC Description: *** NOT DEFINED *** Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 90 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:

m-21-800828965-b 

2 of 2 NE/182.9 80.8 / 1.00 MISSISSAUGA HYDRO (PCB) 00-000
20 FOREST AVE. C/O 3240 MAVIS ROAD
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1K7

dd-GEN-800828965-bb
p-800828965-y 

Generator No: ON0124345 Status:
SIC Code: 0000 Co Admin:
SIC Description: *** NOT DEFINED *** Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 92,93,94 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:

m-22-800907220-b 

1 of 2 S/184.9 79.8 / 0.00 PHOTOLINE LABS LTD. 31-649
110 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 

dd-GEN-800907220-bb
p-800907220-y 
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MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E3

Generator No: ON1532001 Status:
SIC Code: 6571 Co Admin:
SIC Description: CAMERA/PHOTO. SUPPLY Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 92,93,94,95,96,97,98 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 264
Waste Class Desc: PHOTOPROCESSING WASTES

m-22-800927135-b 

2 of 2 S/184.9 79.8 / 0.00 PHOTOLINE LABS LTD.
110 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E3

dd-GEN-800927135-bb
p-800927135-y 

Generator No: ON1532001 Status:
SIC Code: 6571 Co Admin:
SIC Description: CAMERA/PHOTO. SUPPLY Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 99,00,01 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 264
Waste Class Desc: PHOTOPROCESSING WASTES

m-23-804078409-b 

1 of 1 SSE/185.3 79.8 / 0.00 industrial piping & plumbing ltd
117 lakeshore rd east #359 
misissauga ON 

dd-GEN-804078409-bb
p-804078409-y 

Generator No: ON5400386 Status:
SIC Code: 238220 Co Admin:
SIC Description: Plumbing Heating and Air-Conditioning 

Contractors
Choice of Contact:

Approval Years: 2009 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Desc: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-24-800861429-b 

1 of 5 ENE/198.1 79.8 / 0.00 STEPHENSONS RENT ALL LTD.
160 LAKESHORE RD. E. 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1G1

dd-GEN-800861429-bb
p-800861429-y 

Generator No: ON0467637 Status:
SIC Code: 9911 Co Admin:
SIC Description: IND. MACH. RENTAL Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 88 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
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Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
 
Waste Class: 221
Waste Class Desc: LIGHT FUELS
 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Desc: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-24-800861430-b 

2 of 5 ENE/198.1 79.8 / 0.00 STEPHENSON'S RENT-ALL LTD.
160 LAKESHORE RD. EAST, MISSISSAUGA C/O 
55 WESTMORE DR.
REXDALE ON L5G 1G1

dd-GEN-800861430-bb
p-800861430-y 

Generator No: ON0467637 Status:
SIC Code: 9911 Co Admin:
SIC Description: IND. MACH. RENTAL Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 89,90 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
 
Waste Class: 221
Waste Class Desc: LIGHT FUELS
 
Waste Class: 241
Waste Class Desc: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Desc: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-24-800861431-b 

3 of 5 ENE/198.1 79.8 / 0.00 STEPHENSON'S RENT-ALL INC.
160 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1G1

dd-GEN-800861431-bb
p-800861431-y 

Generator No: ON0467637 Status:
SIC Code: 9911 Co Admin:
SIC Description: IND. MACH. RENTAL Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 92,93,95,96,97,98,99,00,01,03 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
 
Waste Class: 221
Waste Class Desc: LIGHT FUELS
 
Waste Class: 241
Waste Class Desc: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
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Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Desc: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-24-800861432-b 

4 of 5 ENE/198.1 79.8 / 0.00 STEPHENSON'S RENT-ALL LTD. 36-457
160 LAKESHORE RD. EAST, MISSISSAUGA C/O 
55 WESTMORE DR.
REXDALE ON L5G 1G1

dd-GEN-800861432-bb
p-800861432-y 

Generator No: ON0467637 Status:
SIC Code: 9911 Co Admin:
SIC Description: IND. MACH. RENTAL Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 94 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
 
Waste Class: 221
Waste Class Desc: LIGHT FUELS
 
Waste Class: 241
Waste Class Desc: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Desc: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

m-24-801799602-b 

5 of 5 ENE/198.1 79.8 / 0.00 STEPHENSON'S RENT-ALL INC.
160 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1G1

dd-GEN-801799602-bb
p-801799602-y 

Generator No: ON0467637 Status:
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 04 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:

m-25-892592282-b 

1 of 1 WNW/209.8 79.8 / 0.00 Mobilinx Hurontario General Partnership
515 Oriole Avenue Unit 12
Mississauga ON L5G 1V3

dd-GEN-892592282-bb
p-892592282-y 

Generator No: ON4494168 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Nov 2021 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 146 L
Waste Class Desc: Other specified inorganic sludges, slurries or solids
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m-26-875642666-b 

1 of 4 W/211.4 78.8 / -1.00 Metrolinx
30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4

dd-GEN-875642666-bb
p-875642666-y 

Generator No: ON5182768 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Jul 2020 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 146 L
Waste Class Desc: Other specified inorganic sludges, slurries or solids

m-26-890997453-b 

2 of 4 W/211.4 78.8 / -1.00 Metrolinx
30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4

dd-GEN-890997453-bb
p-890997453-y 

Generator No: ON5182768 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Nov 2021 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 146 L
Waste Class Desc: Other specified inorganic sludges, slurries or solids

m-26-892592439-b 

3 of 4 W/211.4 78.8 / -1.00 Mobilinx
30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5G 4N6

dd-GEN-892592439-bb
p-892592439-y 

Generator No: ON3332947 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Nov 2021 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 221 L
Waste Class Desc: Light fuels

m-26-898178557-b 

4 of 4 W/211.4 78.8 / -1.00 Metrolinx
30 Queen Street East 
Mississauga ON L5H 1L4

dd-GEN-898178557-bb
p-898178557-y 

Generator No: ON5182768 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Feb 2022 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
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Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 146 L
Waste Class Desc: Other specified inorganic sludges, slurries or solids

m-27-800855315-b 

1 of 12 SSE/215.5 79.8 / 0.00 SEAWAY CLEANERS
111 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2

dd-GEN-800855315-bb
p-800855315-y 

Generator No: ON0379301 Status:
SIC Code: 9721 Co Admin:
SIC Description: POWER LAUND./CLEANERS Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 99,00,01 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 241
Waste Class Desc: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS

m-27-800855316-b 

2 of 12 SSE/215.5 79.8 / 0.00 ROSALNAAZ INVESTMENTS INC.
111 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2

dd-GEN-800855316-bb
p-800855316-y 

Generator No: ON0379301 Status:
SIC Code: 812320 Co Admin:
SIC Description: Dry Cleaning & Laundry Serv. (exc. Coin-Op.) Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 02,03,04,05 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 241
Waste Class Desc: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS

m-27-803017355-b 

3 of 12 SSE/215.5 79.8 / 0.00 2088466 Ontario Limited
111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON 

dd-GEN-803017355-bb
p-803017355-y 

Generator No: ON4799677 Status:
SIC Code: 812320 Co Admin:
SIC Description: DRY CLEANING AND LAUNDRY SERVICES 

(EXCEPT COIN-OPERATED)
Choice of Contact:

Approval Years: 2013 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
 
Waste Class: 262
Waste Class Desc: DETERGENTS/SOAPS
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
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m-27-803239070-b 

4 of 12 SSE/215.5 79.8 / 0.00 2088466 Ontario Limited
111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississaugua ON L5G 1E2

dd-GEN-803239070-bb
p-803239070-y 

Generator No: ON4799677 Status:
SIC Code: 812320 Co Admin:
SIC Description: Dry Cleaning and Laundry Services (except 

Coin-Ope
Choice of Contact:

Approval Years: 06,07,08 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
 
Waste Class: 241
Waste Class Desc: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
 
Waste Class: 262
Waste Class Desc: DETERGENTS/SOAPS

m-27-804077364-b 

5 of 12 SSE/215.5 79.8 / 0.00 2088466 Ontario Limited
111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississaugua ON 

dd-GEN-804077364-bb
p-804077364-y 

Generator No: ON4799677 Status:
SIC Code: 812320 Co Admin:
SIC Description: Dry Cleaning and Laundry Services (except 

Coin-Operated)
Choice of Contact:

Approval Years: 2009 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
 
Waste Class: 262
Waste Class Desc: DETERGENTS/SOAPS

m-27-814169460-b 

6 of 12 SSE/215.5 79.8 / 0.00 2088466 Ontario Limited
111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON 

dd-GEN-814169460-bb
p-814169460-y 

Generator No: ON4799677 Status:
SIC Code: 812320 Co Admin:
SIC Description: Dry Cleaning and Laundry Services (except Choice of Contact:
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Coin-Operated)
Approval Years: 2012 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
 
Waste Class: 262
Waste Class Desc: DETERGENTS/SOAPS

m-27-861815432-b 

7 of 12 SSE/215.5 79.8 / 0.00 2088466 Ontario Limited
111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2

dd-GEN-861815432-bb
p-861815432-y 

Generator No: ON4799677 Status:
SIC Code: 812320 Co Admin:
SIC Description: DRY CLEANING AND LAUNDRY SERVICES 

(EXCEPT COIN-OPERATED)
Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL

Approval Years: 2015 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility: No
Country: Canada MHSW Facility: No
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 262
Waste Class Desc: DETERGENTS/SOAPS
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES

m-27-861830871-b 

8 of 12 SSE/215.5 79.8 / 0.00 2088466 Ontario Limited
111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2

dd-GEN-861830871-bb
p-861830871-y 

Generator No: ON4799677 Status:
SIC Code: 812320 Co Admin:
SIC Description: DRY CLEANING AND LAUNDRY SERVICES 

(EXCEPT COIN-OPERATED)
Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL

Approval Years: 2016 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility: No
Country: Canada MHSW Facility: No
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
 
Waste Class: 262
Waste Class Desc: DETERGENTS/SOAPS
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
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m-27-861851835-b 

9 of 12 SSE/215.5 79.8 / 0.00 2088466 Ontario Limited
111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2

dd-GEN-861851835-bb
p-861851835-y 

Generator No: ON4799677 Status:
SIC Code: 812320 Co Admin:
SIC Description: DRY CLEANING AND LAUNDRY SERVICES 

(EXCEPT COIN-OPERATED)
Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL

Approval Years: 2014 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility: No
Country: Canada MHSW Facility: No
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 262
Waste Class Desc: DETERGENTS/SOAPS
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES

m-27-861890942-b 

10 of 12 SSE/215.5 79.8 / 0.00 2088466 Ontario Limited
111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2

dd-GEN-861890942-bb
p-861890942-y 

Generator No: ON4799677 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Dec 2018 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 213 I
Waste Class Desc: Petroleum distillates
 
Waste Class: 213 L
Waste Class Desc: Petroleum distillates

m-27-875617276-b 

11 of 12 SSE/215.5 79.8 / 0.00 2088466 Ontario Limited
111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2

dd-GEN-875617276-bb
p-875617276-y 

Generator No: ON4799677 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Jul 2020 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 213 L
Waste Class Desc: Petroleum distillates
 
Waste Class: 213 I
Waste Class Desc: Petroleum distillates
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m-27-891011955-b 

12 of 12 SSE/215.5 79.8 / 0.00 2088466 Ontario Limited
111 lakeshore rd E 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2

dd-GEN-891011955-bb
p-891011955-y 

Generator No: ON4799677 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Jan 2021 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 213 I
Waste Class Desc: Petroleum distillates
 
Waste Class: 213 L
Waste Class Desc: Petroleum distillates

m-28-800855311-b 

1 of 7 S/219.5 79.8 / 0.00 SEAWAY CLEANERS
 103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2

dd-GEN-800855311-bb
p-800855311-y 

Generator No: ON0379300 Status:
SIC Code: 9721 Co Admin:
SIC Description: POWER LAUND./CLEANERS Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 86,87,88,89,90 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 241
Waste Class Desc: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS

m-28-800855312-b 

2 of 7 S/219.5 79.8 / 0.00 SEAWAY CLEANERS
103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2

dd-GEN-800855312-bb
p-800855312-y 

Generator No: ON0379300 Status:
SIC Code: 9721 Co Admin:
SIC Description: POWER LAUND./CLEANER Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 92,93,97,98 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 241
Waste Class Desc: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS

m-28-800855313-b 

3 of 7 S/219.5 79.8 / 0.00 SEAWAY CLEANERS 34-063
 103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2

dd-GEN-800855313-bb
p-800855313-y 

Generator No: ON0379300 Status:
SIC Code: 9721 Co Admin:
SIC Description: POWER LAUND./CLEANER Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 94,95,96 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
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Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 241
Waste Class Desc: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS

m-28-800855314-b 

4 of 7 S/219.5 79.8 / 0.00 SEAWAY CLE(OUT OF BUSINESS)
103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2

dd-GEN-800855314-bb
p-800855314-y 

Generator No: ON0379300 Status:
SIC Code: 9721 Co Admin:
SIC Description: POWER LAUND./CLEANERS Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 99,00 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 241
Waste Class Desc: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS

m-28-821721649-b 

5 of 7 S/219.5 79.8 / 0.00 2539762 ONTARIO LTD. KEVIN LaROSE TEAM
103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON 

dd-GEN-821721649-bb
p-821721649-y 

Generator No: ON3013277 Status:
SIC Code: 541990 Co Admin:
SIC Description: ALL OTHER PROFESSIONAL, SCIENTIFIC 

AND TECHNICAL SERVICES
Choice of Contact:

Approval Years: 2013 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 150
Waste Class Desc: INERT INORGANIC WASTES

m-28-861811533-b 

6 of 7 S/219.5 79.8 / 0.00 2539762 ONTARIO LTD. KEVIN LaROSE TEAM
103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2

dd-GEN-861811533-bb
p-861811533-y 

Generator No: ON3013277 Status:
SIC Code: 541990 Co Admin:
SIC Description: ALL OTHER PROFESSIONAL, SCIENTIFIC 

AND TECHNICAL SERVICES
Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL

Approval Years: 2015 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility: No
Country: Canada MHSW Facility: No
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 150
Waste Class Desc: INERT INORGANIC WASTES

m-28-861865700-b 

7 of 7 S/219.5 79.8 / 0.00 2539762 ONTARIO LTD. KEVIN LaROSE TEAM
103 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 

dd-GEN-861865700-bb
p-861865700-y 
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MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E2

Generator No: ON3013277 Status:
SIC Code: 541990 Co Admin:
SIC Description: ALL OTHER PROFESSIONAL, SCIENTIFIC 

AND TECHNICAL SERVICES
Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL

Approval Years: 2014 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility: No
Country: Canada MHSW Facility: No
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 150
Waste Class Desc: INERT INORGANIC WASTES

m-29-861779457-b 

1 of 7 SE/221.9 77.3 / -2.54 St. Lawrence Dentistry
80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6

dd-GEN-861779457-bb
p-861779457-y 

Generator No: ON7994095 Status:
SIC Code: 621210 Co Admin:
SIC Description: OFFICES OF DENTISTS Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Approval Years: 2016 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility: No
Country: Canada MHSW Facility: No
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

m-29-861849886-b 

2 of 7 SE/221.9 77.3 / -2.54 St. Lawrence Dentistry
80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6

dd-GEN-861849886-bb
p-861849886-y 

Generator No: ON7994095 Status:
SIC Code: 621210 Co Admin:
SIC Description: OFFICES OF DENTISTS Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Approval Years: 2015 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility: No
Country: Canada MHSW Facility: No
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

m-29-861853217-b 

3 of 7 SE/221.9 77.3 / -2.54 St. Lawrence Dentistry
80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6

dd-GEN-861853217-bb
p-861853217-y 

Generator No: ON7994095 Status:
SIC Code: 621210 Co Admin:
SIC Description: OFFICES OF DENTISTS Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Approval Years: 2014 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility: No
Country: Canada MHSW Facility: No
 

Detail(s)

29

29

29

GEN

GEN

GEN

http://www.erisinfo.com


105 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22070500121

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

m-29-861902194-b 

4 of 7 SE/221.9 77.3 / -2.54 St. Lawrence Dentistry
80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6

dd-GEN-861902194-bb
p-861902194-y 

Generator No: ON7994095 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Dec 2018 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Desc: Pathological wastes

m-29-875635191-b 

5 of 7 SE/221.9 77.3 / -2.54 St. Lawrence Dentistry
80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6

dd-GEN-875635191-bb
p-875635191-y 

Generator No: ON7994095 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Jul 2020 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Desc: Pathological wastes

m-29-890998745-b 

6 of 7 SE/221.9 77.3 / -2.54 St. Lawrence Dentistry
80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6

dd-GEN-890998745-bb
p-890998745-y 

Generator No: ON7994095 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Nov 2021 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Desc: Pathological wastes

m-29-898161757-b 

7 of 7 SE/221.9 77.3 / -2.54 St. Lawrence Dentistry
80 Port Street East, Suite H 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6

dd-GEN-898161757-bb
p-898161757-y 

Generator No: ON7994095 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Feb 2022 Phone No Admin:
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PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Desc: Pathological wastes

m-30-804075645-b 

1 of 1 SE/221.9 77.3 / -2.54 Naylor Group
80 Port Street East 
Mississauga ON L5G 4V6

dd-GEN-804075645-bb
p-804075645-y 

Generator No: ON3799266 Status:
SIC Code: 541330 Co Admin:
SIC Description: Engineering Services Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 2009 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 212
Waste Class Desc: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS

m-31-800907295-b 

1 of 2 S/225.3 79.8 / 0.00 HOOPER'S PHARMACY 19-650
100 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E3

dd-GEN-800907295-bb
p-800907295-y 

Generator No: ON1537800 Status:
SIC Code: 6031 Co Admin:
SIC Description: PHARMACIES Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 92,93,94,95,96,97,98 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

m-31-800927173-b 

2 of 2 S/225.3 79.8 / 0.00 HOOPER'S PHARMACY
100 LAKESHORE ROAD EAST 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1E3

dd-GEN-800927173-bb
p-800927173-y 

Generator No: ON1537800 Status:
SIC Code: 6031 Co Admin:
SIC Description: PHARMACIES Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 99,00,01 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 261
Waste Class Desc: PHARMACEUTICALS
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
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m-32-848835606-b 

1 of 1 SSE/228.1 79.6 / -0.20 9 HELENE STREET SOUTH, MISSISSAUGA 
 ON 

dd-INC-848835606-bb
p-848835606-y 

Incident No: 1781856 Any Health Impact: No
Incident ID: Any Enviro Impact: No
Instance No: Service Interrupted: Yes
Status Code: Was Prop Damaged: No
Attribute Category: FS-Perform L1 Incident Insp Reside App. Type:
Context: Commer App. Type:
Date of Occurrence: 2015/01/06 00:00:00 Indus App. Type:
Time of Occurrence: 13:28:00 Institut App. Type:
Incident Created On: Venting Type:
Instance Creation Dt: Vent Conn Mater:
Instance Install Dt: Vent Chimney Mater:
Occur Insp Start Date: 2016/01/08 00:00:00 Pipeline Type:
Approx Quant Rel: Pipeline Involved:
Tank Capacity: Pipe Material:
Fuels Occur Type: Vapour Release Depth Ground Cover:
Fuel Type Involved: Natural Gas Regulator Location:
Enforcement Policy: NULL Regulator Type:
Prc Escalation Req: NULL Operation Pressure:
Tank Material Type: Liquid Prop Make:
Tank Storage Type: Liquid Prop Model:
Tank Location Type: Liquid Prop Serial No:
Pump Flow Rate Cap: Liquid Prop Notes:
Task No: 5997940 Equipment Type:
Notes: Equipment Model:
Drainage System: Serial No:
Sub Surface Contam.: Cylinder Capacity:
Aff Prop Use Water: Cylinder Cap Units:
Contam. Migrated: Cylinder Mat Type:
Contact Natural Env: Near Body of Water:
Incident Location: 9 HELENE STREET SOUTH, MISSISSAUGA - VAPOUR RELEASE
Occurence Narrative: smell from gas fireplace
Operation Type Involved: Multi-unit Residential
Item:
Item Description:
Device Installed Location:
 

m-33-803525584-b 

1 of 2 ENE/233.1 79.8 / 0.00 170 Lakeshore Rd E 
Mississauga ON 

dd-SPL-803525584-bb
p-803525584-y 

Ref No: 5656-7WMKX9 Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: Sector Type: Other
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Possible Site Municipality:
Nature of Impact: Surface Water Pollution Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing: NA
MOE Response: Easting: NA
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 10/8/2009 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class: Pollution Incident Reports (PIRs) and ¿Other¿ 

calls
Incident Reason: Source Type:
Site Name: Elmwood Meat Market
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Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: Elmwood Meat Market: dumping of meat/animal byproducts
Contaminant Qty:
 

m-33-861885368-b 

2 of 2 ENE/233.1 79.8 / 0.00 LightPoint Properties Inc.
170 Lakeshore Road East 
Port Credit ON L5G 1G1

dd-GEN-861885368-bb
p-861885368-y 

Generator No: ON6467413 Status: Registered
SIC Code: Co Admin:
SIC Description: Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: As of Dec 2017 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: Canada MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 221 L
Waste Class Desc: Light fuels

m-34-800313823-b 

1 of 2 S/242.3 79.8 / 0.00 TRANSPORT TRUCK
99 LAKE SHORE DR. E. MOTOR VEHICLE 
(OPERATING FLUID)
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON 

dd-SPL-800313823-bb
p-800313823-y 

Ref No: 221591 Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 2/18/2002 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: UNKNOWN Sector Type:
Incident Event: Agency Involved: MURPHY'S NO FRILLS
Contaminant Code: Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: CONFIRMED Site Municipality: 21102
Nature of Impact: Soil contamination Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: LAND Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 2/18/2002 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class:
Incident Reason: UNKNOWN Source Type:
Site Name:
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: BRINKS: FUEL LEAK AT MURPHY'S NO FRILLS CONTAINED, ABSORBANT
Contaminant Qty:
 

m-34-801802204-b 

2 of 2 S/242.3 79.8 / 0.00 Loblaw Properties Limited
99 Lakeshore Rd. West 
Mississauga ON L5G 1E2

dd-GEN-801802204-bb
p-801802204-y 

Generator No: ON3809725 Status:
SIC Code: 445110 Co Admin:
SIC Description: Supermarkets and Other Grocery (except 

Convenience) Stores
Choice of Contact:

Approval Years: 04 Phone No Admin:

33
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 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction/
Distance (m)

 Elev/Diff
 (m)

 Site DB

PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:

m-35-819905508-b 

1 of 1 WSW/246.2 79.8 / 0.00 Regional Municipality of Peel
Elizabeth St. and Park St. 
Mississauga ON 

dd-SPL-819905508-bb
p-819905508-y 

Ref No: 5502-9EN45T Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 2013/12/22 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: Leak/Break Sector Type: Water Supply
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: 99 Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: WATER Site Address: Elizabeth St. and Park St.
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Not Anticipated Site Municipality: Mississauga
Nature of Impact: Surface Water Pollution Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: No Field Response Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 2013/12/22 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class: Watercourse Spills
Incident Reason: Equipment Failure Source Type:
Site Name: Elizabeth St. and Park St.<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: Region of Peel: Potable water to SS, Credit River, L. Ont.
Contaminant Qty: 0 other - see incident description
 

35
SPL
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h-Unplottable Summary

Total:  13  Unplottable sites

DB Company Name/Site Name        Address City Postal

uu-GEN-821728490-aa 

BELL CANADA VARIOUS BELL CANADA MANHOLES AND 
ACCESS CHAMBERS WITHIN THE MOE 
CENTRAL REG.

(SEE SCHEDULE "B") ON

uu-GEN-814145515-aa 

CANADIAN NATIONAL 
RAILWAY

VARIOUS SITES WITHIN THE MOEE CENTRAL 
REGION

(SEE SCHEDULE "B") ON

uu-GEN-821712598-aa 

CANADIAN NATIONAL 
RAILWAY

VARIOUS SITES WITHIN THE MOEE CENTRAL 
REGION

(SEE SCHEDULE "B") ON

uu-SPL-804333616-aa 

The Corporation of the City of 
Mississauga

Elmwood Ave - south of lakeshore east and Hwy 
10 

Mississauga ON

uu-SPL-148723-aa 

PETRO-CANADA  SERVICE STATION MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

uu-SPL-156619-aa 

CANADIAN NATIONAL 
RAILWAY

 STORAGE TANKS MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

uu-SPL-162752-aa 

PETRO-CANADA  TANK TRUCK (CARGO) MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

uu-SPL-848857895-aa 

under Lakeshore Road Mississauga ON

uu-SPL-827317263-aa 

Enersource Hydro Mississauga 
Inc.

 Mississauga ON

uu-SPL-827316239-aa 

Enersource Hydro Mississauga 
Inc.

 Mississauga ON

uu-SPL-803526290-aa 

Apex Motor Express Northbound Hurontario St Mississauga ON

uu-SPL-310558-aa 

PETRO-CANADA SERVICE STATION \ MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

uu-SPL-310356-aa 

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAYS AT THE STREETSVILLE C.P. RAIL YARD ON 
QUEEN STREET. TRAIN

MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

GEN

GEN

GEN

SPL

SPL

SPL

SPL

SPL

SPL

SPL

SPL

SPL

SPL

Unplottable Summary

http://www.erisinfo.com


111 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 22070500121

h-Unplottable Report

Site: BELL CANADA 
VARIOUS BELL CANADA MANHOLES AND ACCESS CHAMBERS WITHIN THE MOE CENTRAL REG.  (SEE 
SCHEDULE "B") ON 

Database:
uu-GEN-821728490-bb

Generator No: ONR000303 Status:
SIC Code: 517110, 517210, 517510 Co Admin:
SIC Description: WIRED TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

CARRIERS, WIRELESS 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIERS 
(EXCEPT SATELLITE)

Choice of Contact:

Approval Years: 2013 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 150
Waste Class Desc: INERT INORGANIC WASTES
 
Waste Class: 253
Waste Class Desc: EMULSIFIED OILS
 
Waste Class: 221
Waste Class Desc: LIGHT FUELS
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Desc: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES

Site: CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY 
VARIOUS SITES WITHIN THE MOEE CENTRAL REGION  (SEE SCHEDULE "B") ON 

Database:
uu-GEN-814145515-bb

Generator No: ONR000703 Status:
SIC Code: 482113 Co Admin:
SIC Description: Mainline Freight Rail Transportation Choice of Contact:
Approval Years: 2012 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 148
Waste Class Desc: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
 
Waste Class: 222
Waste Class Desc: HEAVY FUELS
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Desc: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
 
Waste Class: 212
Waste Class Desc: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
 
Waste Class: 263
Waste Class Desc: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS

GEN
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Waste Class: 221
Waste Class Desc: LIGHT FUELS
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
 
Waste Class: 243
Waste Class Desc: PCBS
 
Waste Class: 122
Waste Class Desc: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
 
Waste Class: 146
Waste Class Desc: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
 
Waste Class: 253
Waste Class Desc: EMULSIFIED OILS
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
 
Waste Class: 262
Waste Class Desc: DETERGENTS/SOAPS
 
Waste Class: 270
Waste Class Desc: OTHER SPECIFIED ORGANICS
 
Waste Class: 114
Waste Class Desc: OTHER INORGANIC ACID WASTES
 
Waste Class: 231
Waste Class Desc: LATEX WASTES
 
Waste Class: 232
Waste Class Desc: POLYMERIC RESINS
 
Waste Class: 266
Waste Class Desc: PHENOLIC WASTES
 
Waste Class: 121
Waste Class Desc: ALKALINE WASTES - HEAVY METALS
 
Waste Class: 241
Waste Class Desc: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
 
Waste Class: 268
Waste Class Desc: AMINES
 
Waste Class: 269
Waste Class Desc: NON-HALOGENATED PESTICIDES
 
Waste Class: 135
Waste Class Desc: REACTIVE ANION WASTES
 
Waste Class: 331
Waste Class Desc: WASTE COMPRESSED GASES
 
Waste Class: 112
Waste Class Desc: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
 
Waste Class: 113
Waste Class Desc: ACID WASTE - OTHER METALS
 
Waste Class: 211
Waste Class Desc: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
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Waste Class: 145
Waste Class Desc: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
 
Waste Class: 254
Waste Class Desc: TRANSFER STATION OILS WASTES

Site: CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY 
VARIOUS SITES WITHIN THE MOEE CENTRAL REGION  (SEE SCHEDULE "B") ON 

Database:
uu-GEN-821712598-bb

Generator No: ONR000703 Status:
SIC Code: 482113 Co Admin:
SIC Description: MAINLINE FREIGHT RAIL 

TRANSPORTATION
Choice of Contact:

Approval Years: 2013 Phone No Admin:
PO Box No: Contam. Facility:
Country: MHSW Facility:
 

Detail(s)
 
Waste Class: 243
Waste Class Desc: PCBS
 
Waste Class: 148
Waste Class Desc: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
 
Waste Class: 113
Waste Class Desc: ACID WASTE - OTHER METALS
 
Waste Class: 145
Waste Class Desc: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
 
Waste Class: 221
Waste Class Desc: LIGHT FUELS
 
Waste Class: 252
Waste Class Desc: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
 
Waste Class: 121
Waste Class Desc: ALKALINE WASTES - HEAVY METALS
 
Waste Class: 262
Waste Class Desc: DETERGENTS/SOAPS
 
Waste Class: 146
Waste Class Desc: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
 
Waste Class: 266
Waste Class Desc: PHENOLIC WASTES
 
Waste Class: 253
Waste Class Desc: EMULSIFIED OILS
 
Waste Class: 135
Waste Class Desc: REACTIVE ANION WASTES
 
Waste Class: 268
Waste Class Desc: AMINES
 
Waste Class: 232
Waste Class Desc: POLYMERIC RESINS
 
Waste Class: 241
Waste Class Desc: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
 
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
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Waste Class: 211
Waste Class Desc: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
 
Waste Class: 254
Waste Class Desc: TRANSFER STATION OILS WASTES
 
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
 
Waste Class: 122
Waste Class Desc: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
 
Waste Class: 263
Waste Class Desc: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
 
Waste Class: 269
Waste Class Desc: NON-HALOGENATED PESTICIDES
 
Waste Class: 270
Waste Class Desc: OTHER SPECIFIED ORGANICS
 
Waste Class: 112
Waste Class Desc: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
 
Waste Class: 114
Waste Class Desc: OTHER INORGANIC ACID WASTES
 
Waste Class: 222
Waste Class Desc: HEAVY FUELS
 
Waste Class: 231
Waste Class Desc: LATEX WASTES
 
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
 
Waste Class: 212
Waste Class Desc: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
 
Waste Class: 331
Waste Class Desc: WASTE COMPRESSED GASES

Site: The Corporation of the City of Mississauga 
Elmwood Ave - south of lakeshore east and Hwy 10   Mississauga ON 

Database:
uu-SPL-804333616-bb

Ref No: 2643-8W9KBH Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 16-JUL-12 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: Discharge Or Bypass To A Watercourse Sector Type: Water Supply
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: 43 Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: SEDIMENT(SUSPENDED SOLIDS/ SAND/ 

SILT)
Site Address: Elmwood Ave - south of lakeshore east and 

Hwy 10
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Confirmed Site Municipality: Mississauga
Nature of Impact: Surface Water Pollution Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Sewage - Municipal/Private and Commercial Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: No Field Response Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 16-JUL-12 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class: Watercourse Spills
Incident Reason: Other - Reason not otherwise defined Source Type:
Site Name: Watermain break <UNOFFICIAL>
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Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: RoPeel: watermain break, sediment to L.Ont.
Contaminant Qty:
 

Site: PETRO-CANADA 
 SERVICE STATION  MISSISSAUGA CITY ON 

Database:
uu-SPL-148723-bb

Ref No: 8408 Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 8/21/1988 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: PIPE/HOSE LEAK Sector Type:
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Site Municipality: 21102
Nature of Impact: Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: LAND Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 8/21/1988 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class:
Incident Reason: ERROR Source Type:
Site Name:
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: PETROCAN SERVICE CENTRE - UNKNOWN AMOUNT (SMALL) OF GASOLINE TO PAVEMENT.
Contaminant Qty:
 

Site: CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY 
 STORAGE TANKS  MISSISSAUGA CITY ON 

Database:
uu-SPL-156619-bb

Ref No: 32667 Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 3/14/1990 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: CONTAINER OVERFLOW Sector Type:
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Site Municipality: 21102
Nature of Impact: Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: LAND Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 3/14/1990 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class:
Incident Reason: EQUIPMENT FAILURE Source Type:
Site Name:
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: BACKENTRY-CNR-OIL CONTAMINATION OF GROUND
Contaminant Qty:
 

Site: PETRO-CANADA Database:

SPL

SPL
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 TANK TRUCK (CARGO)  MISSISSAUGA CITY ON 
uu-SPL-162752-bb

Ref No: 51137 Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 5/24/1991 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: PIPE/HOSE LEAK Sector Type:
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: NOT ANTICIPATED Site Municipality: 21102
Nature of Impact: Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: LAND Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 5/24/1991 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class:
Incident Reason: ERROR Source Type:
Site Name:
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: PETRO CANADA - 50 L. OF GAS TO GROUND AT 2125 DUNDAS STREET
Contaminant Qty:
 

Site:  
under Lakeshore Road   Mississauga ON 

Database:
uu-SPL-848857895-bb

Ref No: 8707-9YNM5N Discharger Report:
Site No: NA Material Group:
Incident Dt: 7/22/2015 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: Sector Type: Municipal Sewage
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: 44 Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: SEWAGE,RAW UNCHLORINATED Site Address: under Lakeshore Road
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Site Municipality: Mississauga
Nature of Impact: Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: No Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 7/22/2015 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: 9/17/2015 SAC Action Class: Watercourse Spills
Incident Reason: Deliberate Act Source Type:
Site Name: Cooksville Creek<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: RofPeel: sani siphon backup to Cooksville
Contaminant Qty: 0 other - see incident description
 

Site: Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc. 
   Mississauga ON 

Database:
uu-SPL-827317263-bb

Ref No: 4022-9LERFW Discharger Report:
Site No: NA Material Group:
Incident Dt: 2014/06/25 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: Collision/Accident Sector Type: Transformer
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
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Contaminant Code: 15 Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: TRANSFORMER OIL (N.O.S.) Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Confirmed Site Municipality: Mississauga
Nature of Impact: Surface Water Pollution Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: No Field Response Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 2014/06/25 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: 2014/07/10 SAC Action Class: Watercourse Spills
Incident Reason: Unknown / N/A Source Type:
Site Name: Enola Ave, between The Greenway and Lakeshore<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: 40L pcb (14ppm) transformer oil to road, cb, cleaning
Contaminant Qty: 40 L
 

Site: Enersource Hydro Mississauga Inc. 
   Mississauga ON 

Database:
uu-SPL-827316239-bb

Ref No: 8785-9KBJTE Discharger Report:
Site No: NA Material Group:
Incident Dt: 2014/04/28 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: Leak/Break Sector Type: Transformer
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: 15 Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: TRANSFORMER OIL (N.O.S.) Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Confirmed Site Municipality: Mississauga
Nature of Impact: Soil Contamination Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 2014/05/21 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class: Land Spills
Incident Reason: Equipment Failure Source Type:
Site Name: 6901 Glory Crt<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: Enersource Hydro: 118L non PCB transformer oil to grd
Contaminant Qty: 118 L
 

Site: Apex Motor Express 
Northbound Hurontario St   Mississauga ON 

Database:
uu-SPL-803526290-bb

Ref No: 1741-7YC3UW Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: Other Transport Accident Sector Type: Transport Truck
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: 13 Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: DIESEL FUEL Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Confirmed Site Municipality:
Nature of Impact: Surface Water Pollution Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Site Conc:
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Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: Referral to others Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 12/1/2009 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class: Highway Spills (usually highway accidents)
Incident Reason: Source Type:
Site Name: Hurontario St and HWY 401<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: APEX Motor Express: diesel to CB, cntd
Contaminant Qty: 200 L
 

Site:  
PETRO-CANADA SERVICE STATION \   MISSISSAUGA CITY ON 

Database:
uu-SPL-310558-bb

Ref No: 123672 Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 2/16/1996 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: Sector Type:
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Site Municipality: 21102
Nature of Impact: Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: LAND Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 2/16/1996 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class:
Incident Reason: Source Type:
Site Name:
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary:
Contaminant Qty:
 

Site: CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAYS 
AT THE STREETSVILLE C.P. RAIL YARD ON QUEEN STREET. TRAIN  MISSISSAUGA CITY ON 

Database:
uu-SPL-310356-bb

Ref No: 123180 Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 1/30/1996 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: OTHER CONTAINER LEAK Sector Type:
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: POSSIBLE Site Municipality: 21102
Nature of Impact: Soil contamination Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: LAND Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: Easting: EPS
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 1/30/1996 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class:
Incident Reason: DAMAGE BY MOVING EQUIPMENT Source Type:
Site Name:
Site County/District:

SPL
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Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: C.P. RAIL: 45 L OF DIESELTO RAILBED FROM ENGINE INCOLLISION WITH RAILCAR.
Contaminant Qty:
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h-Appendix: Database Descriptions

Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) can search the following databases. The extent of historical information varies with 
each database and current information is determined by what is publicly available to ERIS at the time of update. Note: Databases 
denoted with " * " indicates that the database will no longer be updated. See the individual database description for more information.

Abandoned Aggregate Inventory: Provincial
rr-AAGR-bb

The MAAP Program maintains a database of abandoned pits and quarries.  Please note that the database is only referenced by lot and concession and 
city/town location.  The database provides information regarding the location, type, size, land use, status and general comments.*
Government Publication Date: Sept 2002* 

Aggregate Inventory: Provincial
rr-AGR-bb

The Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources maintains a database of all active pits and quarries.  The database provides information regarding the 
registered owner/operator, location name, operation type, approval type, and maximum annual tonnage.
Government Publication Date: Up to Nov 2021 

Abandoned Mine Information System: Provincial
rr-AMIS-bb

The Abandoned Mines Information System contains data on known abandoned and inactive mines located on both Crown and privately held lands.  The
information was provided by the Ministry of Northern Development and Mines (MNDM), with the following disclaimer: "the database provided has been 
compiled from various sources, and the Ministry of Northern Development and Mines makes no representation and takes no responsibility that such 
information is accurate, current or complete".  Reported information includes official mine name, status, background information, mine start/end date, 
primary commodity, mine features, hazards and remediation.
Government Publication Date: 1800-Mar 2022 

Anderson's Waste Disposal Sites: Private
rr-ANDR-bb

The information provided in this database was collected by examining various historical documents which aimed to characterize the likely position of 
former waste disposal sites from 1860 to present.  The research initiative behind the creation of this database was to identify those sites that are missing
from the Ontario MOE Waste Disposal Site Inventory, as well as to provide revisions and corrections to the positions and descriptions of sites currently 
listed in the MOE inventory.  In addition to historic waste disposal facilities, the database also identifies certain auto wreckers and scrap yards that have 
been extrapolated from documentary sources.  Please note that the data is not warranted to be complete, exhaustive or authoritative.  The information 
was collected for research purposes only.
Government Publication Date: 1860s-Present 

Aboveground Storage Tanks: Provincial
rr-AST-bb

Historical listing of aboveground storage tanks made available by the Department of Natural Resources and Forestry. Includes tanks used to hold water 
or petroleum. This dataset has been retired as of September 25, 2014 and will no longer be updated.
Government Publication Date: May 31, 2014 

Automobile Wrecking & Supplies: Private
rr-AUWR-bb

This database provides an inventory of known locations that are involved in the scrap metal, automobile wrecking/recycling, and automobile parts & 
supplies industry. Information is provided on the company name, location and business type.
Government Publication Date: 1999-Sep 30, 2021 

Borehole: Provincial
rr-BORE-bb

A borehole is the generalized term for any narrow shaft drilled in the ground, either vertically or horizontally.  The information here includes geotechnical 
investigations or environmental site assessments, mineral exploration, or as a pilot hole for installing piers or underground utilities.  Information is from 
many sources such as the Ministry of Transportation (MTO) boreholes from engineering reports and projects from the 1950 to 1990's in Southern 
Ontario.  Boreholes from the Ontario Geological Survey (OGS) including The Urban Geology Analysis Information System (UGAIS) and the York Peel 
Durham Toronto (YPDT) database of the Conservation Authority Moraine Coalition.  This database will include fields such as location, stratigraphy, 
depth, elevation, year drilled, etc. For all water well data or oil and gas well data for Ontario please refer to WWIS and OOGW.
Government Publication Date: 1875-Jul 2018 
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Certificates of Approval: Provincial
rr-CA-bb

This database contains the following types of approvals: Air & Noise, Industrial Sewage, Municipal & Private Sewage, Waste Management Systems and
Renewable Energy Approvals. The MOE in Ontario states that any facility that releases emissions to the atmosphere, discharges contaminants to 
ground or surface water, provides potable water supplies, or stores, transports or disposes of waste, must have a Certificate of Approval before it can 
operate lawfully. Fields include approval number, business name, address, approval date, approval type and status.  This database will no longer be 
updated, as CofA's have been replaced by either Environmental Activity and Sector Registry (EASR) or Environmental Compliance Approval (ECA).  
Please refer to those individual databases for any information after Oct.31, 2011.
Government Publication Date: 1985-Oct 30, 2011* 

Dry Cleaning Facilities: Federal
rr-CDRY-bb

List of dry cleaning facilities made available by Environment and Climate Change Canada. Environment and Climate Change Canada's 
Tetrachloroethylene (Use in Dry Cleaning and Reporting Requirements) Regulations (SOR/2003-79) are intended to reduce releases of 
tetrachloroethylene to the environment from dry cleaning facilities.
Government Publication Date: Jan 2004-Dec 2019 

Commercial Fuel Oil Tanks: Provincial
rr-CFOT-bb

Locations of commercial underground fuel oil tanks. This is not a comprehensive or complete inventory of commercial fuel tanks in the province; this 
listing is a copy of records of registered commercial underground fuel oil tanks obtained under Access to Public Information.
Note that the following types of tanks do not require registration: waste oil tanks in apartments, office buildings, residences, etc.; aboveground gas or 
diesel tanks. Records are not verified for accuracy or completeness.
Government Publication Date: Feb 28, 2022 

Chemical Manufacturers and Distributors: Private
rr-CHEM-bb

This database includes information from both a one time study conducted in 1992 and private source and is a listing of facilities that manufacture or 
distribute chemicals.  The production of these chemical substances may involve one or more chemical reactions and/or chemical separation processes 
(i.e. fractionation, solvent extraction, crystallization, etc.).
Government Publication Date: 1999-Jan 31, 2020 

Chemical Register: Private
rr-CHM-bb

This database includes a listing of locations of facilities within the Province or Territory that either manufacture and/or distributes chemicals.

Government Publication Date: 1999-Sep 30, 2021 

Compressed Natural Gas Stations: Private
rr-CNG-bb

Canada has a network of public access compressed natural gas (CNG) refuelling stations. These stations dispense natural gas in compressed form at 
3,000 pounds per square inch (psi), the pressure which is allowed within the current Canadian codes and standards. The majority of natural gas 
refuelling is located at existing retail gasoline that have a separate refuelling island for natural gas. This list of stations is made available by the 
Canadian Natural Gas Vehicle Alliance.
Government Publication Date: Dec 2012 -Apr 2022 

Inventory of Coal Gasification Plants and Coal Tar Sites: Provincial
rr-COAL-bb

This inventory includes both the "Inventory of Coal Gasification Plant Waste Sites in Ontario-April 1987" and the Inventory of Industrial Sites Producing 
or Using Coal Tar and Related Tars in Ontario-November 1988) collected by the MOE. It identifies industrial sites that produced and continue to produce
or use coal tar and other related tars. Detailed information is available and includes: facility type, size, land use, information on adjoining properties, soil 
condition, site operators/occupants, site description, potential environmental impacts and historic maps available.  This was a one-time inventory.*
Government Publication Date: Apr 1987 and Nov 1988* 

Compliance and Convictions: Provincial
rr-CONV-bb

This database summarizes the fines and convictions handed down by the Ontario courts beginning in 1989.  Companies and individuals named here 
have been found guilty of environmental offenses in Ontario courts of law.
Government Publication Date: 1989-Mar 2022 

Certificates of Property Use: Provincial
rr-CPU-bb

This is a subset taken from Ontario's Environmental Registry (EBR) database.  It will include all CPU's on the registry such as (EPA s. 168.6) - 
Certificate of Property Use.
Government Publication Date: 1994 - May 31, 2022 
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Drill Hole Database: Provincial
rr-DRL-bb

The Ontario Drill Hole Database contains information on more than 113,000 percussion, overburden, sonic and diamond drill holes from assessment 
files on record with the department of Mines and Minerals.  Please note that limited data is available for southern Ontario, as it was the last area to be 
completed.  The database was created when surveys submitted to the Ministry were converted in the Assessment File Research Image Database 
(AFRI) project.  However, the degree of accuracy (coordinates) as to the exact location of drill holes is dependent upon the source document submitted 
to the MNDM.  Levels  of accuracy used to locate holes are: centering on the mining claim; a sketch of the mining claim; a 1:50,000 map; a detailed 
company map; or from submitted a "Report of Work".
Government Publication Date: 1886 - Sep 2020 

Delisted Fuel Tanks: Provincial
rr-DTNK-bb

List of fuel storage tank sites that were once found in - and have since been removed from - the list of fuel storage tanks made available by the 
regulatory agency under Access to Public Information.
Government Publication Date: Feb 28, 2022 

Environmental Activity and Sector Registry: Provincial
rr-EASR-bb

On October 31, 2011, a smarter, faster environmental approvals system came into effect in Ontario.  The EASR allows businesses to register certain 
activities with the ministry, rather than apply for an approval. The registry is available for common systems and processes, to which preset rules of 
operation can be applied.  The EASR is currently available for:  heating systems, standby power systems and automotive refinishing. Businesses whose
activities aren't subject to the EASR may apply for an ECA (Environmental Compliance Approval), Please see our ECA database.
Government Publication Date: Oct 2011- Apr 30, 2022 

Environmental Registry: Provincial
rr-EBR-bb

The Environmental Registry lists proposals, decisions and exceptions regarding policies, Acts, instruments, or regulations that could significantly affect 
the environment. Through the Registry, thirteen provincial ministries notify the public of upcoming proposals and invite their comments. For example, if a
local business is requesting a permit, license, or certificate of approval to release substances into the air or water; these are notified on the registry. Data
includes: Approval for discharge into the natural environment other than water (i.e. Air) - EPA s. 9, Approval for sewage works - OWRA s. 53(1), and 
EPA s. 27 - Approval for a waste disposal site.  For information regarding Permit to Take Water (PTTW), Certificate of Property Use (CPU) and (ORD) 
Orders please refer to those individual databases.
Government Publication Date: 1994 - May 31, 2022 

Environmental Compliance Approval: Provincial
rr-ECA-bb

On October 31, 2011, a smarter, faster environmental approvals system came into effect in Ontario. In the past, a business had to apply for multiple 
approvals (known as certificates of approval) for individual processes and pieces of equipment. Today, a business either registers itself, or applies for a 
single approval, depending on the types of activities it conducts. Businesses whose activities aren't subject to the EASR may apply for an ECA. A single 
ECA addresses all of a business's emissions, discharges and wastes. Separate approvals for air, noise and waste are no longer required. This database
will also include Renewable Energy Approvals. For certificates of approval prior to Nov 1st, 2011, please refer to the CA database.  For all Waste 
Disposal Sites please refer to the WDS database.
Government Publication Date: Oct 2011- Apr 30, 2022 

Environmental Effects Monitoring: Federal
rr-EEM-bb

The Environmental Effects Monitoring program assesses the effects of effluent from industrial or other sources on fish, fish habitat and human usage of 
fisheries resources.  Since 1992, pulp and paper mills have been required to conduct EEM studies under the Pulp and Paper Effluent Regulations.  This 
database provides information on the mill name, geographical location and sub-lethal toxicity data.
Government Publication Date: 1992-2007* 

ERIS Historical Searches: Private
rr-EHS-bb

ERIS has compiled a database of all environmental risk reports completed since March 1999.  Available fields for this database include: site location, 
date of report, type of report, and search radius. As per all other databases, the ERIS database can be referenced on both the map and "Statistical 
Profile" page.
Government Publication Date: 1999-Mar 31, 2022 

Environmental Issues Inventory System: Federal
rr-EIIS-bb

The Environmental Issues Inventory System was developed through the implementation of the Environmental Issues and Remediation Plan. This plan 
was established to determine the location and severity of contaminated sites on inhabited First Nation reserves, and where necessary, to remediate 
those that posed a risk to health and safety; and to prevent future environmental problems.  The EIIS provides information on the reserve under 
investigation, inventory number, name of site, environmental issue, site action (Remediation, Site Assessment), and date investigation completed.
Government Publication Date: 1992-2001* 
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Emergency Management Historical Event: Provincial
rr-EMHE-bb

List of locations of historical occurrences of emergency events, including those assigned to the Ministry of Natural Resources by Order-In-Council (OIC) 
under the Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act, as well as events where MNR provided requested emergency response assistance. Many 
of these events will have involved community evacuations, significant structural loss, and/or involvement of MNR emergency response staff. These 
events fall into one of ten (10) type categories: Dam Failure; Drought / Low Water; Erosion; Flood; Forest Fire; Soil and Bedrock Instability; Petroleum 
Resource Center Event, EMO Requested Assistance, Continuity of Operations Event, Other Requested Assistance. EMHE record details are 
reproduced by ERIS under License with the Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources © Queen's Printer for Ontario, 2017.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2016 

Environmental Penalty Annual Report: Provincial
rr-EPAR-bb

This database contains data from Ontario's annual environmental penalty report published by the Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change. 
These reports provide information on environmental penalties for land or water violations issued to companies in one of the nine industrial sectors 
covered by the Municipal Industrial Strategy for Abatement (MISA) regulations.
Government Publication Date: Jan 1, 2011 - Dec 31, 2021 

List of Expired Fuels Safety Facilities: Provincial
rr-EXP-bb

List of facilities and tanks for which there was once a fuel registration. This is not a comprehensive or complete inventory of expired tanks/tank facilities 
in the province; this listing is a copy of previously registered tanks and facilities obtained under Access to Public Information. Includes private fuel 
outlets, bulk plants, fuel oil tanks, gasoline stations, marinas, propane filling stations, liquid fuel tanks, piping systems, etc; includes tanks which have 
been removed from the ground. 
Notes: registration was not required for private fuel underground/aboveground storage tanks prior to January  1990, nor for furnace oil tanks prior to May
1, 2002;  registration is not required for waste oil tanks in apartments, office buildings, residences, etc., or aboveground gas or diesel tanks. Records are
not verified for accuracy or completeness.
Government Publication Date: Feb 28, 2022 

Federal Convictions: Federal
rr-FCON-bb

Environment Canada maintains a database referred to as the "Environmental Registry" that details prosecutions under the Canadian Environmental 
Protection Act (CEPA) and the Fisheries Act (FA). Information is provided on the company name, location, charge date, offence and penalty.
Government Publication Date: 1988-Jun 2007* 

Contaminated Sites on Federal Land: Federal
rr-FCS-bb

The Federal Contaminated Sites Inventory includes information on known federal contaminated sites under the custodianship of departments, agencies 
and consolidated Crown corporations as well as those that are being or have been investigated to determine whether they have contamination arising 
from past use that could pose a risk to human health or the environment. The inventory also includes non-federal contaminated sites for which the 
Government of Canada has accepted some or all financial responsibility. It does not include sites where contamination has been caused by, and which 
are under the control of, enterprise Crown corporations, private individuals, firms or other levels of government. Includes fire training sites and sites at 
which Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) are a concern.
Government Publication Date: Jun 2000-Apr 2022 

Fisheries & Oceans Fuel Tanks: Federal
rr-FOFT-bb

Fisheries & Oceans Canada maintains an inventory of aboveground & underground fuel storage tanks located on Fisheries & Oceans property or 
controlled by DFO.  Our inventory provides information on the site name, location, tank owner, tank operator, facility type, storage tank location, tank 
contents & capacity, and date of tank installation.
Government Publication Date: 1964-Sep 2019 

Federal Identification Registry for Storage Tank Systems (FIRSTS): Federal
rr-FRST-bb

A list of federally regulated Storage tanks from the Federal Identification Registry for Storage Tank Systems (FIRSTS). FIRSTS is Environment and 
Climate Change Canada's database of storage tank systems subject to the Storage Tank for Petroleum Products and Allied Petroleum Products 
Regulations. The main objective of the Regulations is to prevent soil and groundwater contamination from storage tank systems located on federal and 
aboriginal lands. Storage tank systems that do not have a valid identification number displayed in a readily visible location on or near the storage tank 
system may be refused product delivery.
Government Publication Date: May 31, 2018 

Fuel Storage Tank: Provincial
rr-FST-bb

List of registered private and retail fuel storage tanks. This is not a comprehensive or complete inventory of private and retail fuel storage tanks in the 
province; this listing is a copy of registered private and retail fuel storage tanks, obtained under Access to Public Information.
Notes: registration was not required for private fuel underground/aboveground storage tanks prior to January  1990, nor for furnace oil tanks prior to May
1, 2002;  registration is not required for waste oil tanks in apartments, office buildings, residences, etc., or aboveground gas or diesel tanks. Records are
not verified for accuracy or completeness.
Government Publication Date: Feb 28, 2022 
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Fuel Storage Tank - Historic: Provincial
rr-FSTH-bb

The Fuels Safety Branch of the Ontario Ministry of Consumer and Commercial Relations maintained a database of all registered private fuel storage 
tanks. Public records of private fuel storage tanks are only available since the registration became effective in September 1989. This information is now 
collected by the Technical Standards and Safety Authority.
Government Publication Date: Pre-Jan 2010* 

Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary: Provincial
rr-GEN-bb

Regulation 347 of the Ontario EPA defines a waste generation site as any site, equipment and/or operation involved in the production, collection, 
handling and/or storage of regulated wastes.  A generator of regulated waste is required to register the waste generation site and each waste produced, 
collected, handled, or stored at the site.  This database contains the registration number, company name and address of registered generators including
the types of hazardous wastes generated. It includes data on waste generating facilities such as: drycleaners, waste treatment and disposal facilities, 
machine shops, electric power distribution etc. This information is a summary of all years from 1986 including the most currently available data.  Some 
records may contain, within the company name, the phrase "See & Use..." followed by a series of letters and numbers.  This occurs when one company 
is amalgamated with or taken over by another registered company.  The number listed as "See & Use", refers to the new ownership and the other 
identification number refers to the original ownership.   This phrase serves as a link between the 2 companies until operations have been fully 
transferred.
Government Publication Date: 1986-Feb 28, 2022 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Large Facilities: Federal
rr-GHG-bb

List of greenhouse gas emissions from large facilities made available by Environment Canada. Greenhouse gas emissions in kilotonnes of carbon 
dioxide equivalents (kt CO2 eq).
Government Publication Date: 2013-Dec 2019 

TSSA Historic Incidents: Provincial
rr-HINC-bb

List of historic incidences of spills and leaks of diesel, fuel oil, gasoline, natural gas, propane, and hydrogen recorded by the TSSA in their previous 
incident tracking system. The TSSA's Fuels Safety Program administers the Technical Standards & Safety Act 2000, providing fuel-related safety 
services associated with the safe transportation, storage, handling and use of fuels such as gasoline, diesel, propane, natural gas and hydrogen. Under 
this Act, the TSSA regulates fuel suppliers, storage facilities, transport trucks, pipelines, contractors and equipment or appliances that use fuels. 
Records are not verified for accuracy or completeness. This is not a comprehensive or complete inventory of historical fuel spills and leaks in the 
province. This listing is a copy of the data captured at one moment in time and is hence limited by the record date provided here.
Government Publication Date: 2006-June 2009* 

Indian & Northern Affairs Fuel Tanks: Federal
rr-IAFT-bb

The Department of Indian & Northern Affairs Canada (INAC) maintains an inventory of aboveground & underground fuel storage tanks located on both 
federal and crown land.  Our inventory provides information on the reserve name, location, facility type, site/facility name, tank type, material & ID 
number, tank contents & capacity, and date of tank installation.
Government Publication Date: 1950-Aug 2003* 

Fuel Oil Spills and Leaks: Provincial
rr-INC-bb

Listing of spills and leaks of diesel, fuel oil, gasoline, natural gas, propane, and hydrogen reported to the Spills Action Centre (SAC). This is not a 
comprehensive or complete inventory of fuel-related leaks, spills, and incidents in the province; this listing in a copy of incidents reported to the SAC, 
obtained under Access to Public Information. Includes incidents from fuel-related hazards such as spills, fires, and explosions. Records are not verified 
for accuracy or completeness.
Government Publication Date: Feb 28, 2022 

Landfill Inventory Management Ontario: Provincial
rr-LIMO-bb

The Landfill Inventory Management Ontario (LIMO) database is updated every year, as the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks 
compiles new and updated information. Includes small and large landfills currently operating as well as those which are closed and historic. Operators of
larger landfills provide landfill information for the previous operating year to the ministry for LIMO including: estimated amount of total waste received, 
landfill capacity, estimated total remaining landfill capacity, fill rates, engineering designs, reporting and monitoring details, size of location, service area, 
approved waste types, leachate of site treatment, contaminant attenuation zone and more. The small landfills include information such as site owner, 
site location and certificate of approval # and status.
Government Publication Date: Mar 21, 2022 

Canadian Mine Locations: Private
rr-MINE-bb

This information is collected from the Canadian & American Mines Handbook.  The Mines database is a national database that provides over 290 
listings on mines (listed as public companies) dealing primarily with precious metals and hard rocks.  Listed are mines that are currently in operation, 
closed, suspended, or are still being developed (advanced projects).   Their locations are provided as geographic coordinates (x, y and/or longitude, 
latitude).  As of 2002, data pertaining to Canadian smelters and refineries has been appended to this database.
Government Publication Date: 1998-2009* 
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Mineral Occurrences: Provincial
rr-MNR-bb

In the early 70's, the Ministry of Northern Development and Mines created an inventory of approximately 19,000 mineral occurrences in Ontario, in 
regard to metallic and industrial minerals, as well as some information on building stones and aggregate deposits.  Please note that the "Horizontal 
Positional Accuracy" is approximately +/- 200 m.  Many reference elements for each record were derived from field sketches using pace or chain/tape 
measurements against claim posts or topographic features in the area.  The primary limiting factor for the level of positional accuracy is the scale of the 
source material. The testing of horizontal accuracy of the source materials was accomplished by comparing the plan metric (X and Y) coordinates of that
point with the coordinates of the same point as defined from a source of higher accuracy.
Government Publication Date: 1846-Feb 2022 

National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System (NATES): Federal
rr-NATE-bb

In 1974 Environment Canada established the National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System (NATES) database, for the voluntary reporting of 
significant spill incidents.  The data was to be used to assist in directing the work of the emergencies program. NATES ran from 1974 to 1994.  
Extensive information is available within this database including company names, place where the spill occurred, date of spill, cause, reason and source
of spill, damage incurred, and amount, concentration, and volume of materials released.
Government Publication Date: 1974-1994* 

Non-Compliance Reports: Provincial
rr-NCPL-bb

The Ministry of the Environment provides information about non-compliant discharges of contaminants to air and water that exceed legal allowable 
limits, from regulated industrial and municipal facilities.  A reported non-compliance failure may be in regard to a Control Order, Certificate of Approval, 
Sectoral Regulation or specific regulation/act.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 2020 

National Defense & Canadian Forces Fuel Tanks: Federal
rr-NDFT-bb

The Department of National Defense and the Canadian Forces maintains an inventory of all aboveground & underground fuel storage tanks located on 
DND lands.  Our inventory provides information on the base name, location, tank type & capacity, tank contents, tank class, date of tank installation, 
date tank last used, and status of tank as of May 2001.  This database will no longer be updated due to the new National Security protocols which have 
prohibited any release of this database.
Government Publication Date: Up to May 2001* 

National Defense & Canadian Forces Spills: Federal
rr-NDSP-bb

The Department of National Defense and the Canadian Forces maintains an inventory of spills to land and water.  All spill sites have been classified 
under the "Transportation of Dangerous Goods Act - 1992".  Our inventory provides information on the facility name, location, spill ID #, spill date, type 
of spill, as well as the quantity of substance spilled & recovered.
Government Publication Date: Mar 1999-Apr 2018 

National Defence & Canadian Forces Waste Disposal Sites: Federal
rr-NDWD-bb

The Department of National Defence and the Canadian Forces maintains an inventory of waste disposal sites located on DND lands.  Where available, 
our inventory provides information on the base name, location, type of waste received, area of site, depth of site, year site opened/closed and status.
Government Publication Date: 2001-Apr 2007* 

National Energy Board Pipeline Incidents: Federal
rr-NEBI-bb

Locations of pipeline incidents from 2008 to present, made available by the Canada Energy Regulator (CER) - previously the National Energy Board 
(NEB). Includes incidents reported under the Onshore Pipeline Regulations and the Processing Plant Regulations related to pipelines under federal 
jurisdiction, does not include incident data related to pipelines under provincial or territorial jurisdiction.
Government Publication Date: 2008-Jun 30, 2021 

National Energy Board Wells: Federal
rr-NEBP-bb

The NEBW database contains information on onshore & offshore oil and gas wells that are outside provincial jurisdiction(s) and are thereby regulated by
the National Energy Board. Data is provided regarding the operator, well name, well ID No./UWI, status, classification, well depth, spud and release 
date.
Government Publication Date: 1920-Feb 2003* 
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National Environmental Emergencies System (NEES): Federal
rr-NEES-bb

In 2000, the Emergencies program implemented NEES, a reporting system for spills of hazardous substances.  For the most part, this system only 
captured data from the Atlantic Provinces, some from Quebec and Ontario and a portion from British Columbia. Data for Alberta, Saskatchewan, 
Manitoba and the Territories was not captured. However, NEES is also a repository for previous Environment Canada spill datasets.  NEES is 
composed of the historic datasets ' or Trends ' which dates from approximately 1974 to present. NEES Trends is a compilation of historic databases, 
which were merged and includes data from NATES (National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System), ARTS (Atlantic Regional Trends System), 
and NEES.  In 2001, the Emergencies Program determined that variations in reporting regimes and requirements between federal and provincial 
agencies made national spill reporting and trend analysis difficult to achieve. As a consequence, the department has focused efforts on capturing data 
on spills of substances which fall under its legislative authority only (CEPA and FA). As such, the NEES database will be decommissioned in December 
2004.
Government Publication Date: 1974-2003* 

National PCB Inventory: Federal
rr-NPCB-bb

Environment Canada's National PCB inventory includes information on in-use PCB containing equipment in Canada including federal, provincial and 
private facilities.  Federal out-of-service PCB containing equipment and PCB waste owned by the federal government or by federally regulated industries
such as airlines, railway companies, broadcasting companies, telephone and telecommunications companies, pipeline companies, etc. are also listed. 
Although it is not Environment Canada's mandate to collect data on non-federal PCB waste, the National PCB inventory includes some information on 
provincial and private PCB waste and storage sites. Some addresses provided may be Head Office addresses and are not necessarily the location of 
where the waste is being used or stored.
Government Publication Date: 1988-2008* 

National Pollutant Release Inventory: Federal
rr-NPRI-bb

Environment Canada has defined the National Pollutant Release Inventory ("NPRI") as a federal government initiative designed to collect 
comprehensive national data regarding releases to air, water, or land, and waste transfers for recycling for more than 300 listed substances.
Government Publication Date: 1993-May 2017 

Oil and Gas Wells: Private
rr-OGWE-bb

The Nickle's Energy Group (publisher of the Daily Oil Bulletin) collects information on drilling activity including operator and well statistics. The well 
information database includes name, location, class, status and depth.  The main Nickle's database is updated on a daily basis, however, this database 
is updated on a monthly basis.  More information is available at www.nickles.com.
Government Publication Date: 1988-May 31, 2022 

Ontario Oil and Gas Wells: Provincial
rr-OOGW-bb

In 1998, the MNR handed over to the Ontario Oil, Gas and Salt Resources Corporation, the responsibility of maintaining a database of oil and gas wells 
drilled in Ontario. The OGSR Library has over 20,000+ wells in their database. Information available for all wells in the ERIS database include well 
owner/operator, location, permit issue date, and well cap date, license No., status, depth and the primary target (rock unit) of the well being drilled.  All 
geology/stratigraphy table information, plus all water table information is also provide for each well record.
Government Publication Date: 1800-Jan 2021 

Inventory of PCB Storage Sites: Provincial
rr-OPCB-bb

The Ontario Ministry of Environment, Waste Management Branch, maintains an inventory of PCB storage sites within the province.  Ontario Regulation 
11/82 (Waste Management - PCB) and Regulation 347 (Generator Waste Management) under the Ontario EPA requires the registration of inactive PCB
storage equipment and/or disposal sites of PCB waste with the Ontario Ministry of Environment.  This database contains information on:  1) waste 
quantities; 2) major and minor sites storing liquid or solid waste; and 3) a waste storage inventory.
Government Publication Date: 1987-Oct 2004; 2012-Dec 2013 

Orders: Provincial
rr-ORD-bb

This is a subset taken from Ontario's Environmental Registry (EBR) database.  It will include all Orders on the registry such as (EPA s. 17) - Order for 
remedial work, (EPA s. 18) - Order for preventative measures, (EPA s. 43) - Order for removal of waste and restoration of site, (EPA s. 44) - Order for 
conformity with Act for waste disposal sites, (EPA s. 136) - Order for performance of environmental measures.
Government Publication Date: 1994 - May 31, 2022 

Canadian Pulp and Paper: Private
rr-PAP-bb

This information is part of the Pulp and Paper Canada Directory. The Directory provides a comprehensive listing of the locations of pulp and paper mills 
and the products that they produce.
Government Publication Date: 1999, 2002, 2004, 2005, 2009-2014 

Parks Canada Fuel Storage Tanks: Federal
rr-PCFT-bb

Canadian Heritage maintains an inventory of known fuel storage tanks operated by Parks Canada, in both National Parks and at National Historic Sites.
The database details information on site name, location, tank install/removal date, capacity, fuel type, facility type, tank design and owner/operator.
Government Publication Date: 1920-Jan 2005* 
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Pesticide Register: Provincial
rr-PES-bb

The Ontario Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change maintains a database of licensed operators and vendors of registered pesticides.

Government Publication Date: Oct 2011- Apr 30, 2022 

Pipeline Incidents: Provincial
rr-PINC-bb

List of pipeline incidents (strikes, leaks, spills). This is not a comprehensive or complete inventory of pipeline incidents in the province; this listing in an 
historical copy of records previously obtained under Access to Public Information. Records are not verified for accuracy or completeness.
Government Publication Date: Feb 28, 2021 

Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks: Provincial
rr-PRT-bb

The Fuels Safety Branch of the Ontario Ministry of Consumer and Commercial Relations maintained a database of all registered private fuel storage 
tanks and licensed retail fuel outlets. This database includes an inventory of locations that have gasoline, oil, waste oil, natural gas and/or propane 
storage tanks on their property. The MCCR no longer collects this information. This information is now collected by the Technical Standards and Safety 
Authority (TSSA).
Government Publication Date: 1989-1996* 

Permit to Take Water: Provincial
rr-PTTW-bb

This is a subset taken from Ontario's Environmental Registry (EBR) database.  It will include all PTTW's on the registry such as OWRA s. 34 - Permit to 
take water.
Government Publication Date: 1994 - May 31, 2022 

Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Receivers Summary: Provincial
rr-REC-bb

Part V of the Ontario Environmental Protection Act ("EPA") regulates the disposal of regulated waste through an operating waste management system 
or a waste disposal site operated or used pursuant to the terms and conditions of a Certificate of Approval or a Provisional Certificate of Approval.  
Regulation 347 of the Ontario EPA defines a waste receiving site as any site or facility to which waste is transferred by a waste carrier.  A receiver of 
regulated waste is required to register the waste receiving facility.  This database represents registered receivers of regulated wastes, identified by 
registration number, company name and address, and includes receivers of waste such as: landfills, incinerators, transfer stations, PCB storage sites, 
sludge farms and water pollution control plants.  This information is a summary of all years from 1986 including the most currently available data.
Government Publication Date: 1986-1990, 1992-2019 

Record of Site Condition: Provincial
rr-RSC-bb

The Record of Site Condition (RSC) is part of the Ministry of the Environment's Brownfields Environmental Site Registry. Protection from environmental 
cleanup orders for property owners is contingent upon documentation known as a record of site condition (RSC) being filed in the Environmental Site 
Registry. In order to file an RSC, the property must have been properly assessed and shown to meet the soil, sediment and groundwater standards 
appropriate for the use (such as residential) proposed to take place on the property. The Record of Site Condition Regulation (O. Reg. 153/04) details 
requirements related to site assessment and clean up. 
RSCs filed after July 1, 2011 will also be included as part of the new (O.Reg. 511/09).
Government Publication Date: 1997-Sept 2001, Oct 2004-May 2022 

Retail Fuel Storage Tanks: Private
rr-RST-bb

This database includes an inventory of retail fuel outlet locations (including marinas) that have on their property gasoline, oil, waste oil, natural gas and / 
or propane storage tanks.
Government Publication Date: 1999-Sep 30, 2021 

Scott's Manufacturing Directory: Private
rr-SCT-bb

Scott's Directories is a data bank containing information on over 200,000 manufacturers across Canada. Even though Scott's listings are voluntary, it is 
the most comprehensive database of Canadian manufacturers available. Information concerning a company's address, plant size, and main products 
are included in this database.
Government Publication Date: 1992-Mar 2011* 

Ontario Spills: Provincial
rr-SPL-bb

List of spills and incidents made available the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks. This database identifies information such as location
(approximate), type and quantity of contaminant, date of spill, environmental impact, cause, nature of impact, etc.  Information from 1988-2002 was part 
of the ORIS (Occurrence Reporting Information System).  The SAC (Spills Action Centre) handles all spills reported in Ontario. Regulations for spills in 
Ontario are part of the MOE's Environmental Protection Act, Part X. The Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks cites the coronavirus 
pandemic as an explanation for delays in releasing data pursuant to requests.
Government Publication Date: 1988-Sep 2020; Dec 2020-Mar 2021 
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Wastewater Discharger Registration Database: Provincial
rr-SRDS-bb

Information under this heading is combination of the following 2 programs.  The Municipal/Industrial Strategy for Abatement (MISA) division of the 
Ontario Ministry of Environment maintained a database of all direct dischargers of toxic pollutants within nine sectors including:  Electric Power 
Generation; Mining; Petroleum Refining; Organic Chemicals; Inorganic Chemicals; Pulp & Paper; Metal Casting; Iron & Steel; and Quarries.  All 
sampling information is now collected and stored within the Sample Result Data Store (SRDS).
Government Publication Date: 1990-Dec 31, 2020 

Anderson's Storage Tanks: Private
rr-TANK-bb

The information provided in this database was collected by examining various historical documents, which identified the location of former storage tanks,
containing substances such as fuel, water, gas, oil, and other various types of miscellaneous products.  Information is available in regard to business 
operating at tank site, tank location, permit year, permit & installation type, no. of tanks installed & configuration and tank capacity.  Data contained 
within this database pertains only to the city of Toronto and is not warranted to be complete, exhaustive or authoritative.  The information was collected 
for research purposes only.
Government Publication Date: 1915-1953* 

Transport Canada Fuel Storage Tanks: Federal
rr-TCFT-bb

List of fuel storage tanks currently or previously owned or operated by Transport Canada.  This inventory also includes tanks on The Pickering Lands, 
which refers to 7,530 hectares (18,600 acres) of land in Pickering, Markham, and Uxbridge owned by the Government of Canada since 1972; properties 
on this land has been leased by the government since 1975, and falls under the Site Management Policy of Transport Canada, but is administered by 
Public Works and Government Services Canada. This inventory provides information on the site name, location, tank age, capacity and fuel type.
Government Publication Date: 1970 - Dec 2020 

Variances for Abandonment of Underground Storage Tanks: Provincial
rr-VAR-bb

Listing of variances granted for storage tank abandonment. This is not a comprehensive or complete inventory of tank abandonment variances in the 
province; this listing is a copy of tank abandonment variance records previously obtained under Access to Public Information. In Ontario, registered 
underground storage tanks must be removed within two years of disuse; if removal of a tank is not feasible, an application may be sought for a variance 
from this code requirement. 
Records are not verified for accuracy or completeness.
Government Publication Date: Feb 28, 2022 

Waste Disposal Sites - MOE CA Inventory: Provincial
rr-WDS-bb

The Ontario Ministry of Environment, Waste Management Branch, maintains an inventory of known open (active or inactive) and closed disposal sites in
the Province of Ontario. Active sites maintain a Certificate of Approval, are approved to receive and are receiving waste. Inactive sites maintain 
Certificate(s) of Approval but are not receiving waste. Closed sites are not receiving waste. The data contained within this database was compiled from 
the MOE's Certificate of Approval database. Locations of these sites may be cross-referenced to the Anderson database described under ERIS's Private
Source Database section, by the CA number. All new Environmental Compliance Approvals handed out after Oct 31, 2011 for Waste Disposal Sites will 
still be found in this database.
Government Publication Date: Oct 2011- Apr 30, 2022 

Waste Disposal Sites - MOE 1991 Historical Approval Inventory: Provincial
rr-WDSH-bb

In June 1991, the Ontario Ministry of Environment, Waste Management Branch, published the "June 1991 Waste Disposal Site Inventory", of all known 
active and closed waste disposal sites as of October 30st, 1990.  For each "active" site as of October 31st 1990, information is provided on site location, 
site/CA number, waste type, site status and site classification.  For each "closed" site as of October 31st 1990, information is provided on site location, 
site/CA number, closure date and site classification.  Locations of these sites may be cross-referenced to the Anderson database described under 
ERIS's Private Source Database section, by the CA number.
Government Publication Date: Up to Oct 1990* 

Water Well Information System: Provincial
rr-WWIS-bb

This database describes locations and characteristics of water wells found within Ontario in accordance with Regulation 903.  It includes such 
information as coordinates, construction date, well depth, primary and secondary use, pump rate, static water level, well status, etc.  Also included are 
detailed stratigraphy information, approximate depth to bedrock and the approximate depth to the water table.
Government Publication Date: Sep 30, 2021 
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h-Definitions

Database Descriptions: This section provides a detailed explanation for each database including: source, information available, time coverage, and
acronyms used. They are listed in alphabetic order.

Detail Report: This is the section of the report which provides the most detail for each individual record. Records are summarized by location, starting
with the project property followed by records in closest proximity.

Distance: The distance value is the distance between plotted points, not necessarily the distance between the sites' boundaries. All values are an
approximation.

Direction:  The direction value is the compass direction of the site in respect to the project property and/or center point of the report.

Elevation: The elevation value is taken from the location at which the records for the site address have been plotted. All values are an approximation.
Source: Google Elevation API.

Executive Summary: This portion of the report is divided into 3 sections:

'Report Summary'- Displays a chart indicating how many records fall on the project property and, within the report search radii.

'Site Report Summary'-Project Property'- This section lists all the records which fall on the project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report'
section.

'Site Report Summary-Surrounding Properties'- This section summarizes all records on adjacent properties, listing them in order of proximity from the
project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report' section.

Map Key: The map key number is assigned according to closest proximity from the project property. Map Key numbers always start at #1. The project
property will always have a map key of '1' if records are available. If there is a number in brackets beside the main number, this will indicate the number
of records on that specific property. If there is no number in brackets, there is only one record for that property.

The symbol and colour used indicates 'elevation': the red inverted triangle will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Lower Elevation', the yellow triangle will dictate
'ERIS Sites with Higher Elevation' and the orange square will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Same Elevation.'

Unplottables: These are records that could not be mapped due to various reasons, including limited geographic information. These records may or
may not be in your study area, and are included as reference.

Definitions
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Ministry of the Environment,
Conservation and Parks
 
Corporate Management Division
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ministère de l'Environnement, de la
Protection de la nature et des Parcs
 
Division de la gestion ministérielle
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

                  August 2, 2022
 
Janet Szeto
EXP SERVICES INC./LES SERVICES EXP INC.
 
Dear Janet Szeto
RE: Request #: EPI-2022-2000000912
Requestor provided Client Reference: GTR-22016727-A0
Site address: 84 and 90 High Street, Mississauga || 17 and 19 Ann Street, Mississauga
 
This letter confirms that, after conducting a thorough search of its source system
applications, the ministry was not able to find any records related to your environmental
property-related information request.
 
If you have any questions regarding the matter, please contact the ministry at
eproperty@ontario.ca.
 
 
Sincerely,
 
Environmental Property Information (EPI) Program
 
 
Disclaimer
 
This search result is provided for informational purposes only and is not intended to provide
specific advice or recommendations. The Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks
(MECP) cannot and does not guarantee that the information provided is current, accurate,
complete, or free of errors. Any reliance upon this information is solely at the risk of the user.
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Ministry of the Environment,
Conservation and Parks
 
Corporate Management Division
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ministère de l'Environnement, de la
Protection de la nature et des Parcs
 
Division de la gestion ministérielle
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
         Le 2 août 2022

 
Janet Szeto
EXP SERVICES INC./LES SERVICES EXP INC.
 
Madame,
Monsieur, Janet Szeto
Objet : No de demande : EPI-2022-2000000912
Le demandeur a fourni une référence client: GTR-22016727-A0
Adresse du site: 84 and 90 High Street, Mississauga || 17 and 19 Ann Street,
Mississauga
 
La présente lettre confirme que, après avoir effectué une recherche exhaustive
dans ces applications de système source, le ministère n’a pu trouver aucun dossier
concernant à votre demande pour des données environnementales relatives aux biens
immobiliers.
 
Si vous avez des questions concernant votre demande, nous vous invitons
à communiquer avec le ministère à l’adresse électronique suivante:
eproperty@ontario.ca.
 
 
Veuillez recevoir mes salutations les plus sincères,
 
Programme d’Information Environnementale de la propriété
 
 
Avertissement
 
Ce résultat de recherche est fourni uniquement à titre informatif et n’a aucunement pour but de
donner des conseils particuliers ou des recommandations. Le ministère de l’Environnement de
la Protection de la nature et des Parcs (MEPP) ne peut pas garantir que les renseignements
fournis sont à jour, exacts, complets et exempts d’erreurs. L’utilisateur qui se fie à ces
renseignements le fait à ses seuls risques.
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Janet Szeto

From: Public Information Services <publicinformationservices@tssa.org>

Sent: Tuesday, July 12, 2022 4:17 PM

To: Janet Szeto

Subject: RE: Preliminary Search Request 1

 

 

Please refrain from sending documents to head office. The Public Information (PI) team works remotely, mailing in applications will lengthen the overall processing time.  

 

RECORD FOUND IN CURRENT DATABASE  

 

Hello, 

 

Thank you for your request for confirmation of public information.  TSSA has performed a preliminary search of TSSA’s current database.   

• We confirm that there are records in our current database of fuel storage tanks at the subject address(es). 

Inventory Number Address City Province Postal Code Status Asset Class / Inventory Context Asset Type / Inventory Item 

64643253 

80 HIGH ST 

E MISSISSAUGA ON L5G 1K2 Active FS Fuel Oil Tank FS FUEL OIL TANK 

 

This is not a confirmation that there are no records in the archives. For a further search in our archives, please submit an application for release of public information (PI Form) through TSSA’s new Service Prepayment Portal. The associated fee must be paid 

via credit card (Visa or MasterCard) through a secure site. 

Please follow the steps below to access the new application(s) and Service Prepayment Portal: 

1. Click Release of Public Information - TSSA and click “need a copy of a document”; 

2. Select the appropriate application, download it and complete it in full; and 

3. Proceed to page 3 of the application and click the link TSSA Service Prepayment Portal under payment options (the link will take you the secure site to pay for the release via credit card). 

Accessing the Service Prepayment Portal: 

1. Select new or existing customer (*if you are an existing customer, you will need your account # & postal code to access your account); 

2. Select the program area: AD (Amusement Devices), BPV (Boilers and Pressure Vessels), ED (Elevating Devices), FS (Fuels Services), OE (Operating Engineers) or SKI (Ski Lifts) and click continue; 

3. Enter the application form number (obtained from bottom left corner of application form) and click continue; 

a. When selecting the application form number from the drop-down menu, please make sure you select the application that begins with “PI” (i.e. PI-FS, PI-BPV etc.); 

4. Complete the primary contact information section; 

5. Complete the fees section; 

6. Upload your completed application; and 

7. Upload supporting documents (if required) and click continue. 

 

Once all steps have been successfully completed, you will receive your receipt via email. 

Questions?  Please contact TSSA’s Public Information Release team at publicinformationservices@tssa.org. 
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Although TSSA believes the information provided pursuant to your request is accurate, please note that TSSA does not warrant this information in any way whatsoever. 

 

Kind Regards, 

Kim 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

From: Janet Szeto <Janet.Szeto@exp.com>  

Sent: July 12, 2022 3:00 PM 

To: Public Information Services <publicinformationservices@tssa.org> 

Subject: Preliminary Search Request 1 

 

Hello, 

 

I would like to request a preliminary search to determine if there are any records of petroleum operations, including records of underground storage tanks and products stored that you might have on file for the following municipal addresses: 

 

78 High Street East, Mississauga, ON 

80 High Street East, Mississauga, ON 

84 High Street East, Mississauga, ON 

89 High Street East, Mississauga, ON 

90 High Street East, Mississauga, ON 

 

10 Ann Street, Mississauga, ON 

17 Ann Street, Mississauga, ON 

19 Ann Street, Mississauga, ON 

 

20 Hurontario Street, Mississauga, ON 

21 Hurontario Street, Mississauga, ON 

 

 

Thanks, 

 

Janet 

 [CAUTION]: This email originated outside the organisation. 

Please do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the source of this email and know the content is safe.  
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Janet Szeto 

EXP | Project Scientist 

t : +1.905.695.3217, 63745 | e : janet.szeto@exp.com 

220 Commerce Valley Drive West 

Suite 110 

Markham, ON  L3T 0A8 

CANADA 

exp.com | legal disclaimer 

keep it green, read from the screen 

This electronic message and any attached documents are intended only for the named recipients. This communication from the Technical Standards and Safety Authority may contain information that is privileged, confidential or otherwise protected from 

disclosure and it must not be disclosed, copied, forwarded or distributed without authorization. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the original message.  
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Janet Szeto

From: Public Information Services <publicinformationservices@tssa.org>

Sent: Wednesday, July 13, 2022 12:17 PM

To: Janet Szeto

Subject: RE: Preliminary Search Request 2

 

Please refrain from sending documents to head office. The Public Information (PI) team works remotely, mailing in applications will lengthen the overall processing time.  

 

NO RECORD FOUND IN CURRENT DATABASE  

 

Hello, 

 

Thank you for your request for confirmation of public information.  TSSA has performed a preliminary search of TSSA’s current database.   

•            We confirm that there are no records in our current database of any fuel storage tanks at the subject address(es). 

 

This is not a confirmation that there are no records in the archives. For a further search in our archives, please submit an application for release of public information (PI Form) through TSSA’s new Service Prepayment Portal. The associated fee must be paid 

via credit card (Visa or MasterCard) through a secure site. 

 

Please follow the steps below to access the new application(s) and Service Prepayment Portal: 

1.           Click Release of Public Information - TSSA and click “need a copy of a document”; 

2.           Select the appropriate application, download it and complete it in full; and 

3.           Proceed to page 3 of the application and click the link TSSA Service Prepayment Portal under payment options (the link will take you the secure site to pay for the release via credit card). 

 

Accessing the Service Prepayment Portal: 

1.           Select new or existing customer (*if you are an existing customer, you will need your account # & postal code to access your account); 

2.           Select the program area: AD (Amusement Devices), BPV (Boilers and Pressure Vessels), ED (Elevating Devices), FS (Fuels Services), OE (Operating Engineers) or SKI (Ski Lifts) and click continue; 

3.           Enter the application form number (obtained from bottom left corner of application form) and click continue; 

When selecting the application form number from the drop-down menu, please make sure you select the application that begins with “PI” (i.e. PI-FS, PI-BPV etc.); 

4.           Complete the primary contact information section; 

5.           Complete the fees section; 

6.           Upload your completed application; and 

7.           Upload supporting documents (if required) and click continue. 

 

Once all steps have been successfully completed, you will receive your receipt via email. 

Questions?  Please contact TSSA’s Public Information Release team at publicinformationservices@tssa.org. 

Although TSSA believes the information provided pursuant to your request is accurate, please note that TSSA does not warrant this information in any way whatsoever. 

 

Kind Regards, 

Sherees  
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From: Janet Szeto <Janet.Szeto@exp.com>  

Sent: July 13, 2022 8:41 AM 

To: Public Information Services <publicinformationservices@tssa.org> 

Subject: Preliminary Search Request 2 

 

Hello, 

 

I would like to request a preliminary search to determine if there are any records of petroleum operations, including records of underground storage tanks and products stored that you might have on file for the following municipal addresses: 

 

 

33 Hurontario Street, Mississauga, ON 

 

88 Park Street East, Mississauga, ON 

92 Park Street East, Mississauga, ON 

100 Park Street East, Mississauga, ON 

 

30 Queen Street East, Mississauga, ON 

 

Thanks, 

 

Janet 

 

 
 

Janet Szeto 

EXP | Project Scientist 

t : +1.905.695.3217, 63745 | e : janet.szeto@exp.com 

220 Commerce Valley Drive West 

Suite 110 

Markham, ON  L3T 0A8 

CANADA 

exp.com | legal disclaimer 
keep it green, read from the screen 

 [CAUTION]: This email originated outside the organisation. 

Please do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the source of this email and know the content is safe.  
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This electronic message and any attached documents are intended only for the named recipients. This communication from the Technical Standards and Safety Authority may contain information that is privileged, confidential or otherwise protected from 

disclosure and it must not be disclosed, copied, forwarded or distributed without authorization. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the original message.  
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Appendix F – Satellite Photograph 

  



103
---1

13

OLD RIVE R RD

STAVEBANK RD

LAK
ES

HORE
 RD

 E

PO
RT S

T E

SA
INT

LA
WREN

CE
DR

ELMWOOD AVE S

FO
RES

T A
VE WOODLAWN AVE

WAN
ITA

 RD

RO
SE

MER
E RD

HURONTARIO ST

ROSEWOOD AVEVESTA DR

CUMBERLAND DR

HIG
H ST

 E

TR
OY S

T

PA
RK S

T E

QUEE
N ST

 E

SA
ND

HAM
 RD

INGLE
WOOD DR

HELENE ST N

OAKWOOD AVE N

ANN ST

HELENE ST S

ELIZABETH ST N

CO
TTO

N DR

WATE
RSID

E D
R

OAKWOOD AVE S

ELMWOOD AVE N

COMPASS WAY

MONA RD

ORIO
LE

AV
E

Peel Region2020
Approximate Site Boundary

EXP Services Inc.
2020 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

Phase One Environmental Site Assessment Update
84, 90 High Street East and 17, 19 Ann Street

Mississauga, Ontario

TITLE AND LOCATION: PROJECT No.:

SCAL E:

AS NOTED
DATE:

JULY 2022

DWN:

CHKD:

HY

SL
FIG. No. :

G1

www.exp.com

BUILDINGS    EARTH & ENVIRONMENT    ENERGY
INDUSTRIAL    INFRASTRUCTURE    SUSTAINABILITY

0 40 80 120 160 200
m

¯
t: +1.905.793.9800 | f: +1.905.793.0641
1595 Clark Boulevard
Brampton, ON L6T 4V1
Canada

GTR-22016727-A0



EXP Services Inc. 
 

 Project Number: GTR-22016727-A0 
Date: July 28, 2022 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Appendix G – Site Photographs 

 



BRM-00239423-D0 
PHASE I ESA 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
84 & 90 HIGH STREET EAST,  

17 & 19 ANN STREET AND PARK LOT,  
MISSISSAUGA, ONTARIO 
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N/A 

DECEMBER 2020 

DWN.: 
JB 

EXP Services Inc. 

1595 Clark Boulevard 

Brampton, Ontario 

L6T 4V1 

T: 905-793-9800 

F: 905-793-0641 A-1 

SCALE: 

DATE: 

DWN.: 

DWG. No.: 

KL 

SITE 

Photo 1: View of the south (front) portion of the Site Building A, 
facing north.  

Photo 3: View of storage sheds and domestic waste bins, adjacent 
north of Building A, facing north.  

Photo 4: View of the main entrance of Site Building A.   

Photo 6: View of the laundry area, located within the basement 
of Site Building A. 

Photo 5: View of the electrical room, located within the basement 
of the Site building A.  

PROJECT TITLE AND LOCATION 

Photo 2: View of the electrical room, located within the basement 
of the Site Building A. 
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EXP Services Inc. 

1595 Clark Boulevard 

Brampton, Ontario 

L6T 4V1 

T: 905-793-9800 

F: 905-793-0641 A-2 

SCALE: 

DATE: 

DWN.: 

DWG. No.: 

KL 

SITE 

Photo 7: View of the Site Building B, Facing west.  

Photo 9: View of natural gas furnace and hot water tank, located in 
the basement of Site Building B.  

Photo 10: View of the HVAC system, located on the third floor of 
Site Building B.   

Photo 12: View of the square shaped storage shed (right), and the 
location of the former three (3) storage units, located north adja-
cent to the Site Building B.  

Photo 11: View of a storage area on the third floor of the Site 
Building B.  

PROJECT TITLE AND LOCATION 

Photo 8: Interior view of Site Building B. 
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EXP Services Inc. 

1595 Clark Boulevard 

Brampton, Ontario 

L6T 4V1 

T: 905-793-9800 

F: 905-793-0641 A-3 

SCALE: 

DATE: 

DWN.: 

DWG. No.: 

KL 

SITE 

Photo 13: View of the west (front) portion of the Site Building C, 
Facing east.  

Photo 15: View of laundry area in the basement of Site Building C.  Photo 16: View of the southwest face of the Site Building D, fac-
ing northeast. 

Photo 18: View of the sump pump, within the basement of Build-
ing D.  

Photo 17: View of storage shelf in Site Building D.  

PROJECT TITLE AND LOCATION 

Photo 14: View of the natural gas furnace, located within the 
basement of the Site Building C.  
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EXP Services Inc. 

1595 Clark Boulevard 

Brampton, Ontario 

L6T 4V1 

T: 905-793-9800 

F: 905-793-0641 A-5 

SCALE: 

DATE: 

DWN.: 

DWG. No.: 

KL 

SITE 

Photo 19: View of vacant Park Lot within the Site, facing west.  

Photo 21: View of the adjacent residential high rise, southeast cor-
ner of Ann Street and High Street East, facing southeast.   

Photo 22: View of the intersection at High Street East and Huron-
tario Street, adjacent east of the site, facing east.  

PROJECT TITLE AND LOCATION 

Photo 20: View of the GO parking station, adjacent north of the 
Site, facing northwest.  


